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Ladies and Gentlemen:

The enclosed report presents the results of a Phase I environmental site assessment (Phase I assessment) with
limited Phase II subsurface sampling conducted at the above-referenced Ein Property (Square 0605, Lot
0007) in Southwest Washington, D.C. (herein referred to as the “subject site”). A Phase I assessment was
conducted by Haley & Aldrich, Inc. (Haley & Aldrich) for seven parcels at Buzzard Point proposed for
redevelopment as a professional soccer stadium, in accordance with the subcontract agreement between
McKissack & McKissack and Haley & Aldrich, dated 9 July 2013 and executed 22 July 2013
(“Agreement”). This report was prepared in response to a request from Mr. James Beall of McKissack &
McKissack to provide a separate stand-alone Phase I assessment for the subject site. The results of limited
Phase II subsurface sampling, performed to evaluate the potential impact of “recognized environmental
conditions” (RECs), are also included in this report.

Our conclusions regarding the presence and potential impact of RECs on the subject site are intended to help
the user evaluate the “business environmental risk” associated with the subject site, as defined in the
ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and discussed in Section 1.1 of this report.

Thank you for the opportunity to perform these services for you. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you
have any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours,
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC.
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Senior Technical Specialist Senior Vice President
Enclosures

G:\Projects\40223 - M&M Potomac Ave SW\002\Reports\Ein\2014_1016_HAI PotomacAve PI_Ein_F.docx

[T AT T

HAILEY

ALDRICH



REPORT ON

ASTM PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND LIMITED SUBSURFACE
SAMPLING

EIN PARCEL AT BUZZARD POINT, SQUARE 0605, LOT 0007, WASHINGTON, DC

by

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
McLean, Virginia

The undersigned declare the following:

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312, §312.10.

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess the nature,
history, and setting of the subject site and “develop opinions and conclusions regarding conditions
indicative of releases or threatened releases.” We have developed and performed the “all appropriate
inquiries” (AAI) in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Karin Holland David A. Schoenwolf, P.E.
Senior Technical Specialist Senior Vice President
for

McKissack & McKissack, Inc.
Washington, DC

File No. 40223-002
October 2014



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. (Haley & Aldrich) performed a Phase I environmental site assessment (Phase I
assessment) of the Ein parcel at Buzzard Point, Square 0605, Lot 0007 (herein referred to as the
“subject site”) in Washington, D.C. The scope of work is described and conditioned by the subcontract
agreement between McKissack & McKissack and Haley & Aldrich, dated 9 July 2013 and executed 22
July 2013. As indicated in the Agreement, this Phase I assessment was performed in conformance with
the scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-05
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process
(ASTM E 1527-05 Standard) as referenced in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312 [the All
Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Rule]. Deviations from this Standard, and/or data gaps and their
significance are described in Section 1.5 of this report. Limited Phase II subsurface sampling was also
conducted to evaluate issues identified during the Phase I portion of the assessment. Our conclusions
are intended to help the user evaluate the “business environmental risk” associated with the subject site,
as defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and discussed in Section 1.1 of this report.

The subject site is used to store and refurbish bicycles for the Capital Bikeshare Program operated by
Alta Bicycle Share, Inc.

The objective of a Phase I assessment is to identify known and suspect “recognized environmental
conditions” (RECs), historical RECs (HRECs), and de minimis conditions associated with the subject
site, as defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and in Section 1.1 of this report. The objective of the
limited Phase II subsurface sampling is to provide a preliminary evaluation of RECs identified during
the Phase I portion of the assessment, including order of magnitude cost and schedule impacts on the
proposed development.

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard requires an environmental professional’s opinion of the potential
impacts of RECs, HRECs, and de minimis conditions identified on a site during a Phase I assessment.
Our opinion is rendered with respect to a REC’s potential (high, medium, or low) to require remedial
response based on prevailing agency requirements and our understanding that the subject site is one of
seven parcels being evaluated for potential redevelopment as a professional soccer stadium. Our opinion
regarding a REC's potential impact on the subject site (high, medium, low, or unknown) is based on
the scope of our work, the information obtained during the course of our work, the conditions
prevailing at the time our work was performed, the applicable regulatory requirements in effect at the
time our work was performed, and/or our experience evaluating similar sites, and our understanding of
the client's intended use for the subject site.

No data gaps were identified for this report.

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines a REC as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into
structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property.” A
material threat is defined by the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “a physically observable or obvious
threat which is reasonably likely to lead to a release that, in the opinion of the environmental
professional, is threatening and might result in impact to public health or the environment.”
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This Phase I assessment has revealed ten RECs. Details regarding the nature of these RECs and our
opinion regarding potential impacts are provided below.

KNOWN RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Consistent with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 12.5 (Report Format), and for the purposes of this
assessment, those RECs identified as being present with respect to the subject site are referred to as
Known Recognized Environmental Conditions (KRECs). One KREC has been identified on the subject
site based on the limited Phase II subsurface sampling results.

KREC #1: Soil and groundwater petroleum impacts assumed to be from off-site source
Potential Impact: High
Explanation: A soil sample obtained from test boring GTW-605-7-2 (see Figure 3) collected

by Haley & Aldrich from beneath the eastern portion of the subject site
revealed several PAHs above the United Stated Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Residential Screening Level (RSL) for residential exposure.
Furthermore, arsenic was reported at a concentration of 8.2 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) in GTW-605-7-2 at a depth of 29 feet below ground surface
(bgs), above the EPA residential RSL of 0.67 mg/kg. In addition, free-phase oil
was observed in groundwater in well GTW-605-7-2 from a depth of 7.6 feet
bgs to 20.9 feet bgs. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel Range Organics
(TPH-DRO) were measured at a concentration of 24.6 milligrams per liter
(mg/L) in groundwater at this location, exceeding the DC Tier 1 Surface &
Groundwater Standards of 3.57 mg/L.

SUSPECT RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Consistent with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 12.5 (Report Format), and for the purposes of this
assessment, those RECs that have been identified as being likely present with respect to the subject site
are referred to as Suspect Recognized Environmental Conditions (SRECs). The Phase I assessment
identified six SRECs.

Suspect Recognized Environmental Conditions

The following SRECs were observed on the Super Salvage property, Square 0605, Lot 0802 adjacent to
the east side of the subject site during a site visit by Haley & Aldrich for the comprehensive Phase I
assessment of Buzzard Point in August 2013.

SREC #1: Potentially unlined/unpaved sump at Square 0605, Lot 0802
Potential Impact: High
Explanation: On-site stormwater and spills are captured and pumped to a sump in the

southwestern portion of the lot before being disposed off-site by a licensed
contractor. The sump contained large quantities of oily liquid during the subject
site visit and it was not possible to ascertain whether the sump was lined and/or
confirm the integrity of the lining. A potential therefore exists for
hydrocarbons to migrate from the sump to the underlying soil and groundwater.
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SREC #2:
Potential Impact:
Explanation:

SREC #3:

Potential Impact:
Explanation:

SREC #4:
Potential Impact:
Explanation:

Heavy staining of concrete at Super Salvage Inc., 1711 1% Street SW

Low

During the site visit to this property, heavy concrete staining was observed at
many locations. The concrete was in moderate to good condition where visible.
In other areas, for example the area surrounding the sump’s pump, the staining
was too thick to confirm the integrity of the concrete. A potential therefore
exists for hydrocarbons to migrate to underlying soil and groundwater.

Oil layer in secondary containment under aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) at
Super Salvage Inc., 1711 1* Street SW

Low

A thick layer of oil was observed under the bottom of the AST tanks in the
eastern portion of this property. It is understood that the flooring of the
containment is paved with concrete. However, the integrity of the concrete
could not be confirmed. A potential therefore exists for hydrocarbons to
migrate to underlying soil and groundwater.

Concrete staining in area of an AST at Super Salvage Inc., 1711 1% Street SW
Low

Concrete staining on paving next to an AST was observed in the northern
portion of this property. The concrete paving was in relatively good condition.
However a large quantity of waste, including wood, metal and tires, had been
dumped immediately adjacent to the AST preventing Haley & Aldrich
representatives from confirming the condition of the concrete beneath this
waste. A potential exists for oil to migrate through the concrete to underlying
soil and groundwater.

Two additional SRECs have been identified on the Akridge parcel, Square 0607, Lot 0013, located
adjacent to the south side of the subject site, from a limited Phase II subsurface investigation performed
by Haley & Aldrich in December 2013.

SREC #5:
Potential Impact:
Explanation:

Minor groundwater contamination associated with chlorinated solvents

Low

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC (AEC) detected chlorinated
solvents (tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene [TCE], 1,2-dichloroethane, and
vinyl chloride[VC]) in a groundwater sample collected near the southeast corner
of the property during a Phase II assessment conducted in 2005 as part of a
previous assessment. The source of the chlorinated solvents is not known;
however, Geomatrix, Inc. indicated an “asphalt pit” in this area of the subject
site, as shown on Figure 3 of their Phase II assessment report completed in
1990. Chlorinated solvents detected in groundwater may also be due to
migration from an unknown source upgradient from the property. A
groundwater sample collected by Haley & Aldrich in this area of the site
confirmed the presence of minor contamination associated with chlorinated
solvents, including relatively low concentrations of TCE and VC (43.9 and 38
micrograms per liter [pug/L], respectively). The VC concentration exceeds the
EPA Region III Risk-Based Screening Level (SL) for residential exposure via
ingestion, which may not be applicable to the subject site, since groundwater is
not a source of drinking water. The extent of impact is not known, although
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volatile organic compounds were reportedly not detected in groundwater
samples collected by AEC at several other locations in 2005, suggesting the
extent may be limited to the southeast corner of the subject site. However, due
to the tidal nature of underlying groundwater, a potential exists for these
hydrocarbons to have migrated to the subject site.

SREC #6: Heavy staining near floor drains in the on-site storage building
Potential Impact: Low
Explanation: Heavy staining of the concrete floor in the on-site storage building, possibly

caused by hydrocarbons was observed immediately surrounding two floor
drains, one in the northwestern portion and a second in the southeastern portion
of the building. Although no cracks were apparent in the concrete in the areas
where staining was observed, it is unknown whether the source of the stains has
also migrated into these floor drains or where the floor drains discharge. In
addition, the source of the staining could have penetrated the concrete floor. A
potential therefore exists for apparent hydrocarbon spills or leaks to have
migrated to the underlying soil and groundwater.

HISTORICAL RECs

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines an HREC as an environmental condition “which in the past
would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be
considered a recognized environmental condition currently.”

This Phase I assessment has revealed the following three HRECs.

HREC #2: LUST case # 92076 at the subject site is associated with a gasoline LUST that historically
impacted soil and groundwater under the site. The status of the LUST release is listed as closed. Based
on its status, impacts from the LUST do not present a threat to human health or the environment under
current conditions and it is unlikely that the LUST will require additional regulatory action.

HREC #2: A 20,000 gallon gasoline LUST (case # 93094) at Square 0607, Lot 0013, immediately
adjacent to the south of the subject site, historically impacted soil and groundwater and was reported in
August 1993. The LUST case received regulatory closure in May 1994. Based on its status, impacts
from the LUST do not present a threat to human health or the environment under current conditions and
it is unlikely that the LUST will require additional regulatory action.

HREC #3: LUST case # 96030 at Square 0605, Lot 0802, immediately adjacent to the east of the
subject site, and related to a tank containing gasoline was reported to be impacting soil and was granted
regulatory closure. Based on its status and impacts being limited to soil, impacts from the LUST do not
present a threat to human health or the environment under current site conditions and it is unlikely that
the LUST will require additional regulatory action.

DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines de minimis conditions as those conditions which “do not
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.” The ASTM




E 1527-05 Standard notes that “conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized
environmental conditions.”

This Phase I assessment did not reveal any de minimis conditions.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In summary, several RECs were identified during the comprehensive Buzzard Point Phase I assessment
in August 2013 and subsequent Phase II sampling. Limited Phase II subsurface sampling described in
this report did not delineate the extent of petroleum and metal impacts detected in soil or groundwater
at the subject site, and based on the concentrations detected, it is our opinion that additional regulatory
action may be required under current conditions at the subject site.

If excavation and construction dewatering are necessary for subject site development, then proper
handling of soil and groundwater may be required. Groundwater contaminated by diesel and chlorinated
solvents detected in the eastern portion of the site may require treatment prior to discharge or off-site
disposal. If a deep excavation is required for construction of the proposed stadium (i.e. subsurface
parking garage) in this area of the subject site that requires long-term dewatering, then a treatment
system may be required, along with appropriate maintenance, permitting, and monitoring.

We recommend developing a site-specific health and safety plan and a soil/groundwater management
plan to address proper handling of excavated soil and pumping of groundwater. Excavated soil may
require characterization and treatment/off-site disposal. The District Department of the Environment
(DDOE) may require submission of a Work Plan to document how the developer will comply with
applicable standards.

Schedule impacts on the proposed development associated with the recommended tasks range from 3.5
to 6.5 months, depending upon DDOE review and approval. Potential order of magnitude cost impacts
from the identified RECs on the proposed development range from $250,000 to $2,125,000 (see Table
III for assumptions regarding these order of magnitude costs). Note that these cost ranges assume
additional assessment will be required and the excavation of up to 30,000 tons of soil (we have
assumed that up to 15,000 tons will be managed as non-hazardous waste soil at a permitted solid
waste management facility) and the operation of a groundwater treatment system for up to 3
months during the proposed development. We have not included costs for the long term dewatering
system. We have assumed the site will be excavated to a depth of 20 feet.

The remainder of this report contains additional information regarding the Phase I assessment, the
resulting findings summarized above, and limitations affecting this report.
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1. INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Phase I environmental site assessment (Phase I assessment) and
limited Phase II subsurface sampling conducted at the Ein parcel at Buzzard Point (Square 0605, Lot
0007) in Washington, D.C. (herein referred to as the “subject site”). A Phase I assessment was
conducted by Haley & Aldrich, Inc. (Haley & Aldrich) for seven parcels at Buzzard Point proposed for
redevelopment as a professional soccer stadium, in accordance with the subcontract agreement between
McKissack & McKissack and Haley & Aldrich, dated 9 July 2013 and executed 22 July 2013
(“Agreement”, Appendix A). This report was prepared in response to a request from Mr. James Beall
of McKissack & McKissack to provide a separate stand-alone Phase I assessment for the subject site.
Limited Phase II subsurface sampling was also conducted on the subject site in accordance with an
agreement dated 28 October 2013 between McKissack & McKissack and Haley & Aldrich and executed
30 October 2013 (“Agreement”, Exhibit 1) to McKissack & McKissack. This Phase I assessment was
performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of the American Society of Testing and
Materials (ASTM) E 1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E 1527-05 Standard) to comply with 40 Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312 (the All Appropriate Inquiries [AAI] Rule).

1.1 Objective

The objective of a Phase I assessment is to identify known and suspect “recognized environmental
conditions” (RECs), historical RECs (HRECs), and de minimis conditions associated with the subject
site by evaluating subject site history, existing observable conditions, current subject site use, and
current and former uses of adjoining properties as well as potential releases at surrounding properties
that may impact the subject site. RECs are defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “the presence
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions
that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or
surface water at the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even
under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions
that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not
be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies.” A material threat is defined by the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “a physically observable
or obvious threat which is reasonably likely to lead to a release that, in the opinion of the environmental
professional, is threatening and might result in impact to public health or the environment.”

Consistent with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 12.5 (Report Format), and for the purposes of this
assessment, those RECs identified as being present with respect to the subject site are referred to as
Known Recognized Environmental Conditions (KRECs), and those RECs identified as being likely
present with respect to the subject site are referred to as Suspect Recognized Environmental Conditions
(SRECs). The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines HRECs as environmental conditions “which in the
past would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be
considered a recognized environmental condition currently.”

The objective of the limited Phase II subsurface sampling was to provide a preliminary evaluation of
REC:s identified during the Phase I portion of the assessment, including order of magnitude cost and
schedule implications on the proposed development. Our conclusions are intended to help the user
evaluate the “business environmental risk” associated with the subject site, defined in the




ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-
driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real
estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.
Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more non-scope
considerations...”

The completion of this Phase I assessment is only one component of the process required to satisfy the
AAI Rule. In addition, the user must adhere to a set of user responsibilities as defined by the
ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and the AAI Rule. User responsibilities are discussed in section 5.3 of this
report. A user seeking protection from Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Act (CERCLA) liability as an innocent landowner, bona fide prospective purchaser, or
contiguous property owner must complete all components of the AAI process in addition to meeting
ongoing obligations. AAI components, CERCLA liability relief, and ongoing obligations are discussed
in the AAI Rule and in Appendix XI of the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard.

1.2 Site Identification

The subject site maintains and stores bicycles for the Capital Bikeshare Program. The subject site is
bounded on the north by a lot reportedly owned by Akridge and used for truck parking, a salvage yard
to the east, S Street SW to the south and 2™ street to the west, as shown on Figures 1 and 2.

1.3 Scope of Services

Haley & Aldrich performed the following scopes of service to complete this Phase I assessment. These
services were performed either by, or under the direct supervision of, an environmental professional as
defined by the AAI Rule.

1. Conducted visual observations of site conditions, and of abutting property use, to evaluate the
nature and type of activities that have been or are being conducted at and adjoining to the
subject site, in terms of the potential for release or threat of release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products.

2. Reviewed federal, state, tribal, and local environmental database information within the ASTM-
specified distance from the subject site using a database service to access records. Used

7.5-minute topographic maps to evaluate the subject site’s physical setting.

3. Reviewed District environmental files pertaining to the subject site and nearby sites with the
potential to impact the subject site.

4, Reviewed previous reports prepared for the subject site.

5. Reviewed the following sources of historical use information: Sanborn maps, aerial
photographs and topographic maps.

6. Contacted District agencies regarding the subject site and surrounding properties and structures.
7. Interviewed the key site manager and property tenant representatives.
8. Performed limited Phase II subsurface sampling and analysis.




9. Interpreted the information and data assembled as a result of the above work tasks, and
formulated conclusions regarding the potential presence and impact of RECs, including
HREC:s.

1.4 Non-Scope Considerations

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard includes the following list of “additional issues” that are non-scope
considerations outside of the scope of the ASTM Phase I assessment practice: asbestos-containing
materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural
and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species,
indoor air quality, bio-agents, and mold. These items were not included in this Phase I assessment of
the subject site.

A limited assessment of the presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) is included in the ASTM
work scope. Accordingly, our assessment of the presence of PCBs is limited to those potential sources
specified in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “electrical or hydraulic equipment known or likely to
contain PCBs...to the extent visually and or physically observed or identified from the interview or
records review.”

1.5 Exceptions and Deviations
1.5.1 Deviations

Haley & Aldrich completed this Phase I assessment in substantial conformance with the
ASTM E 1527-05 Standard. In our opinion, no additions were made to or deviations and
deletions made from the ASTM work scope in completing this Phase I assessment.

1.5.2 Data Gaps
No data gaps were identified for this report.
1.5.3 Limitations

Our work for this project was performed in accordance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR Part 312 and is consistent with the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard for Phase I
Environmental Site Assessments. Several organizations other than ASTM, such as professional
associations ASFE and AGWSE, have also developed guidelines or standards for environmental
site assessments. The Phase I assessment presented in this report may vary from the specific
guidelines or standards required by other organizations.

This Phase I assessment was prepared pursuant to an Agreement dated 9 July 2013 between
McKissack & McKissack and Haley & Aldrich and executed 22 July 2013, which Agreement is
attached hereto and is made a part of this report. The limited Phase II subsurface sampling was
performed pursuant to an Agreement dated 28 October 2013 between McKissack & McKissack
and Haley & Aldrich and executed 30 October 2013. All uses of this report are subject to, and
deemed accepting of, the conditions and restrictions contained in these Agreements. The
observations and conclusions described in this report are based solely on the Scope of Services
provided pursuant to these Agreements. Haley & Aldrich has not performed any additional




observations, investigations, studies, or other testing not specified in these Agreements. Haley
& Aldrich shall not be liable for the existence of any condition the discovery of which would
have required the performance of services not authorized under these Agreements.

This report is prepared for the exclusive use of McKissack & McKissack and their prime
contract holder, the District of Columbia Department of General Services (DGS) in connection
with the proposed development of the subject site. There are no intended beneficiaries other
than McKissack & McKissack. Haley & Aldrich shall owe no duty whatsoever to any other
person or entity on account of the Agreements or the report. Use of this report by any person
or entity other than McKissack & McKissack or the DGS for any purpose whatsoever is
expressly forbidden unless such other person or entity obtains written authorization from
McKissack & McKissack and from Haley & Aldrich. Use of this report by such other person or
entity without the written authorization of McKissack & McKissack and Haley & Aldrich shall
be at such other person’s or entity’s sole risk, and shall be without legal exposure or liability to
Haley & Aldrich.

Use of this report by any person or entity, including by McKissack & McKissack, for a purpose
other than for with the proposed development of the subject site is expressly prohibited unless
such person or entity obtains written authorization from Haley & Aldrich indicating that the
report is adequate for such other use. Use of this report by any person or entity for such other
purpose without written authorization by Haley & Aldrich shall be at such person’s or entity’s
sole risk and shall be without legal exposure or liability to Haley & Aldrich.

This report reflects subject site conditions observed and described by records available to Haley
& Aldrich as of the date of report preparation. The passage of time may result in significant
changes in subject site conditions, technology, or economic conditions, which could alter the
findings and/or recommendations of the report. Accordingly, McKissack & McKissack and any
other party to whom the report is provided recognize and agree that Haley & Aldrich shall bear
no liability for deviations from observed conditions or available records after the time of report
preparation.

Use of this report by any person or entity in violation of the restrictions expressed in this report
shall be deemed and accepted by the user as conclusive evidence that such use and the reliance
placed on this report, or any portions thereof, is unreasonable, and that the user accepts full and
exclusive responsibility and liability for any losses, damages, or other liability which may
result.




2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.2

SITE DESCRIPTION

Site Ownership and Location
Name of Site Owners
Mark Ein owns the subject site.
Name of Site Operator
Alta Bicycle Share, Inc. operates at the subject site.
Project Locus Map
The United States Geologic Survey (USGS) topographic map for the subject site is the
Washington West, District of Columbia Quadrangle, dated 1983 (see Figure 1). The USGS

topographic map was used as the source for subject site setting information.

Site and Vicinity Description

Figure 2 is a Site Plan of the subject site and shows relevant features of the subject site and immediately
adjoining properties, as described below.

The subject site maintains and stores bicycles for the Capital Bikeshare Program operated by Alta
Bicycle Share, Inc.

The area in the vicinity of the subject site is generally characterized as urban industrial and commercial.

North: According to a Super Salvage, Inc. site representative, the lot is owned by Akridge and
is used for truck parking. Super Salvage, Inc. has an agreement with the lot owner to store
wood on this lot.

South: Akridge, which operates a parking lot and a building used for storing end of life
vehicles.
West: National Defense Units

East: Super Salvage, Inc. which operates a salvage yard for diverse metal structures.

2.3 Physical Setting

The subject site geology and hydrology were evaluated based on the results of the limited Phase II
sampling (see Section 7 of this report) performed by Haley & Aldrich subsequent to the Phase I
assessment, available public information or references, and our experience and understanding of
subsurface conditions in the subject site area.




2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

Topography

Topographically, the subject site and its vicinity is relatively flat with a gradual downward
slope to the south. The subject site is at an elevation of approximately 21 feet (ft) above sea
level [based on the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) report].

Geology

According to information obtained during Haley & Aldrich’s limited Phase II subsurface
sampling and analysis, the subject site is underlain by fill material comprised of clayey sand
with varying amounts of gravel. Fill was encountered to a depth of 10 ft below ground surface
(bgs). Beneath the fill, clay with varying amounts of sand was encountered. The clay stratum
was not penetrated during Haley & Aldrich’s exploration program. As such, bedrock beneath
the subject site is anticipated at a depth greater than 30 ft bgs. According to information
obtained from the EDR report, bedrock beneath the subject site consists of a stratified sequence
of Cretaceous—aged sedimentary rock.

Hydrology

Based on surface topography, surface water from the subject site appears to flow in a southerly
direction.

Also based on topography and the location of nearest water bodies (the Anacostia River, located
approximately 0.3 miles east and 0.3 miles south and the Potomac River located approximately
0.3 miles west of the subject site), regional groundwater flow is anticipated to be tidally
influenced. Hydrogeologic investigations were not performed at the subject site during this
Phase I assessment; therefore, it is unknown to what extent localized variations in groundwater
depth and flow occur on the subject site.

According to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) supplied by EDR, the subject site is
located within a floodplain. Potable water is supplied to the subject site by the District of
Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (DC Water). Pumping wells were not observed on the
property. Two groundwater monitoring wells were observed in the courtyard in the northern
portion of the subject site during a site visit performed by Haley & Aldrich in July 2014.
According to information in historical research, a third monitoring well is also located at the
subject site.



3. PREVIOUS REPORTS

The following reports previously prepared for the subject site were reviewed for this Phase I
assessment. Information contained in these reports is included herein and summarized below. Copies
of pertinent sections of these reports are included in Appendix B.

L] “Environmental Phase I Assessment of 1714 2nd Street SW, Washington DC,” prepared by
CEC Environmental, dated 25 August 2010

| “Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Summary, 1714 2nd Street SW, Washington DC,”
prepared by WSP, Dated 31 January 2011

L “Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, 1417 2nd St SW, Washington DC,” prepared by
WSP, Dated 1 February 2011

| “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Buzzard Point, Squares 609 & 611, 2™ Street and V
Street, SW, Washington, DC,” prepared by URS for PEPCO Holdings Inc., dated 4 April
2005

| “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Buzzard Point, 2™ Street and V Street, SW,

Washington, DC,” prepared by Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC (AEC), for The
John Akridge Companies, Inc., dated 10 June 2005

| “Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Buzzard Point, 2™ Street and V Street, SW,
Washington, DC,” prepared by AEC for The John Akridge Companies, Inc., dated 10 June
2005

L “Assessment of the Buzzard Point Properties,” prepared by Geomatrix, Inc., for Potomac

Electric Power Company, dated March 1990

Subject Site: The Environmental Phase I Assessment prepared by CEC Environmental in August 2010
revealed one HREC. An underground storage tank (UST) with a capacity of 3,500 gallons and
containing gasoline was reportedly historically leaking, resulting in impacts to soil and groundwater.
The extent of contamination was not known. The tank was permanently closed and removed and three
monitoring wells were installed.

Furthermore, two SRECs were identified at the subject site in the WSP Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment prepared in February 2011:

m  Two large floor drains were present in the warehouse area of the building in the southern
portion of the subject site. These drains flow to an in-ground sump or separator located just
south of the building. The presence of this in-ground oil/water separator or sump that may have
received oil, antifreeze, or automotive maintenance fluid releases was considered to represent a
SREC at the subject site.

m  The Super Salvage property has a small storm water pond located immediately adjacent to the
east side of the subject property. Portions of the pond were discolored, and the runoff area




between the scrap metal pile and the pond appeared to be oil stained. A potential for soil or
groundwater contamination on the subject site was thought to exist due to the presence of this
pond.

In addition, the WSP Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report noted the historical LUST case at
the subject site had been satisfactorily closed and remediated.

The WSP Phase II report prepared in January 2011 described a field sampling effort at the subject site
to characterize potential impacts along the fence line with the Super Salvage property, in the vicinity of
the adjacent property storm water pond, and in the vicinity of the sump. Four soil borings were
installed. SB-1 was installed at the northeast corner of the building on the subject site, near the storm
water pond on the adjacent property. SB-2 was located 40 feet north of SB-1, near the fence with the
adjacent property. SB-3 was installed inside of the west entrance at the northwest property boundary.
SB-4 was installed at the southeast corner of the building near the property line and approximately 5
feet east of the building drain sump. Groundwater was collected from two pre-existing monitoring wells
that were installed in response the historical LUST at the subject site.

The results indicated that soil and, possibly, groundwater quality on the subject property had been
adversely affected by the presence of semi-volatiles organic compounds (SVOCs), total petroleum
hydrocarbons diesel-range organics (TPH-DRO), and lead above applicable screening levels. In soil
borings installed along the eastern property line to the north of the building (SB-1 and SB-2), petroleum
staining was observed in the fill soil encountered between 7 and 9 feet bgs, and staining, petroleum-
like odors, and a product-like sheen were observed in the fill soil encountered between 9 and 11 feet
bgs. Petroleum staining was also observed in fill soil encountered between 7 and 11 feet bgs in soil
borings SB-3 and SB-4. Low levels of volatile organic compounds, including methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE), tetrachloroethene, and xylenes, were detected at or near the laboratory reporting limit in soil
samples collected from SB-1, SB-2, and SB-4. Semi-volatile compounds were detected in saturated soil
samples from each of the soil borings. TPH-DRO was detected above laboratory reporting limits in
samples collected from each of the soil borings. Sample results from SB-1 and SB-4 were above the
District Department of the Environment risk-based Tier 1 screening level for commercial workers of
960 mg/kg for TPH-DRO in soil. Lead concentrations were above the Risk Screening Level in a sample
collected from SB-1. The analytical results for groundwater samples collected from both wells
contained trace concentrations of MTBE. No other volatile organic compound (VOC) or SVOC was
detected. Low concentrations of metals were detected. None of these concentrations were above the
Tier 1 screening levels for groundwater.

AKkridge property located immediately south of the subject site: In 1990, Geomatrix collected soil
samples for TPH, BTEX, PCBs, and toxicity metals. The site was identified as a gasoline filling station
for PEPCO vehicles at the time of the investigation. Soil samples were collected from 0 to 2 feet bgs.
Of the thirteen samples collected, ten showed TPH concentrations ranging from 100 to 360 parts per
million (ppm). Geomatrix concluded that TPH concentrations were fairly well distributed throughout
the site.

At the time of the AEC 2005 Phase I, the site was used as a fenced parking lot with a prefabricated
metal storage building and trailers. The site was used for vehicle fueling and storage by PEPCO from
the late 1960s until 1993. Three USTs were located on-site:

[ 6,000 gallon gasoline UST removed in 1988;
[ 6,000 gallon diesel UST removed in 1988; and




L] 20,000 gallon gasoline UST removed in 1993 and assigned LUST case # 93094 due to the
discovery of petroleum impact to groundwater at the site during removal of the UST.
Confirmatory soil samples were not significantly contaminated; however, groundwater samples
were above regulatory limits. One monitoring well (MW-13) was later installed in this area.
Petroleum concentrations in soil were below action limits at the time, although BTEX (1.77
mg/L) and TPH (3.0 mg/L) were above action limits for groundwater. The LUST case received
regulatory closure in May 1994.

In May 2005, AEC advanced borings (B-1 through B-9, B-27, B-29, and B-30) using a Geoprobe rig,
screened soils with a photoionization detector, collected soil samples for total TPH-DRO, TPH-GRO,
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), and priority pollutant metals, PCBs, metals, and ignitability,
installed groundwater monitoring wells, and collected groundwater samples for TPH -DRO, VOCs, and
lead. Soil results indicated:

L TPH-DRO/GRO were below detection limits in soil except for DRO detected on the southwest
corner of this property at 11 ppm and DRO detected on the southeast corner near the former
USTs at 45 ppm.

| VOCs and PCBs were below detection limits.

L Lead was detected across Lot 0013 at concentrations below 170 ppm.

Groundwater samples indicated:

[ TPH DRO and lead were below detection limits.
| VOCs detected on the southeast corner of the site near the former USTs included benzene and
solvents.

Super Salvage, Inc. located immediately east of the subject site: These lots operated as a metal
scrap yard since the 1960s. The URS and AEC 2005 Phase I reports identify these lots on the RCRA
Small Quantity Generator, LUST, and UST databases. One 2,000 gallon UST was permanently out of
use. The LUST case was granted regulatory closure. No additional details were provided.




4. SITE HISTORY

Past usage of the site and/or adjoining properties was assessed through a review of Sanborn maps dated
1928, 1959, 1977, 1984, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1994, and 1998; a review of aerial photographs
dated 1949, 1951, 1957, 1963, 1968, 1970, 1977, 1983, 1988, 1994, 1998, 2000, 2005, 2007, 2008,
2009, 2011 and 2012; and topographic maps dated 1885, 1894, 1947, 1951, 1956, 1965, 1971, 1972,
1983 and 1994 prepared for the subject site (Appendix C).

By 1949, the subject site was developed with residential properties. Razing activities took place on the
subject site during the 1950s. A small structure, assumed to be of commercial nature, was developed in
the southern portion of the subject site during that time. By the 1980s, the subject site reportedly
comprised a garage with associated office and parking facilities. No further changes in land use were
identified.

The table below provides a detailed summary of pertinent information from the historical sources
reviewed:

Description of Subject Site Description of Adjoining Sources

Properties

North: residential properties are
located immediately north of the
subject site.

South: residential properties were

observed. 1949,
1951, 1957
and 1963
1949-1951 By 1949, residential structures are | East: small commercial/industrial | aerial
identified on the subject site. structures are located on the photos, and
parcel immediately east of the 1959
subject site. Sanborn
map

West: A commercial/industrial
property appears to have been
developed, and is identified as a
temporary office building owned
by the US Government according
to the 1959 Sanborn map.

HALEY 0
ALDRICH



Description of Subject Site

Description of Adjoining

Sources

1957-2012

Razing activities have taken place
on the subject site by the 1950s. A
small structure, assumed to be of
commercial nature, has been
developed in the southern portion
of the subject site. According to
the 1984 Sanborn map, the subject
site comprised a garage with an
associated office and parking
facilities. No further changes in
land use were identified.

Properties
North: The residential properties
are no longer present. By 1963, a

commercial building has been
constructed beyond the razed land.
No further changes in land use
were observed immediately north
of the subject site.

South: Razing activities were
observed on the former residential
properties during the 1950s. By
1970, a small structure is
observed in the northern portion
of the site. The structure is owned
by PEPCO and is identified as a
private garage on the 1984
Sanborn Map. The remainder of
the property is identified as
parking.

East: By 1957, a structure
formerly located in the central
portion of the site is no longer
present. This site is identified as a
scrap metal yard owned by Onec
on the 1984 Sanborn Map.

West: By the early 1980s, the
northern portion of the
commercial/industrial property
located immediately east of the
subject site is no longer present
and the footprint of this structure
has been razed. By 1988, the
entire commercial/industrial
structure is no longer present. By
the early 2000s, a parking lot is
located west of the subject site. A
large commercial/industrial
building has been constructed to
the south of this parking Ilot.
Another smaller structure is
located to the north of the parking
lot.

1957,
1963,
1968,
1970,
1977,
1983,
1988,
1994,
1998,
2000,
2005,
2007,
2008,
2009, 2011
and 2012
aerial
photos and
1984,
1988,
1990,
1991,
1992,
1994, and
1998
Sanborn
maps

HAILEY

ALDRICH

11




Notes:
1. Unless otherwise noted above, per the ASTM standard, sources were reviewed dating back to 1940 or first
developed use, whichever is earlier, and at five-year intervals if the use of the property has changed within that time
period.

Copies of historical references reviewed are included in Appendix B.

HALEY-
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S. ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 Standard Environmental Records Review

Haley & Aldrich used the electronic database service EDR to complete the environmental records
review. The database search was used to identify properties that may be listed in the referenced agency
records, located within the ASTM-specified approximate minimum search distances as shown in the
table below. Section 5.1.1 presents a description of each database searched.

Database Approximate Subject Site Number of
Searched Minimum Search Listed? Sites within
Distance Search
Distance

NPL Sites 1 mile No 1
Delisted NPL Sites 0.5 mile No 0
CERCLIS Sites 0.5 mile No 1
CERCLIS-NFRAP Sites 0.5 mile No 3
Federal ERNS Site only No 0
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities 0.5 mile No 0
RCRA CORRACTS TSD Facilities .

1 mile No 1
RCRA Generators Site & Adjoining Yes 1
Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Site Only No 0
Controls
State and Tribal Equivalent NPL Sites 1 mile No 0
State and Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS Sites 0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Registered Storage Tanks Site & Adjoining No 2
SL.ate and Trlbal Landfills and Solid Waste 0.5 mile No 0
Disposal Sites
State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks 0.5 mile Yes 33
State and Tribal Institutional .
Controls/Engineering Controls Site Only No 0
State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 mile No 1
State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 mile Yes 13
DC Historical USTs 0.25 mile Yes 7

The Environmental Data Resources (EDR) report also contains search results of other State
environmental databases that are relevant to the subject site.

Haley & Aldrich also searched the Orphan Site List provided in the EDR report for the subject site and
sites adjoining the subject site. Orphan sites are those that, due to incorrect or incomplete addresses,
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could not be mapped. Neither the subject site not the adjoining properties were identified on the Orphan
Site List. The complete environmental database report is provided in Appendix D.

5.1.1 Descriptions of Databases Searched
Numerous regulatory databases were searched during this Phase I assessment. Each database
reviewed is described in the EDR report presented in Appendix D. Those databases required
by the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard are identified below.

1.

NPL Sites: The National Priorities List (NPL) is a list of contaminated sites that are
considered the highest priority for cleanup by the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA).

Delisted NPL Sites: The Delisted National Priorities List (NPL) is a list of formal
NPL sites formerly considered the highest priority for cleanup by the USEPA that met
the criteria of the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan
(NCP) for deletion from the NPL because a no further response was appropriate.

CERCLIS Sites: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act Information System (CERCLIS) list identifies sites which are suspected to
have contamination and require additional investigation to assess whether they should
be considered for inclusion on the NPL.

CERCLIS-NFRAP Sites: CERCLIS-NFRAP status indicates that a site was once on
the CERCLIS List but has No Further Response Actions Planned (NFRAP). Sites on
the CERCLIS-NFRAP List were removed from the CERCLIS List in February 1995
because, after an initial investigation was performed, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly, or the contamination was not significant enough to
warrant NPL status.

Federal ERNS: The Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list
tracks information on reported releases of oil and hazardous materials.

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities: The Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities List tracks facilities which treat, store, or
dispose of hazardous waste and are not associated with corrective action activity.

RCRA CORRACTS TSD facilities: The RCRA CORRACTS TSD Facilities list
catalogues facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste and have been
associated with corrective action activity.

RCRA Generators: The RCRA Generator list is maintained by the USEPA to track
facilities that generate hazardous waste.

Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls: The Federal Institutional
Control list and Engineering Control list are maintained by the USEPA. Some
Institutional Control and Engineering Control information may not be made publicly
available and therefore will not be included on this registry.

14



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

State and Tribal Equivalent NPL/CERCLIS Sites: The (ASTM E 1527-05 Standard)
requires searching “State and Tribal Equivalent NPL Sites.” A state equivalent to the
Federal NPL list is not maintained in District of Columbia. The subject site is not
within tribal jurisdiction.

State and Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS Sites: The (ASTM E 1527-05 Standard)
requires searching “State and Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS Sites.” A state equivalent to
the Federal CERCLIS list is not maintained in District of Columbia. The subject site is
not within tribal jurisdiction.

State and Tribal Registered Storage Tanks: The District of Columbia Department of
the Environment maintains a list of aboveground and underground storage tanks. The
subject site is not within tribal jurisdiction.

State and Tribal Landfills and Solid Waste Disposal Sites: The District of Columbia
Solid Waste Disposal Division is responsible for waste disposal at facilities located in
Virginia. The subject site is not within tribal jurisdiction.

State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: The District of Columbia Department of the
Environment maintains an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank
incidents. The subject site is not within tribal jurisdiction.

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites: The District of Columbia Department of
Health maintains a list of Voluntary Cleanup sites. The subject site is not within tribal
jurisdiction.

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites: The District of Columbia Department of the
Environment maintains a list of Brownfield sites which includes properties where
redevelopment or re-use may be compromised by the presence or presumed presence of
hazardous materials or petroleum. The subject site is not within tribal jurisdiction.

Other Databases Searched (Historical Cleaners and Auto Stations): EDR
Proprietary Records include Historical Cleaners, a database that consists of potential
dry cleaner sites; and Historical Auto Stations, available listings of potential gas
station/filling station/service station sites.
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5.1.2

5.1.3

5.2

Detailed Description of Relevant Subject Site Listings

The EDR report identified the following database listings in searched databases (including more
databases than listed above) at the subject site.

Attis located at 1714 2™ Street, SW (Map ID # A3) is listed on the UST database. The 3,500-
gallon tank contained gasoline. The entry is listed as Permanently Out of Use. AT&T is also
located at 1714 2™ Street, SW (Map ID # A4) and is listed on the LUST (case # 92076) and
Brownfield databases. The site owned and operated a 3,500 gallon gasoline UST. A release
from the UST was reported in July 1992 and impacted soil and groundwater. The status of the
release is listed as closed. Based on its status, impacts from the LUST do not present a threat to
human health or the environment under current conditions and it is unlikely that the LUST will
require additional regulatory action.

Detailed Descriptions of Relevant Nearby Site Listings

The EDR report identified database listings in searched databases (including more databases
than listed above) within the prescribed search radii. The majority of the database listings were
USTs and LUST sites. Based on the urban area of the site, characterized by subsurface building
levels, subway tunnels, and utilities that create barriers to groundwater flow, and based on the
assumption that the groundwater under the subject site is tidally influenced, only those sites in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site would be anticipated to have the potential to affect the
subject site. These sites are listed below.

100 S Street, SW (Map ID #1), adjacent to the east and cross-gradient to the subject site, is
listed on the Brownfields database.

Super Salvage, Inc. located at 1711 1* Street, SW (Map ID #C9, C10 and C11), immediately to
the east and cross-gradient to the subject site, is listed on the LUST (case # 96030), UST and
RCRA-CESQC databases. A tank containing gasoline was reported to be leaking in October
1995 and reportedly impacted soil. The status of this release is listed as Closed. A 2,000-gallon
gasoline located at the site is listed as Permanently Out of Use. Additionally, this entity is listed
as a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator for storing ignitable hazardous wastes, as
well as waste cadmium, lead, benzene, methyl ethyl ketone, tetrachloroethylene, and
trichloroethylene. No violations have been reported associated with this listing. Based on its
status and impacts being limited to soil, impacts from the LUST do not present a threat to
human health or the environment under current site conditions and it is unlikely that the LUST
will require additional regulatory action.

An entry located at 1700 1* Street, SW (Map ID # C10), adjacent to the east and cross-gradient
to the subject site, is listed on the Brownfield database. No additional details are provided.

Additional Environmental Records Review

To supplement the (ASTM E 1527-05 Standard) environmental record sources, we contacted the
following state and local government agencies, and/or reviewed the following additional sources:
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5.2.1

5.2.2

5.3

D.C. Department of the Environment

Additional environmental records were requested for this assessment through a Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) request to the D.C. Department of the Environment (DDOE). To date,
no response has been received from the FOIA request. Due to the information obtained through
interviews with key subject site personnel, and other record reviews, it does not appear that
responses to the FOIA requests should affect our conclusions regarding the site. However, if a
response is received that affects our conclusions regarding the subject site, we will provide an
addendum to this report.

D.C. Fire and EMS Department

Additional environmental records were requested for this assessment through a FOIA request to
the DC Fire and EMS Department (DCFEMS). This department responded to our request on 27
December 2013. According to the files held by this department, operations taking place at the
subject site and adjoining properties are unlikely to be impacting the subject site. The response
from DCFEMS is included in Appendix D.

User Responsibilities

The AAI Rule requires that the user of the report consider the following:

Whether the user has specialized knowledge about previous ownership or uses of the subject
site that may be material to identifying RECs;

Whether the user has determined that the subject site’s Title contains environmental liens or
other information related to the environmental condition of the property, including engineering
and institutional controls and Activity and Use Limitations (AULSs), as defined by ASTM;

Whether the user is aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about
the subject site including whether or not the presence of contamination is likely on the subject
site and to what degree it can be detected; and

Whether the user has prior knowledge that the price of the subject site has been reduced for
environmentally related reasons.

We requested such information for inclusion in this report. Though neither the AAI Rule nor the ASTM
E 1527-05 Standard requires that this information be provided to the environmental professional(s),
failure on the part of the user to obtain such information for their own records, should it be reasonably
ascertainable, may invalidate the user’s compliance with the AAI Rule for CERCLA liability protection
in the future.
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6. SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND KEY PERSONNEL INTERVIEW(S)

A site visit to observe site conditions was conducted by Karin Holland of Haley & Aldrich on 21 July
2014. Access to the subject site was provided by Eric Gilliland of Alta Bicycle Share, Inc., the operator
of Capital Bikeshare, who was also interviewed during the site visit. Haley & Aldrich observed the
interior and exterior portions of the subject site, including the property boundaries, and observed
adjoining property conditions from the subject site boundaries and/or public thoroughfares. No weather-
related conditions or other conditions that would limit our ability to observe the subject site or adjoining
properties occurred during our subject site visit. Site photographs are provided in Appendix E.

ASTM E 1527-05 Standard Section 10.8 requires that, prior to the subject site visit, the current subject
site owner or key site manager and user, if different from the current owner or key site manager, be
asked if there are any helpful documents that can be made available for review. These consist of
environmental site assessment reports, audits, permits, tank registrations, Material Safety Data Sheets,
Community Right-to-Know plans, safety plans, hydrogeologic or geotechnical reports, or hazardous
waste generator reports. We made such a request and were provided with the following documents:

L “Environmental Phase I Assessment of 1714 2nd Street SW, Washington DC,” prepared by
CEC Environmental, dated 25 August 2010

| “Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Summary, 1714 2nd Street SW, Washington DC,”
prepared by WSP, Dated 31 January 2011

L “Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, 1417 2nd St SW, Washington DC,” prepared by
WSP, Dated 1 February 2011.

These assessments are summarized in Section 3 of this report.
6.1 Subject Site Observations
6.1.1 Current Use of the Property and General Description of Structures

The subject site maintains and stores bicycles for the Capital Bikeshare Program. The
program’s administrative headquarters also occupy the subject site. The current operator (Alta
Bicycle Share, Inc.) has been at the subject site since June 2012. According to Mr. Gilliland,
the subject site was vacant when the Capital Bikeshare Program moved to the property.
According to the WSP Phase I report, the subject site was formerly an AT&T property and had
also served as an office and a warehouse for an electrical contracting business. A number of
pneumatic tubes were located and observed throughout the building.

A building is located in the southern portion of the subject site. The first floor of the building
comprises one main and two auxiliary shops. Office space is located on the second floor. The
northern portion of the subject site is used as a courtyard for storing Bikeshare program
equipment, for example docking devices for bicycles. The site is surrounded by a concrete wall
to the south and west and by metal fencing to the north and east.
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6.1.2 Potable Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System or Septic Systems

DC Water supplies potable water to the subject site. The subject site is also connected to the
municipal sanitary sewer system. Septic tanks were not observed at the subject site.

6.1.3 Use and Storage of Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials
Two propane tanks of unknown volume were stored outside the building in the northern portion
of the subject site. A bicycle cleaning liquid was also observed to be stored within dedicated
secondary containment.
In addition, small quantities of automotive oils and lubricants are located in a designated flame-
proof storage cupboard. Over twenty automotive batteries were also observed in the main shop,
as well as in the courtyard.
Additionally, a square, razed area was identified within a concrete pad in a room housing
generators. It is unknown whether a former tank or other structure was present at this location.
Staining of the concrete pad or surrounding floor was not observed.

6.1.4 Disposal of Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials
The subject site does not generate petroleum products and hazardous materials.

6.1.5 Odors
No odors were detected at the subject site during the site visit.

6.1.6 PCBs Associated with Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment

Due to the age of the building and the nature of activities at the subject site, it is unlikely the
PCBs associated with electric or hydraulic equipment are present at the subject site.

6.1.7 Unidentified Substance Containers
Unidentified substance containers were not identified during the site visit.
6.1.8 Heating and Cooling System

The subject site is connected to a heating and cooling system. Heating is operated by natural
gas and cooling is electrically operated. PEPCO is the utility provider.

6.1.9 Stains or Corrosion on Floors, Walls, or Ceilings
Stains or corrosion of floors, walls or ceilings were generally not observed in the building with

the exception of very minor stains in the main shop. The floors of the main shop are made of
concrete. Several cracks in the concrete were observed; some cracks have been repaired.
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6.1.10

6.1.11

6.1.12

6.1.13

6.1.14

6.1.15

6.1.16

6.1.17

6.1.18

6.1.19

6.1.20

Floor Drains and Sumps

Two floor drains were observed in the main shop in the building. The inside of the drain was
not visible, however no evidence of spills was observed in proximity to these drains. Minor

cracks in concrete were present in proximity to the drains.
Hydraulic Elevators

No hydraulic elevators were observed or reported at the subject site.
Vehicle Maintenance Lifts

No hydraulic vehicle maintenance lifts were observed or reported at the subject site.
Emergency Generators and Sprinkler System Pumps

The building is connected to an emergency sprinkler system.

Catch Basins

No catch basins were observed or reported at the subject site.

Dry Wells

Dry wells were not observed or reported at the subject site.

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, and Pools of Liquid

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, and Pools of Liquid were not observed or reported at the subject site.

Stained Soil or Pavement

Stained soil or vegetation were not observed or reported at the subject site.
Stressed Vegetation

Evidence of stressed vegetation was not observed at the subject site

Solid Waste and Evidence of Waste Filling

No evidence of solid waste or waste filling was observed within the gated area of the subject
site. Illegal dumping of trash was observed outside the gated area, along the southeastern

boundary of the subject site.

Wastewater and Stormwater Discharge

Wastewater is directed to the sanitary sewer. A storm drain was observed in the northwestern
portion of the subject site, in the courtyard. An oily sheen was identified in this storm drain.
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6.1.21

6.1.22

6.2

The integrity of the storm drain is unknown and therefore there is a potential for hazardous
materials to have migrated to the subsurface.

Additionally, two floor drains were observed in the main shop on the first floor of the building.
Cracks in concrete were observed in proximity to the drains. The inside of the drains was not
visible, however no evidence of spills was observed in proximity to these drains.

Monitoring, Water Supply, or Irrigation Wells

Two groundwater monitoring wells were observed in the courtyard in the northern portion of
the subject site.

Sanitary Sewer and Septic Systems

Septic systems were not observed or reported at the subject site. Wastewater is directed to the
sanitary sewer.

Adjoining Property Observations

Properties adjoining the subject site were generally observed to be light industrial or
commercial in nature.
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7. SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

In order to evaluate subsurface conditions of the subject site and assess whether current and former
operation at and adjacent to the subject site are impacting the subject site, Haley & Aldrich conducted
Phase II subsurface sampling at the subject site. The approximate locations of explorations are shown
on Figure 3.

7.1 Geoprobe Sampling and Monitoring Well Installations 26 June through 1 July 2014

On 19 September 2014, Haley & Aldrich oversaw the advancement of two geoprobe explorations,
designated GTW-605-7-1 and GTW-605-7-2 (see Figure 3), at the subject site by Vironex Drilling,
Inc.:
m GTW-605-7-1: advanced to a depth of 30 feet, in proximity to closed LUST case and adjacent
to oily-water catchment basin on Square 605, Lot 802.

m GTW-605-7-2: advanced to a depth of 30 feet, in proximity to closed LUST case and adjacent
to oily-water catchment basin on Square 605, Lot 802.

Both geoprobe explorations were completed as observation wells. Geoprobe reports and observation
well installation reports are included in Appendix F.

7.1.1 Soil Sampling

Soil samples collected during the advancement of the geoprobe explorations were screened for
Volatile Organic Compounds by exposing a photoionization detector (PID) to vapors
accumulated in the headspace of jar samples. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis of one or more of the following: total petroleum hydrocarbons-diesel range organics
(TPH-DRO), TPH-gasoline-range organics (TPH-GRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX), naphthalene, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semivolatile organic
compounds (SVOCs), polychlorinated biphenyls and eight RCRA metals. The soil samples
were placed on ice in the field prior to being shipped via overnight courier to Pace Analytical
Services, Inc. (Pace) in Huntersville, North Carolina. TPH, BTEX and Naphthalene analyses
were performed at the Pace laboratory in Charlotte, North Carolina.

7.1.2 Groundwater Sampling

Both newly installed monitoring wells were sampled using low-flow sampling techniques on
22 September 2014. The following groundwater quality parameters were monitored and
recorded prior to sampling: pH, temperature, conductivity, dissolved oxygen, oxidation-
reduction potential, and turbidity. No evidence of free product or sheens were observed in
groundwater from the sampled monitoring wells or detected using an electronic oil-water
interface probe. Groundwater sampling records are included in Appendix G. Groundwater
samples were collected and placed in laboratory prepared containers and stored on ice in the
field prior to being submitted for laboratory analysis of one or more of the following: TPH-
DRO, TPH-GRO, BTEX, naphthalene, VOCs, SVOCs, and 8 RCRA metals at the Pace
laboratory in Charlotte, North Carolina.
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7.2

Subsurface Findings

Subsurface investigations described in this report were not intended to define the lateral extent of
petroleum impacts to soil or groundwater at the subject site. The objective was to explore SRECs and
KREC:s to evaluate current conditions to assess the general magnitude of potential impacts.

7.2.1

7.2.2

Soil Results

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table I, along with regulatory screening levels for
comparison. Laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix H.

Analytical results for a soil sample collected from GTW-605-7-2 from a depth of 29 ft bgs in
the eastern portion of the subject site identified concentrations of PAHs greater than the EPA
Residential Screening Levels (RSL) for residential soil (including benzo(a)anthracene,
benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene). Furthermore, arsenic was
reported at a concentration of 8.2 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in GTW-605-7-2 at a depth
of 29 ft bgs, above the EPA RSL for residential soil of 0.67 mg/kg. Remaining concentrations
of contaminants were either below laboratory detection levels or below EPA Region III Risk-
Based Screening Levels, where applicable.

Analytical results for a soil sample collected from GTW-605-7-1 from a depth of 28 ft bgs did
not identify concentrations of contaminants above laboratory detection limits.

Groundwater Results

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table II, along with regulatory screening
levels for comparison. Laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix H.

Free-phase oil was observed on groundwater in well GTW-605-7-2 from a depth of 7.6 ft bgs
to 20.9 ft bgs. TPH-DRO was measured at a concentration of 24.6 milligrams per liter (mg/L)
in groundwater at this location, exceeding the DC Tier 1 Surface & Groundwater Standards of
3.57 mg/L. The remaining contaminants were either not detected above laboratory detection
limits or were identified at concentrations below DC Tier 1 Surface & Groundwater Standards,
where applicable.

Analytical results for the groundwater sample collected from GTW-605-7-1 did not identify
concentrations of contaminants above laboratory detection limits.
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8. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. (Haley & Aldrich) performed a Phase I environmental site assessment (Phase I
assessment) of the Ein parcel at Buzzard Point, Square 0605, Lot 0007 (herein referred to as the
“subject site”) in Washington, D.C. The scope of work is described and conditioned by the subcontract
agreement between McKissack & McKissack and Haley & Aldrich, dated 9 July 2013 and executed 22
July 2013. As indicated in the Agreement, this Phase I assessment was performed in conformance with
the scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-05
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process
(ASTM E 1527-05 Standard) as referenced in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312 [the All
Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Rule]. Deviations from this Standard, and/or data gaps and their
significance are described in Section 1.5 of this report. Limited Phase II subsurface sampling was also
conducted to evaluate issues identified during the Phase I portion of the assessment. Our conclusions
are intended to help the user evaluate the “business environmental risk” associated with the subject site,
as defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and discussed in Section 1.1 of this report.

The subject site is used to store and refurbish bicycles for the Capital Bikeshare Program operated by
Alta Bicycle Share, Inc.

The objective of a Phase I assessment is to identify known and suspect “recognized environmental
conditions” (RECs), historical RECs (HRECs), and de minimis conditions associated with the subject
site, as defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and in Section 1.1 of this report. The objective of the
limited Phase II subsurface sampling is to provide a preliminary evaluation of RECs identified during
the Phase I portion of the assessment, including order of magnitude cost and schedule impacts on the
proposed development.

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard requires an environmental professional’s opinion of the potential
impacts of RECs, HRECs, and de minimis conditions identified on a site during a Phase I assessment.
Our opinion is rendered with respect to a REC’s potential (high, medium, or low) to require remedial
response based on prevailing agency requirements and our understanding that the subject site is one of
seven parcels being evaluated for potential redevelopment as a professional soccer stadium. Our opinion
regarding a REC's potential impact on the subject site (high, medium, low, or unknown) is based on
the scope of our work, the information obtained during the course of our work, the conditions
prevailing at the time our work was performed, the applicable regulatory requirements in effect at the
time our work was performed, and/or our experience evaluating similar sites, and our understanding of
the client's intended use for the subject site.

No data gaps were identified for this report.

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines a REC as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into
structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property.” A
material threat is defined by the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “a physically observable or obvious
threat which is reasonably likely to lead to a release that, in the opinion of the environmental
professional, is threatening and might result in impact to public health or the environment.”
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This Phase I assessment has revealed ten RECs. Details regarding the nature of these RECs and our
opinion regarding potential impacts are provided below.

KNOWN RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Consistent with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 12.5 (Report Format), and for the purposes of this
assessment, those RECs identified as being present with respect to the subject site are referred to as
Known Recognized Environmental Conditions (KRECs). One KREC has been identified on the subject
site based on the limited Phase II subsurface sampling results.

KREC #1: Soil and groundwater petroleum impacts assumed to be from off-site source
Potential Impact: High
Explanation: A soil sample obtained from test boring GTW-605-7-2 (see Figure 3) collected

by Haley & Aldrich from beneath the eastern portion of the subject site
revealed several PAHs above the United Stated Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Residential Screening Level (RSL) for residential exposure.
Furthermore, arsenic was reported at a concentration of 8.2 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) in GTW-605-7-2 at a depth of 29 feet below ground surface
(bgs), above the EPA residential RSL of 0.67 mg/kg. In addition, free-phase oil
was observed in groundwater in well GTW-605-7-2 from a depth of 7.6 feet
bgs to 20.9 feet bgs. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel Range Organics
(TPH-DRO) were measured at a concentration of 24.6 milligrams per liter
(mg/L) in groundwater at this location, exceeding the DC Tier 1 Surface &
Groundwater Standards of 3.57 mg/L.

SUSPECT RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Consistent with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 12.5 (Report Format), and for the purposes of this
assessment, those RECs that have been identified as being likely present with respect to the subject site
are referred to as Suspect Recognized Environmental Conditions (SRECs). The Phase I assessment
identified six SRECs.

Suspect Recognized Environmental Conditions

The following SRECs were observed on the Super Salvage property, Square 0605, Lot 0802 adjacent to
the east side of the subject site during a site visit by Haley & Aldrich for the comprehensive Phase I
assessment of Buzzard Point in August 2013.

SREC #1: Potentially unlined/unpaved sump at Square 0605, Lot 0802
Potential Impact: High
Explanation: On-site stormwater and spills are captured and pumped to a sump in the

southwestern portion of the lot before being disposed off-site by a licensed
contractor. The sump contained large quantities of oily liquid during the subject
site visit and it was not possible to ascertain whether the sump was lined and/or
confirm the integrity of the lining. A potential therefore exists for
hydrocarbons to migrate from the sump to the underlying soil and groundwater.
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SREC #2:
Potential Impact:
Explanation:

SREC #3:

Potential Impact:
Explanation:

SREC #4:
Potential Impact:
Explanation:

Heavy staining of concrete at Super Salvage Inc., 1711 1% Street SW

Low

During the site visit to this property, heavy concrete staining was observed at
many locations. The concrete was in moderate to good condition where visible.
In other areas, for example the area surrounding the sump’s pump, the staining
was too thick to confirm the integrity of the concrete. A potential therefore
exists for hydrocarbons to migrate to underlying soil and groundwater.

Oil layer in secondary containment under aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) at
Super Salvage Inc., 1711 1* Street SW

Low

A thick layer of oil was observed under the bottom of the AST tanks in the
eastern portion of this property. It is understood that the flooring of the
containment is paved with concrete. However, the integrity of the concrete
could not be confirmed. A potential therefore exists for hydrocarbons to
migrate to underlying soil and groundwater.

Concrete staining in area of an AST at Super Salvage Inc., 1711 1% Street SW
Low

Concrete staining on paving next to an AST was observed in the northern
portion of this property. The concrete paving was in relatively good condition.
However a large quantity of waste, including wood, metal and tires, had been
dumped immediately adjacent to the AST preventing Haley & Aldrich
representatives from confirming the condition of the concrete beneath this
waste. A potential exists for oil to migrate through the concrete to underlying
soil and groundwater.

Two additional SRECs have been identified on the Akridge parcel, Square 0607, Lot 0013, located
adjacent to the south side of the subject site, from a limited Phase II subsurface investigation performed
by Haley & Aldrich in December 2013.

SREC #5:
Potential Impact:
Explanation:

Minor groundwater contamination associated with chlorinated solvents

Low

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC (AEC) detected chlorinated
solvents (tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene [TCE], 1,2-dichloroethane, and
vinyl chloride[VC]) in a groundwater sample collected near the southeast corner
of the property during a Phase II assessment conducted in 2005 as part of a
previous assessment. The source of the chlorinated solvents is not known;
however, Geomatrix, Inc. indicated an “asphalt pit” in this area of the subject
site, as shown on Figure 3 of their Phase II assessment report completed in
1990. Chlorinated solvents detected in groundwater may also be due to
migration from an unknown source upgradient from the property. A
groundwater sample collected by Haley & Aldrich in this area of the site
confirmed the presence of minor contamination associated with chlorinated
solvents, including relatively low concentrations of TCE and VC (43.9 and 38
micrograms per liter [pug/L], respectively). The VC concentration exceeds the
EPA Region III Risk-Based Screening Level (SL) for residential exposure via
ingestion, which may not be applicable to the subject site, since groundwater is
not a source of drinking water. The extent of impact is not known, although
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volatile organic compounds were reportedly not detected in groundwater
samples collected by AEC at several other locations in 2005, suggesting the
extent may be limited to the southeast corner of the subject site. However, due
to the tidal nature of underlying groundwater, a potential exists for these
hydrocarbons to have migrated to the subject site.

SREC #6: Heavy staining near floor drains in the on-site storage building
Potential Impact: Low
Explanation: Heavy staining of the concrete floor in the on-site storage building, possibly

caused by hydrocarbons was observed immediately surrounding two floor
drains, one in the northwestern portion and a second in the southeastern portion
of the building. Although no cracks were apparent in the concrete in the areas
where staining was observed, it is unknown whether the source of the stains has
also migrated into these floor drains or where the floor drains discharge. In
addition, the source of the staining could have penetrated the concrete floor. A
potential therefore exists for apparent hydrocarbon spills or leaks to have
migrated to the underlying soil and groundwater.

HISTORICAL RECs

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines an HREC as an environmental condition “which in the past
would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be
considered a recognized environmental condition currently.”

This Phase I assessment has revealed the following three HRECs.

HREC #2: LUST case # 92076 at the subject site is associated with a gasoline LUST that historically
impacted soil and groundwater under the site. The status of the LUST release is listed as closed. Based
on its status, impacts from the LUST do not present a threat to human health or the environment under
current conditions and it is unlikely that the LUST will require additional regulatory action.

HREC #2: A 20,000 gallon gasoline LUST (case # 93094) at Square 0607, Lot 0013, immediately
adjacent to the south of the subject site, historically impacted soil and groundwater and was reported in
August 1993. The LUST case received regulatory closure in May 1994. Based on its status, impacts
from the LUST do not present a threat to human health or the environment under current conditions and
it is unlikely that the LUST will require additional regulatory action.

HREC #3: LUST case # 96030 at Square 0605, Lot 0802, immediately adjacent to the east of the
subject site, and related to a tank containing gasoline was reported to be impacting soil and was granted
regulatory closure. Based on its status and impacts being limited to soil, impacts from the LUST do not
present a threat to human health or the environment under current site conditions and it is unlikely that
the LUST will require additional regulatory action.

DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines de minimis conditions as those conditions which “do not
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.” The ASTM
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E 1527-05 Standard notes that “conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized
environmental conditions.”

This Phase I assessment did not reveal any de minimis conditions.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In summary, several RECs were identified during the comprehensive Buzzard Point Phase I assessment
in August 2013 and subsequent Phase II sampling. Limited Phase II subsurface sampling described in
this report did not delineate the extent of petroleum and metal impacts detected in soil or groundwater
at the subject site, and based on the concentrations detected, it is our opinion that additional regulatory
action may be required under current conditions at the subject site.

If excavation and construction dewatering are necessary for subject site development, then proper
handling of soil and groundwater may be required. Groundwater contaminated by diesel and chlorinated
solvents detected in the eastern portion of the site may require treatment prior to discharge or off-site
disposal. If a deep excavation is required for construction of the proposed stadium (i.e. subsurface
parking garage) in this area of the subject site that requires long-term dewatering, then a treatment
system may be required, along with appropriate maintenance, permitting, and monitoring.

We recommend developing a site-specific health and safety plan and a soil/groundwater management
plan to address proper handling of excavated soil and pumping of groundwater. Excavated soil may
require characterization and treatment/off-site disposal. The District Department of the Environment
(DDOE) may require submission of a Work Plan to document how the developer will comply with
applicable standards.

Schedule impacts on the proposed development associated with the recommended tasks range from 3.5
to 6.5 months, depending upon DDOE review and approval. Potential order of magnitude cost impacts
from the identified RECs on the proposed development range from $250,000 to $2,125,000 (see Table
III for assumptions regarding these order of magnitude costs). Note that these cost ranges assume
additional assessment will be required and the excavation of up to 30,000 tons of soil (we have
assumed that up to 15,000 tons will be managed as non-hazardous waste soil at a permitted solid
waste management facility) and the operation of a groundwater treatment system for up to 3
months during the proposed development. We have not included costs for the long term dewatering
system. We have assumed the site will be excavated to a depth of 20 feet.




9. CREDENTIALS

This Phase I assessment report with limited Phase II subsurface sampling was prepared by Karin
Holland under the direct supervision of David Schoenwolf, who served as the Officer-in-Charge of this
project. Qualification information for the project personnel is provided below.

KARIN HOLLAND
Senior Specialist

Ms. Holland received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Natural Sciences from the University of Cambridge,
United Kingdom in 2002 and a Master of Science degree in Law and Environmental Science from the
University of Nottingham, United Kingdom in 2003. Ms. Holland is involved in a variety of projects
including environmental site assessments, soil management, and field sampling events. Her
responsibilities with Phase | Environmental Site Assessments include site history research, interaction
with clients and state regulatory agencies, interpretation and evaluation of environmental conditions, and
development of recommendations for future investigations.

DAVID SCHOENWOLF
Principal Consultant | Senior Vice president

Mr. Schoenwolf has over 36 years of experience in the engineering and environmental consulting
practice. Mr. Schoenwolf has been an Officer-in-charge and project manager for geotechnical
engineering and environmental evaluations for a broad range of projects. His scope of projects has
ranged from preliminary feasibility studies, environmental site assessments, and master plan site
development studies to complete design investigations for major projects including preparing
geotechnical data and interpretive reports; preparing contract documents, technical specifications, and
reviewing contractor submittals; instrumentation monitoring; and construction consulting. He is a
registered professional engineer in the District of Columbia.
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TABLE |

SUMMARY OF SOIL QUALITY DATA

EIN PARCEL AT BUZZARD POINT, SQUARE 0605, LOT 0007

WASHINGTON, DC
FILE NO.: 40223-002

DCRBSLs for a Commercial Worker DCRBSLs for a Construction Worker Detected Constituents in Soil
Sub-surface Soil (mg/kg) Soil Up to Depth of Construction (mg/kg)
DC Tier 0 Soil | EPA Regional Screening Location: Square 0605, Lot 0007
Constuent of Concern Standards (mg/kg) | - bevf.' (lRSS']) for " Sample ID: GTW-605-7-2-5 GTW-605-7-1-1,2,3 GTW-605-7-2-1,2,3,4
Indoor Inhalation | Outdoor Inhalation Ingestion,_lnhalation (Vapor Emissions and esidential Soil (mg/kg) Depth (ft): Lab Lab Lab
Particulates) & Dermal Contact Date:|  9/19/2014 Qualifier 9/19/2014 Qualifier 9/19/2014 Qualifier
Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Anthracene n/a n/a 1.86E+05 * n/a 1.70E+04 nc NA NA 0.91
Benzo(a)anthracene 6.85E+02 * 3.00E+05 * 5.92E+01 * n/a 1.50E-01 c NA NA 1.12
Benzo(a)pyrene 3.01E+03 * 1.26E+05 * 5.92E+00 n/a 1.50E-02 c NA NA 0.858
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2.30E+04 * 2.08E+06 * 5.92E+01 * n/a 1.50E-01 c NA NA 0.646
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene n/a n/a 2.02E+04 * n/a n/a NA NA 0.456
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 2.50E+04 * 2.04E+06 * 5.80E+02 * n/a 1.50E+00 c NA NA 0.728
Chrysene 1.41E+04 * 5.23E+06 * 5.78E+03 * n/a 1.50E+01 C NA NA 1.14
Fluoranthene n/a n/a 2.48E+04 * n/a 2.30E+03 nc NA NA 2.61
Fluorene n/a n/a 2.48E+04 * n/a 2.30E+03 nc NA NA 0.437
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene n/a n/a n/a n/a 1.50E-01 c NA NA 0.439
Phenanthrene n/a n/a 2.02E+04 * n/a n/a NA NA 2.78
Pyrene n/a n/a 1.86E+04 * n/a 1.70E+03 nc NA NA 1.91
TPH-DRO 1.46E+04 * 8.89E+06 * 1.27E+08 * 1.00E+02 n/a c NA <6.3 11.2
Arsenic n/a n/a n/a n/a 6.70E-01 c 8.2 NA NA

Barium n/a n/a n/a n/a 1.50E+04 77.2 M1 NA NA
Cadmium n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a c 0.26 NA NA
Chromium n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a c 15.1 NA NA

Lead n/a n/a n/a n/a 4.00E+02 nc 121 M1 NA NA
Mercury n/a n/a n/a n/a 9.40E+00 nc 0.089 M1, R1 NA NA
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) n/a n/a n/a n/a 4.00E+00 <0.216 <0.203
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) n/a n/a n/a n/a 1.50E-01 <0.216 <0.203
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232 n/a n/a n/a n/a 1.50E-01 <0.216 <0.203
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) n/a n/a n/a n/a 2.40E-01 <0.216 <0.203
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) n/a n/a n/a n/a 2.40E-01 <0.216 <0.203
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) n/a n/a n/a n/a 2.40E-01 <0.216 <0.203
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) n/a n/a n/a n/a 2.40E-01 <0.216 <0.203
Notes:

< - less than reporting limit

c: Carcinogenic Screening Level (SL) with Target Risk (TR) = 1E-06
nc: Non-carcinogenic Screening Level (SL) with Hazard Index (HI) = 1
n/a: not applicable

NA: Not Analyzed for/Not available due to lack of an input parameter.

Sources:

District of Columbia Risk-Based Corrective Action (DCRBCA) Technical Guidance Section 5.0 (June 2011)

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Regional Screening Level (RSL) Tables (May 2014)

Tier 0 Standards Final Rulemaking published at 40 DCR 7835, 7892 (November 12, 12993); as amended by Final Rulemaking published at 46 DCR 7699 (October 1, 1999)

Haley Aldrich, Inc.
2014_1001_Table 1 and 2_Soil and Groundwater Results _Ein F.xls



TABLE Il

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA
EIN PARCEL AT BUZZARD POINT, SQUARE 0605, LOT 0007

WASHINGTON, DC
FILE NO.: 40223-002

Page 1of 1

DCRBSLs for a Construction Worker

DCRBSLs for a Commercial Worker

DC Tier 1 Surface

EPA Regional
Screening Level

EPA Maximum
Contaminant Levels for
Drinking Water

Detected Constituents in Groundwater

Constuent of Concern Groundwater (mg/L) Groundwater (mg/L) & Groundwater Location: Square 0605, Lot 0007
Incidental Standards (mg/L) Sample ID: GTW-605-7-1-1 GTW-605-7-2-1
. Incidental Indoor Outdoor Tapwater (mg/L) Drinking Water (mg/L) Depth (ft bgs):
Outdoor Inhalation . . Dermal
Dermal Contact | Inhalation** Inhalation Contact Sample Date: 9/22/2014 7/2/2014
Units: mg/L mg/L

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.60E-02 7.00E-02 NA 0.0018
Vinyl chloride NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.90E-05 c 2.00E-03 NA 0.0018
TPH-DRO NA NA 1.71E+03 | # 7.60E+05 # NA 3.57E+00 NA NA <0.5 24.6
Barium NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.80E+00 2.00E+00 NA 0.269
Lead NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.50E-02 NA 0.067
Selenium NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.00E-01 5.00E-02 NA 0.0249
Notes:

#: Calculated RBSL exceeded pure component water solubility and calculated value is shown.

Soil concentrations are presented on a dry weight basis.

**: These values may change when the Division develops the vapor intrusion pathway.
c: Carcinogenic Screening Level (SL) with Target Risk (TR) = 1E-06

nc: Non-carcinogenic Screening Level (SL) with Hazard Index (HI) = 1

NA: Not Analyzed For/Not available due to lack of an input parameter.

Sources:

District of Columbia Risk-Based Corrective Action (DCRBCA) Technical Guidance Section 5.0 (June 2011)
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Regional Screening Level (RSL) Tables (May 2014)

Tier 1 Screening Levels, for Soil, Groundwater and Surface Water, adopted from Risk Based Corrective Action Guidance 2001, 20 DCMR 6208-6210.
EPA Maximum Contaminant Level National Primary Drinking Water Regulations (May 2009)

Haley Aldrich, Inc.

2014 _1001_Table 1 and 2_Soil and Groundwater Results _Ein F.xls



TABLE IlI

ORDER OF MAGNITUDE COST AND SCHEDULE IMPACTS FROM IDENTIFIED RECS
EIN PARCEL AT BUZZARD POINT, SQUARE 0605, LOT 0007

WASHINGTON, DC
FILE NO. 40223-002

Recognized Environmental Conditions

Previous Findings

Limited Phase Il Findings

Potential Impact on Proposed Development

Potential Remedies

Order of Magnitude Opinion of Cost (Range)

Implementation Schedule

Low Assumptions High Assumptions (weeks)*
DDOE requires a comprehensive assessment (up to 6
additional temporary wells, soil & groundwater
ling all ith additional wast
Soil excavated during construction with TPH >100 |Develop a Site-Specific Health & Safety Plan and a Soil N . . sampling ,a Or_]g witha R tiona Wés €
) . ) R ) X L Impacted soil has been contaminated with exempt characterization sampling to confirm extent of free-
mg/kg DC Tier 0 Screening Level, or with Arsenic or |Management Plan to guide construction activities and ) o
Lead impacts is not appropriate for unrestricted use | proper management of impacted soil encountered $ 10,000 |petroleum fuel(s) only and can be treated at a 85,000 [phase petroleum impacts and that material is non- 4 10
s fill (mpa require a ppro priate treatment/disposal) Zuripn constriction P petroleum contaminated soil recycling facility hazardous waste for disposal. Cost assumes that
WSP Phase Il ESA. January 2011 vred pprop P 8 PCBs are not detected. If PCBs are found in
- MTBE: ND to 0.94 ug/kg recovered oil or groundwater, then additional costs
_BTEX: ND t0 3.6 Kk are likely to be incurred.
1) Petroleum impacts in soil in proximity TPH-DRO: ;0 2 tugl/SfO Ik
to \ "sump trench" on Sq 605, Lot 802. $30.210 me/ke
. - PCBs: ND to 98.9 ng/kg . .
Impacts are cross-gradient from former . Several PAHs were detected in one soil |if chromium VI >0.029 mg/kg, then soil may not br Collect additional geoprobe samples for laboratory
ASTs at Sq 661, Lot 804, - Arsenic: 5.5 to 12.9 mg/kg le above the EPA RSL f ) g Evaluate chromium VI content in shallow soil $ - |Not Required 15,000 4 10
s at 5q 661, Lot 804. - Barium: 43.4 to 1100 mg/kg sample above the or appropriate for unrestricted use as fill. analysis to determine chromium valence state
2) PAH, Arsenic and Lead impacts in soil Cadmi : ) ND t0 1.3 mg/k residential exposure. Arsenic was
samples adjacent to Sq 605, Lot 802. “ta mIL_Jm' 0 1.3 me/kg reported in one sample above the EPA
X . - Chromium: 10.9 to 32 mg/kg . .
3) Urban fill encountered in two test residential RSL. X . . . . . . . . " . .
. . - Lead: o m
borings at depths to approximately 10 ft Lead: 10 to 4360 mg/kg Includes confirmation soil sampling/analysis (1 soil Includes confirmation soil sampling/analysis (1 soil
below ground surface. - Mercury: ND to 0.52 mg/kg - sample for TPH/BTEX/metals/PCBs per 1000 tons of sample for TPH/BTEX/metals/PCBs per 1000 tons of
8 ’ PAHs: Varies, some above RSL. If off-site disposal of excavated soil is required, soils soil generated), confirmation groundwater soil generated), confirmation groundwater
NOTE: Bold Indicated exceedance of may require disposal at a permitted landill (Tlhe sampling/analysis (up to 12 water samples for sampling/analysis (up to 12 water samples for
EPA Region 3 Residential RSL o ’ - ) ) . TPH/BTEX/metals (weekly sampling), PID TPH/BTEX/metals (weekly sampling), PID
source of petroleum contamination is not Off-site disposal of impacted soil excavated during . ) . )
KREC #1: anticinated to be virgin petroleum products. If the  |construction S 160,000 [monitoring, regulatory support, and reporting. Off- 1,250,000 [monitoring, regulatory support, and reporting. Off- 8 12
Sourcz was virgin ;mlzum roduzts the s'oil ma Site Transportation and disposal of up to 1000 tons Site Transportation and disposal of up to 15000 tons
be eligible for iis posal ata rerz clin fz;cilit ) v of non-hazardous waste soil at a permitted solid of non-hazardous waste soil at a permitted solid
8 P yeling v waste management facility. Note: Site Excavation to waste management facility. Note: Site Excavation to
20 ft anticipated to generate up to 30,000 tons of 20 ft anticipated to generate up to 30,000 tons of
P 8 P P 8 P
soil. Estimate $65/ton for hauling and disposal. soil. Estimate $65/ton for hauling and disposal.
dditi L well bei lled . Two (2) Extraction wells installed. Limited to 4,000
WSP Phase Il ESA. January 2011 - | Oil was observed in well GTW-605-7-2 rNe"maove':?r':e Wr(:)ds:,ltc: e:zztnat e?e;jF;:Tvzllng Lmited gallons pumped to an on-site tank with vac truck
1) Petroleum impacts in groundwater in | MTBE: 0.61 to 0.62 pg/kg - | fromadepth of 7.6 ft. to 20.9 ft. TPH- Pumping free product from existing on-site wells & off- 0,000 000 gall P g ) k‘ ) 30,000 |éMoVal and disposal as non-hazardous waste water o o
proximity to \ "sump trench" on Sq 605, |Arsenic: 3 to 21.4 mg/kg -| DRO was measured at a concentration |Management of contaminated groundwater may be [sjte disposal. s 10,000 |to 4,000 ga Ens pumple ts Zn on's:te tan V||a 299 at a permitted disposal facility. Range could be 1
Lot 802. Impacts are cross-gradient from [Barium: 302 to 565 mg/kg -| of 24.6 mg/L in groundwater compared | required if encountered during construction or long- vacuum'trucd, removal and disposal as petroleum higher if greater volumes of water are removed for
former ASTs at Sq 661, Lot 804. Cadmium: ND to 5.1 mg/kg - | toaDCTier 1 Surface & Groundwater term dewatering is required for subsurface contaminated water. disposal.
2) Potential Petroleum impacts in Chromium: ND to 15 mg/kg - Standards (mg/L) of 3.57 mg/L. structures.
groundwater from former UST on site. Lead: 28.8 to 244 mg/kg -
Mercury: ND to 0.49 mg/kg
Installation of an on-site treatment system, long-term Obtain discharge permits, design, obtain, install,
monitoring & maintenance may be required for S - |Not Required 500,000 |maintain treatment system in-line with normal 0 12
dewatering of subsurface structures. dewatering equipment for up to 3 months.
On-site environmental monitoring during
excavation/dewatering activities (up to 3 months),
DDOE accepts a modified Soil and Groundwater VCP or Site Response & Remediation Program
ssociated environmental managemen ork Plan development. X anagement Plan requiring soil/groundwater X support. Assumes s not encountered above
Associated envi tal t Work Plan devel t S 60,000 (M. t Pl iri il/, dwat 175,000 t. A PCBs not tered ab 1 10
sampling prior to disposal. regulaotry thresholds that may require
manamgment as a TSCA waste. Soil and
groundwater sampling costs broken down above
Order of Magnitude Cost Range for Impacts on Order of Magnitude Schedule Impacts on Proposed
Proposed Development from Identified RECs:| $ 250,000 to 2,125,000 Development from Identified RECs: 13 26
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Haley & Aldrich proposals and agreements



Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
7926 Jones Branch Dr.
Suite 870

McLean, VA 22102

Tel: 703.336.6200
HALEY& Fax: 703.356.4699

ALDRICH HaleyAldrich.com

28 June 2013
File No. 40223-970

McKissack & McKissack
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

Attention: William J. Carlson
Senior Project Manager

Subject: Proposal for Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Potomac Avenue & 1% Street SW
Washington, DC

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Haley & Aldrich, Inc., is pleased to submit this proposal to provide environmental consulting services.
This proposal presents our scope of work to perform a Phase I environmental site assessment (Phase I
ESA) at the above-referenced site (subject site), using methods consistent with the ASTM E 1527-05
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process
(ASTM E 1527-05 Standard) as referenced in 40 CFR Part 312 (the All Appropriate Inquiries [AAI]
Rule).

The completion of this Phase I ESA is only one component of the process required to satisfy the AAI
Rule. In addition, the user must adhere to a set of user responsibilities as defined by the
ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and the AAI Rule. User responsibilities are discussed below. A user
seeking protection from Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA) liability as an innocent landowner, bona fide prospective purchaser, or contiguous property
owner must complete all components of the AAI process in addition to meeting ongoing obligations.
AAI components, CERCLA liability relief, and ongoing obligations are discussed in the AAI Rule and
in Appendix XI of the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND BACKGROUND
It is our understanding that McKissack & McKissack is in the process of preparing a Feasibility Study
for proposed development of the subject site, and in connection with the Feasibility Study, desires a

Phase I ESA of the subject site consistent with the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard practices.

Haley & Aldrich understands the subject site consists of the following parcels bounded by Potomac
Avenue, SW, 2™ Street, SW, T Street, SW and Half Street, SW:

n Square 0605, Lots 0007 & 0802 (1711 & 1714 1* Street, SW)
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u Square 0607, Lot 0013
| Square 0661, Lots 0800, 0805 and 0804
| Square 0665, Lot 0024 (1930 1* Street, NW)

PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The objective of a Phase I assessment is to identify known and suspect “recognized environmental
conditions” (RECs), historical RECs (HRECs), and de minimis conditions associated with the subject
site by evaluating site history, existing observable conditions, current site use, and current and former
uses of adjoining properties as well as potential releases at surrounding properties that may impact the
subject site. RECs are defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “the presence or likely presence of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing
release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water at the
property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in
compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.” A material threat
is defined by the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “a physically observable or obvious threat which is
reasonably likely to lead to a release that, in the opinion of the environmental professional, is
threatening and might result in impact to public health or the environment.”

Consistent with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 12.5 (Report Format), and for the purposes of this
assessment, those RECs that have been identified as being present with respect to the subject site are
referred to as Known Recognized Environmental Conditions (KRECs), and those RECs that have been
identified as being likely present with respect to the subject site are referred to as Suspect Recognized
Environmental Conditions (SRECs). The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard defines HRECs as environmental
conditions “which in the past would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but
which may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently.”

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard requires an environmental professional’s opinion of the potential
impacts of RECs, HRECs, and de minimis conditions identified on a site during a Phase I assessment.
Our conclusions regarding the potential impact of RECs, HRECs, and de minimis on the subject site are
intended to help the user evaluate the “business environmental risk” associated with the subject site,
defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “a risk which can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of
commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated
in this practice. Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or
more non-scope considerations...” The non-scope considerations listed in the ASTM E 1527-05
Standard are discussed below in the Authorization section of this proposal.

The Phase I assessment work scope has been developed to be consistent with the ASTM E 1527-05
Standard, based on our current understanding of the subject site. The Phase I assessment consists of
four components: Records Review, Site Reconnaissance, Interviews, and Report Preparation.
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SCOPE OF WORK

Records Review - Haley & Aldrich will assemble and review readily available information on
site history and usage as it relates to the presence of hazardous substances and petroleum
products that would constitute RECs on the subject site. The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard lists
standard and additional records for review.

We will review information from the mandatory databases within the ASTM-specified
approximate minimum search distances. The mandatory databases include: NPL; Delisted
NPL; CERCLIS; CERCLIS NFRAP; ERNS; RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD; RCRA
CORRACTS TSD; RCRA Generators; Federal Institutional and Engineering Controls; State
and Tribal Landfills and Solid Waste Disposal Sites; State and Tribal equivalent NPL and
CERCLIS Sites; State and Tribal Registered Storage Tanks; State and Tribal Leaking Storage
Tanks; State and Tribal Institutional and Engineering Controls; State and Tribal Voluntary
Clean-up Sites; and State and Tribal Brownfields Sites. We intend to use an electronic database
service to provide a report summarizing information from the required records, and will rely on
the database service to conform to ASTM requirements for currency of the information.
Should the database search report identify listed sites with the potential to impact the subject
site, Haley & Aldrich may review the federal or state files pertaining to the listed sites, as
reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable. The budget presented below does not
include costs for review of files at more than one agency’s office.

As required by ASTM, a current 7.5-minute USGS topographic map or equivalent will be used
to evaluate the physical setting in the subject site area, and will be supplemented by
discretionary review of readily available information concerning surface topography, surface
water, soil, bedrock, and groundwater conditions on and in the vicinity of the subject site.

To complete the ASTM records review, Haley & Aldrich may contact one or more of the
following agencies concerning the subject site: Health Department, Fire Department, Water
Department, Zoning Board, and Engineering Department. We will contact the agencies for
information concerning records related to storage, use, or release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that may constitute RECs on the subject site, and will document our
contacts in writing.

ASTM requires that “obvious uses” of the subject site be identified from the present back to the
first developed use or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. In order to complete that task, Haley
& Aldrich will review one or more of the following ASTM-listed standard historical sources:
aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, recorded land title records, USGS
topographic maps, local street directories, building department records, and zoning/land use
records. Haley & Aldrich may also review ASTM-listed “other historical sources” including
newspaper archives, internet sites, and local libraries and historical societies.

Haley & Aldrich will review reports previously prepared for the subject site, if provided.
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Pursuant to the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard, records identified by ASTM as "Additional" or
"Other" will be reviewed when, in Haley & Aldrich's judgment, they are (1) reasonably
ascertainable; (2) sufficiently useful, accurate, and complete; and (3) generally obtained
pursuant to local good commercial or customary practice.

Site Reconnaissance - Haley & Aldrich will visit the subject site and view interior and exterior
conditions to assess the nature and type of activities that have been conducted with respect to
the potential for RECs to be present. Haley & Aldrich will observe and document visible
evidence of current and past usage of the subject site, particularly related to potential filling,
previous structures, sewage disposal systems, hazardous substances, petroleum products,
storage tanks, and evidence of spills or releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products.
Conditions of adjoining properties will also be observed from the subject site boundaries and/or
public thoroughfares.

We understand that you will make all areas of the subject site accessible to our representative(s)
for the site visit. For budgeting purposes, we have assumed that all areas of the subject site will
be made accessible and that the site reconnaissance will be conducted in one site visit.

Our observations and conclusions related to the site reconnaissance may be limited by
prevailing weather conditions or other conditions at the time of our site visit. Our report will
include a discussion of factors limiting our site reconnaissance, if applicable.

Interviews with Owners and Occupants - The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard requires that
interviews be performed with a “key site manager” (the owner or occupant of the subject site)
and with representatives of building occupants. In accordance with ASTM, an interview will be
conducted with a representative of each occupant if the building has five or fewer occupants. If
the building contains more than five occupants, an interview will be conducted with those major
occupants, as defined by ASTM, and those occupants whose operations could indicate RECs in
connection with the subject site. We request that the current owner(s) or representative(s) be
notified of our visit and asked to participate in an interview regarding subject site usage and
history. If the subject site is abandoned, ASTM requires interviews with one or more owners or
occupants of neighboring or nearby properties. Further, as required by the ASTM E 1527-05
Standard, we ask that you request the current site owner to assemble and make available to
Haley & Aldrich copies of previous environmental investigation reports and audits of the
property, and other information related to storage, use, or release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products at the site, such as environmental permits, registrations for tanks, material
safety data sheets, or waste disposal records.

Interview with State and/or Local Government Officials - Haley & Aldrich may interview one
or more state and/or local government officials in conjunction with the state and local
government records review with the intention to obtain information indicating RECs in
connection with the subject site.

Evaluation and Report - Haley & Aldrich will interpret the information and data assembled
from work scope items No. 1 through No. 4 above, and will formulate conclusions regarding
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evidence of RECs at the subject site and their potential impact on the subject site. We will
prepare three copies of a report summarizing the results of our assessment and discussing our
conclusions regarding the potential presence and impact of RECs in connection with the subject
site, based on the work scope described above.

The report will be prepared in accordance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312
(the AAI Rule), and consistent with the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard. Documentation supporting the
conclusions presented will be appended to the report. As required by ASTM, our final report will
include declarations that the Phase I assessment was conducted consistent with the scope and limitations
of the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard, and the persons who signed the report meet the definition of
environmental professional. In addition, the Phase I assessment report will indicate whether RECs
were or were not identified in connection with the subject site, and whether there were data gaps. If
data gaps were identified, Haley & Aldrich will indicate whether they are considered significant (i.e.,
affect our ability to identify conditions indicative of RECs).

USER RESPONSIBILITIES
The AAI Rule requires that the user of the report consider the following:

L Whether the user has specialized knowledge about previous ownership or uses of the subject
site that may be material to identifying RECs;

L whether the user has determined that the subject site’s Title contains environmental liens or
other information related to the environmental condition of the property, including engineering
and institutional controls and Activity and Use Limitations (AULSs), as defined by ASTM;

L] whether the user is aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about
the subject site including whether or not the presence of contamination is likely on the subject
site and to what degree it can be detected; and

L whether the user has prior knowledge that the price of the subject site has been reduced for
environmentally related reasons.

We request that you provide this information to us for inclusion in our report. Though it is not required
by the AAI Rule or the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard that this information be provided to Haley &
Aldrich, failure on the part of the user to obtain such information for their own records, should it be
reasonably ascertainable, may invalidate the user’s compliance with the AAI Rule for CERCLA
liability protection in the future.

COSTS

Services associated with completing work scope items Nos. 1 through 5 will be conducted for a lump
sum of $10,000. That lump sum fee does not include costs related to meetings or lengthy conference
calls. Meetings, lengthy conference calls, and other additional services, if required, will be billed
separately in accordance with our attached Standard Rate Schedule.
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SCHEDULE

We will provide a draft summary of our findings, to include a description of RECs identified, as well as
any data failures that may affect our assessment, if applicable, within two weeks following receipt of
written authorization to proceed. We will provide a Final copy of our Phase I ESA report for your
review within three to four weeks of our receipt of a signed copy of this proposal.

The majority of the information from the Phase I assessment should be available within 2 to 3 weeks of
authorization to proceed. Please note, however, that responses to agency records requests may not be
received within that time frame. At your discretion, we can either wait for the response to the requests
prior to preparing our Final Phase I ESA report, or we can supplement the report with the responses if
they are received and contain information that would alter our conclusions.

AUTHORIZATION

Our work scope for this project will be performed in accordance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR Part 312, and consistent with the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard for Phase I
ESAs. Organizations other than ASTM have also developed “guidelines” or “standards” for
environmental site assessments and the scope of work herein may vary from the specific guidelines or
standards issued by other organizations. If this project requires conformance with a guideline or
standard other than ASTM, we will be pleased to review our proposal considering the specific
requirements, and revise and resubmit this proposal, if necessary.

Our report will be prepared for your exclusive use, solely for the purposes stated in this proposal. The
report may not be used or relied upon by any other party, without the prior written permission of Haley
& Aldrich. We agree, however, that the report may be conveyed to the District of Columbia
Department of General Services, if applicable, subject to their acceptance of the terms of this
proposal. Any other use of this report without written authorization of Haley & Aldrich shall be at
such other person’s or entity’s sole risk, and shall be without legal exposure or liability to Haley &
Aldrich.

No subsurface explorations or chemical analysis of environmental media (e.g., soils or groundwater)
will be performed during this assessment. Therefore, our conclusions regarding the evidence of RECs
will be based on observations of existing visible conditions, and on our interpretation of subject site
history and site usage information. Further, our conclusions regarding the presence of hazardous
substances and petroleum products may not be applicable to areas beneath existing structures, unless
specific subsurface exploration, sampling, and/or analytical information is available and reviewed by us
for such areas.

The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard includes the following list of “additional issues” that are non-scope
considerations outside of the scope of the ASTM Phase I practice: asbestos-containing materials,
radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic
resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air
quality, bio-agents, and mold. Assessment of these items is not included in our proposed work scope.
A limited assessment of the presence of PCBs is included in the ASTM work scope. Accordingly, our
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assessment of the presence of PCBs is limited to those potential sources specified in the
ASTM E 1527-05 Standard as “electrical or hydraulic equipment known or likely to contain PCBs, to
the extent visually and or physically observed or identified from the interview or records review.”

Consulting services will be provided in accordance with our “Standard Terms and Conditions, 2003”,
which is integral to this proposal.

If the above arrangements are satisfactory to you, please indicate your approval by signing and
returning one copy of this proposal. When accepted by you, this proposal together with the attached
Terms and Conditions will constitute our Agreement.

CLOSING

Thank you for inviting Haley & Aldrich to submit this proposal. We look forward to our association
with you on the project. Should you have any questions regarding the proposal, please do not hesitate
to contact us.

Sincerely yours, This proposal, and the attached "Standard Terms

HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. and Conditions, 2003" are understood and accepted:
W MCKISSACK & MCKISSACK

Gregory B. Grose, PG By

Senior Project Manager (authorized signature)

M% 5 (print or type name)

David A. Schoenwolf, PE

Senior Vice President Title
Date
Attachments:
Standard Terms and Conditions, 2003
Standard Rate Schedule

C:\Users\ggrose\Documents\McKissack & McKissackiM&M Potomac Ave SW DC Phase I Proposal.docx




HALEY & ALDRICH

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

Code|(Title 2013-R4
110|Senior Vice President S 265
120(Vice President 2 S 223
121|Vice President 1 S 208
210|Sr. Professional 8 S 183
211|Sr. Professional 7 S 167
212|Sr. Professional 6 S 146
213|Staff Professional 5 S 132
214|Staff Professional 4 S 121
215|Professional 3 S 115
216|Professional 2 S 101
217|Professional 1 S 96
354|Field /Lab Engr Tech/Geol. 6-8 S 99
355|Field /Lab Engr Tech/Geol. 4-5 S 86
356|Field /Lab Engr Tech/Geol. 1-3 S 79
364|Sr. CAD Operator S 125
365|CAD Operator S 107
910|Office Support S 79

sub mark-up:

expense mark-

up

communication fee:

15%
10%
4%




HALEY
ALDRICH

1. General

These Standard Terms and Conditions, together with the
attached proposal and Standard Fee Schedule, constitute
the Agreement between Haley & Aldrich and the entity or
person to whom the proposal is addressed ("Client") to
perform basic or additional services. The Standard Fee
Schedule may be omitted for lump sum type Agreements.

2. Performance of Services

Haley & Aldrich's services will be performed in
accordance with generally accepted practices of engineers
and/or scientists providing similar services at the same
time, in the same locale, and under like circumstances.
Client agrees that Haley & Aldrich has been engaged to
provide professional services only, and that Haley &
Aldrich does not owe a fiduciary responsibility to Client.
No other warranty, expressed or implied, is included or
intended by this Agreement.

3. Environmental Professional Services

Haley & Aldrich employees may serve as Environmental
Professionals under state or federal programs, which may
include rendering opinions regarding site assessments and
remediation. In carrying out such functions, the
Environmental Professional will select such explorations,
data collections, remediation actions or other services
which, in the Environmental Professional’s opinion, are
appropriate, under the statutes and regulations, to
establish a basis for such opinion. Client acknowledges
that a federal, state or local agency may review, comment
and/or audit Haley & Aldrich’s services and may require
additional site activities, even though Haley & Aldrich and
such Environmental Professionals have each performed
such services in accordance with the standard of care set
forth herein. Client agrees to compensate Haley &
Aldrich for services performed in response to such an
audit at Haley & Aldrich’s billing rates then in effect.

4. Payment

Invoices will generally be submitted monthly. Payment
will be due within thirty (30) days of invoice date.
Interest will be added to accounts in arrears at the rate of
one and one-half (1.5) percent per month on the
outstanding balance. In the event Haley & Aldrich must
engage counsel to enforce overdue payments, Client will
reimburse Haley & Aldrich for all reasonable attorney's
fees and court costs.

5. Insurance

Haley & Aldrich will maintain: workers’ compensation
insurance as required under the laws of the state in which
the services will be performed; commercial general
liability insurance with a combined single limit of
$1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the
aggregate for bodily injury, including death and property
damage; automobile liability insurance with a combined
single limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence; professional
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liability insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 per claim
and in the aggregate; and contractor’s pollution liability
insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence and
in the aggregate. Haley & Aldrich will furnish Client
with a certificate of insurance evidencing the coverages
listed above and providing thirty (30) days prior written
notice in the event of cancellation or material change in
coverage.

6. Confidentiality

Haley & Aldrich will hold confidential all business and
technical information obtained or generated in performing
of services under this Agreement. Haley & Aldrich will
not disclose such information without Client's consent
except to the extent required for: (1) performance of
services under this Agreement; (2) compliance with
professional standards of conduct for preservation of the
public safety, health, and welfare; (3) compliance with
any court order, statute, law, or governmental directive;
and/or (4) protection of Haley & Aldrich against claims or
liabilities arising from the performance of services under
this Agreement. Haley & Aldrich's obligations hereunder
shall not apply to information in the public domain or
lawfully obtained on a non-confidential basis from others.

7.  Ownership of Documents and Processes

All documents (including drawings, specifications,
estimates, field notes, and other data) and all processes
(including scientific, technological, software, and other
concepts, whether or not patentable) created, prepared, or
furnished under this Agreement by Haley & Aldrich, or
Haley & Aldrich's independent contractors and
consultants pursuant to this Agreement, are instruments of
service and shall remain the property of Haley & Aldrich
whether or not the Project is completed. Haley & Aldrich
shall retain ownership of all documents and processes, and
any copyright or right to patent thereto. Client may make
and retain copies thereof as is necessary for completion,
occupancy or operation of the project by Client or others;
however, such documents are not intended or represented
to be suitable for additions or alterations to the project,
use on any other project or completion of the project
without Haley & Aldrich’s professional involvement.

Any reuse or modification without written verification or
adaptation by Haley & Aldrich for the specific purpose
intended is at Client's sole risk and without liability or
legal exposure to Haley & Aldrich or its independent
contractors or consultants. Client shall indemnity,
defend, and hold harmless Haley & Aldrich and its
independent contractors, and consultants from all claims,
damages, losses, and expenses, including attorney's fees,
arising out of or resulting therefrom. Any such
verification or adaptation will entitle Haley & Aldrich to
further compensation.
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8. Electronic Media

Client recognizes that data, plans, specifications, reports,
documents, or other information recorded on or
transmitted as electronic media are subject to undetectable
alteration, either intentional or unintentional. Accordingly,
documents provided to Client in electronic media are for
informational purposes only and are not an end product.
Client agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold Haley &
Aldrich harmless from any claims, liabilities, losses or
damages arising out of the reuse of alteration of electronic
media. Haley & Aldrich makes no warranties, either
expressed or implied, regarding the fitness or suitability of
the electronic media.

9. Suspension of Work and Termination

Client may, at any time, suspend further work by Haley &
Aldrich or terminate this Agreement. Suspension or
termination shall be by written notice effective seven (7)
days after receipt by Haley & Aldrich. Client agrees to
compensate Haley & Aldrich for all services performed
and commitments made prior to the effective date of the
suspension or termination, together with reimbursable
expenses including those of subcontractors,
subconsultants, and vendors.

If Client fails to make payment when due for services and
reimbursable expenses, Haley & Aldrich may, upon seven
(7) days' written notice to Client, suspend performance of
services under this Agreement. Unless payment in full is
received by Haley & Aldrich within seven (7) days of the
date of the notice, the suspension shall take effect without
further notice. In the event of a suspension of services,
Haley & Aldrich shall have no liability to Client for delay
or damage to Client or others because of such suspension
of services.

10. Force Majeure

Except for Client’s obligation to pay for services
rendered, no liability will attach to either party from delay
in performance or nonperformance caused by
circumstances or events beyond the reasonable control of
the party affected, including, but not limited to, acts of
God, fire, flood, unanticipated site or subsurface
conditions, explosion, war, request or intervention of a
governmental authority (foreign or domestic), court order
(whether at law or in equity), labor relations, accidents,
delays or inability to obtain materials, equipment, fuel or
transportation.

Delays within the scope of this article that cumulatively
exceed thirty (30) calendar days shall, at the option of
either party, make this Agreement subject to termination
or renegotiation. Should the Client require that Haley &
Aldrich maintain its personnel and equipment available
during the delay period, Client agrees to compensate
Haley & Aldrich for the additional labor, equipment, and
any and all other direct costs associated with Haley &
Aldrich in maintaining its personnel on Site during the
delay period.

11. Mold/Biological Pollutants

Client agrees that Haley & Aldrich shall have no liability
for any claim, direct or indirect, for bodily injury or
property damage, including loss of use, arising from,
alleged to arise from, or caused by the presence of, or
exposure to, any Mold or other Biological Pollutants in or
around any structure. In addition, Client shall defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless Haley & Aldrich from
third-party claims for damages arising from, or alleged to
arise from, or caused by the presence of or exposure to,
any Mold or other Biological Pollutant in or around any
structure, except for damages arising from or caused by
Haley & Aldrich’s sole negligence.

The term “Mold or other Biological Pollutants” includes,
but is not limited to, molds, fungi, spores, bacteria, and
viruses, and the by-products of biological organisms.

12. Subsurface Risks

Client recognizes that special risks occur whenever
engineering or related disciplines are applied to identity
subsurface conditions. Even a comprehensive sampling
and testing program, implemented with appropriate
equipment and experienced personnel under the direction
of a trained professional who functions in accordance with
a professional standard of practice, may fail to detect
certain hidden conditions. Environmental, geological, and
geotechnical conditions that Haley & Aldrich may infer to
exist between sampling points may differ significantly
from those that actually exist. The passage of time also
must be considered, and Client recognizes that due to
natural occurrences or direct or indirect human
intervention at or near the site, actual conditions may
quickly change. Client realizes that these risks cannot be
eliminated altogether, but certain techniques can be
applied to reduce them to a level that may be tolerable.
The services included in this Agreement are those which
Client agreed to, or selected, consistent with Client's risk
preferences and other considerations.

13. Disclosure of Hazards (Right-to-Know)

Haley & Aldrich will take reasonable precautions for the
health and safety of Haley & Aldrich's employees while at
the site. Client will obtain from Site Owner, and furnish
to Haley & Aldrich, at the time of Client's authorization
to proceed, all available information concerning oil,
hazardous, toxic, radioactive or asbestos material in, on
or near the site. If a hazardous material or condition is
discovered that had not been disclosed to Haley & Aldrich,
then, upon notification, Client and Haley & Aldrich shall
seek to determine an equitable adjustment to be made to
this Agreement. In addition, Client agrees to assume all
liability and shall hold Haley & Aldrich harmless from
any claims, losses, liabilities or damages arising out of
personal injury or death resulting from such hazardous
material or condition.

14. Public Responsibility
Client acknowledges that Client or the site owner, as the
case may be, is now and shall remain in control of the site
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for all purposes at all times. Except as required by law or
regulation, Haley & Aldrich will not report to any federal,
state, county, or local public agencies having jurisdiction
over the subject matter, any conditions existing at the site
that may present a danger to public health, safety, or the
environment. Client agrees to notify each federal, state,
county, and local public agency, as they each may
require, of the existence of any condition at the site that
may present a potential danger to public health, safety, or
the environment.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the foregoing, Haley &
Aldrich will comply with subpoenas; judicial orders or
government directives; federal, state, county, and local
laws, regulations, and ordinances; and codes regarding the
reporting to the appropriate public agencies of findings
with respect to potential dangers to public health, safety,
or the environment. Haley & Aldrich shall have no
liability to Client or to any other person or entity for
reports or disclosures made in accordance with such
requirements. Client shall defend, indemnify, and hold
Haley & Aldrich harmless from and against any and all
claims, demands, liabilities, and expense, including
reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Haley & Aldrich
and arising directly or indirectly out of reporting such
information under a bona fide belief or upon advice of
counsel that such reporting or disclosure is required by
law.

15. Site and Subsurface Investigations

Client agrees to furnish right of entry and permission for
Haley & Aldrich to perform surveys, borings, and other
investigations, including subsurface explorations, pursuant
to the scope of services. Haley & Aldrich will take
reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the
property and exercise reasonable care when locating
underground structures in the vicinity of proposed
subsurface explorations. If Haley & Aldrich is required to
restore the property or subsurface conditions or structures
to its former condition, the cost plus fifteen (15) percent
will be added to the fee. Client shall indemnify, defend,
and hold harmless Haley & Aldrich and its independent
contractors and consultants from any and all claims,
damages, losses, and expenses (including attorneys’ fees),
arising out of or resulting from any such damage, except
to the extent caused by Haley & Aldrich’s negligence.

16. Samples

Samples of soil, water, waste, rock, or other materials
collected from the site will be disposed of 14 days after
submission of Haley & Aldrich's report or other
deliverables unless Client advises otherwise in writing or
unless applicable law requires their retention. We will
dispose of such samples by contract with a qualified waste
disposal contractor. Client agrees to pay all costs
associated with the storage, transport, and disposal of
samples, and to indemnify Haley & Aldrich for any
liability arising therefrom. If samples must be stored by
Haley & Aldrich for a period in excess of 14 days after
completion of Haley & Aldrich's report, or other

deliverables, Client agrees to pay an additional fee for
storage as determined by Haley & Aldrich. Client
recognizes and agrees that Haley & Aldrich is a bailee and
assumes no title to said waste or samples nor any
responsibility as generator of said waste or samples.

17. Services During Construction

If Haley & Aldrich provides services including the
performance of services during the construction phase of
the project, it is understood that the purpose of such
services, including visits to the Site, will be to enable
Haley & Aldrich to better perform the duties and
responsibilities assigned to and undertaken by it as a
design professional, and to determine, in general, if
construction is proceeding in a manner indicating that the
completed work of Contractors will conform generally to
the Contract Documents.

Haley & Aldrich shall not, during such visits or as a result
of observations of construction, supervise, direct, or have
control over Contractors’ work nor shall Haley & Aldrich
have authority over, or responsibility for, the means,
methods, sequences or procedures of construction selected
by the Contractors or safety precautions and programs
incident to the work of Contractors or for any failure of
Contractors to comply with laws, rules, regulations,
ordinances, codes or orders applicable to Contractors
furnishing and performing their work. Haley & Aldrich
does not guarantee the performance of the construction
contract by the Contractors, and does not assume
responsibility for Contractors’ failure to furnish and
perform their work in accordance with the Contract
Documents.

If Haley & Aldrich's services during construction include
shop drawing review, Haley & Aldrich will review (or
take other appropriate action with respect to) shop
drawings, samples, and other data which Contractors are
required to submit, but only for conformance with the
design concept of the project and compliance with the
information given in the Contract Documents. Such
review or other actions shall not extend to means,
methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of
manufacture (including the design of manufactured
products) or construction, or to safety precautions and
programs incident thereto. Haley & Aldrich's review or
other actions shall not constitute approval of an assembly
or product of which an item is a component, nor shall it
relieve the Contractors of (a) their obligations regarding
review and approval of any such submittals, and (b) their
exclusive responsibility for the means, methods,
sequences, and procedures of construction, including
safety of construction.

18. Reliance

Any opinions rendered pursuant to this Agreement are for
the sole and exclusive use of Client, and are not intended
for the use of, or reliance upon, by any third parties
without the prior written approval of Haley & Aldrich.
Client agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend
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Haley & Aldrich to the fullest extent permitted by law for
any claims, losses, or damages allegedly suffered by third
parties due to the unauthorized reliance on any opinion
provided hereunder.

19. Waiver of Consequential Damages

Neither party, nor their parent, affiliated or subsidiary
companies, nor the officers, directors, agents, employees,
or contractors of any of the foregoing, shall be liable to
the other in any action or claim for incidental, indirect,
special, collateral, consequential, exemplary or punitive
damages arising out of or related to the Services, whether
the action in which recovery of damages is sought is based
upon contract, tort (including, to the greatest extent
permitted by law, the sole, concurrent or other
negligence, whether active or passive, and strict liability
of any protected individual or entity), statute or otherwise.

20. Hazardous Substance Claims

By authorizing Haley & Aldrich to proceed with the
services, Client confirms that Haley & Aldrich has not
created nor contributed to the presence of any hazardous
substances or conditions at or near the Site. Client
recognizes that there is an inherent risk in drilling borings,
pushing or driving probes, excavating trenches, or
implementing other methods of exploration at or near a site
contaminated by hazardous materials. Further, Client
recognizes that these are inherent risks even through the
exercise of the Standard of Care. Client accepts this risk
and agrees to indemnify and hold Haley & Aldrich, and
each of Haley & Aldrich's subcontractors, consultants,
officers, directors, and employees harmless against any
and all claims for damages, costs, or expenses direct or
consequential, in connection with a release of hazardous
substances, except to the extent that such claims,
damages, or losses are adjudicated to have resulted from
Haley & Aldrich’s gross negligence or willful misconduct
in the performance of the services.

21. Limitation of Remedies

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the total liability of
Haley & Aldrich, its officers, directors, and employees to
Client, and anyone claiming by, through, or under Client,
for any and all injuries, claims, losses, expenses, or
damages whatsoever arising out of or in any way related
to Haley & Aldrich's services, from any cause or causes
whatsoever, including, but not limited to, negligence,
errors, omissions, strict liability or contract, shall be
limited to an amount of $50,000 or Haley & Aldrich's
fee, whichever is greater.

If Client prefers not to limit Haley & Aldrich’s liability to
this sum, Haley & Aldrich may increase this limitation
upon Client’s written request. If Haley & Aldrich
approves the request, Haley & Aldrich will agree to
increase the limitation to $100,000, provided that Client
agrees to pay $1,000 for this change. The additional fee
is for the additional risk assumed by Haley & Aldrich and
is not a charge for additional liability insurance.

22. Dispute Resolution

If a dispute arises out of or relates to this Agreement or
the breach thereof, the parties will attempt in good faith to
resolve the dispute through negotiation. If the dispute is
not resolved by these negotiations, the matter will be
submitted to non-binding mediation with a mutually
agreed upon mediator. The parties agree that they will
participate in the mediation in good faith, that they will
share equally in its costs, and that neither party will
commence a civil action with respect to the matters
submitted to mediation until after the completion of the
initial mediation session.

23. Legal Action

All legal actions by either party against the other for any
cause or causes, including, but not limited to, breach of
this Agreement, negligence, misrepresentations, breach of
warranty or failure to perform in accordance with the
standard of care, however denominated, shall be barred
two (2) years from the day after completion of Haley &
Aldrich's Services. In the event that Client institutes a
suit against Haley & Aldrich, and if such suit is not
successfully prosecuted, or if it is dismissed, or if a
verdict is rendered for Haley & Aldrich, Client agrees to
pay Haley & Aldrich any and all costs of defense,
including attorneys’ fees, expert witnesses' fees, and court
costs and any and all other expenses of defense which may
be reasonably necessary, immediately following dismissal
of the case or immediately upon judgment being rendered
in favor of Haley & Aldrich.

24. Precedence

These Terms and Conditions shall take precedence over
any inconsistent or contradictory provisions contained in
any proposal, contract, purchase order, requisition, notice
to proceed, or like document.

25. Severability

If any of these Terms and Conditions are finally
determined to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or
part, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force
and effect, and be binding upon the parties. The parties
agree to reform these Terms and Conditions to replace
any such invalid or unenforceable provision with a valid
and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible
to the intention of the stricken provision.

26. Survival

These conditions shall survive the completion of Haley &
Aldrich's services on this project and the termination of
services for any cause.

27. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in
accordance with the laws of the state of the contracting
office of Haley & Aldrich.

End of Standard Terms and Conditions
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1.0 CONCLUSION

This Environmental Phase 1 Assessment on 1714 2™ Street, SW, Washington, DC, was
prepared in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-05. This
report is presumed to be valid for the conditions and limitations described in the ASTM
Standard.

This assessment has revealed one historical Recognized Environmental Conditions, as
defined in the ASTM Standard Practice of this report and within the scope of this report, in
connection with the Site. According to records obtained by CEC Environmental, the subject
property was once owned by AT&T. In 1992 and 1993, there was an Underground Storage Tank
(UST) with a capacity of 3500 gallons of gasoline. There was a reported leakage of the tank that
resulted in groundwater and soil contamination. The exact extent of that contamination is not
known. However, the data further states that the tanks were permanently closed and removed
and 3-underground/groundwater monitoring wells were installed. The wells are still located on
the property (see photographs). Currently, however, there are no current Recognized
Environmental Conditions related to the subject property. However, it should be noted that it is
located in a very dense population of commercially operated facilities (e.g,. salvage yards) with
comprehensive regulatory compliance associated with their operations. It is highly
recommended that an annual review be performed on the subject property to ensure that no
current issues exist. The proposed use of the Site does not appear to involve the excavation of
soils or contact with groundwater, therefore, exposure risk to workers and staff is not a concern.

When a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is completed without subsurface

exploration or chemical screening of the soil and the groundwater beneath the site, no statement



of certainty can be made regarding the subsurface conditions that may result from on-site or off-
site sources. The possibility always exists for contaminants to migrate through surface water, air
and/or groundwater. However, CEC ENVIRONMENTAL believes that this assessment was
sufficient enough to provide a reasonable characterization of the environmental condition of the
subject property, and that preliminary identification of potential environmental concerns can be

made on the information procured.

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2.1 PURPOSE

This report presents the findings of an assessment of the actual and potential
environmental concerns of 1714 2™ Street, SW, Washington, DC. CEC Environmental
conducted this assessment on behalf of Industrial Bank.

The purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to identify
Recognized Environmental Conditions (“RECs”) and Historical Recognized Environmental
Conditions (“HRECs) as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM):
“Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Process”, hereafier referred to as the ASTM Standard Practice.

RECs are defined in the ASTM Standard Practice as the presence or likely presence of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Site under conditions that indicate an
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substance or
petroleum products into structures on the Site or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water
of the Site. RECs do not include “de minimis” conditions that generally do not present a

material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the



subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies.

HRECs are defined in the ASTM Standard Practice as a condition which in the past
would have been considered a REC, but which may or may not be considered a REC currently.
HRECs generally are conditions that have in the past been remediated to the satisfaction of the
responsible agency. The final decision on whether a HREC is a current REC can be influenced
by the current impact of the HREC to the Site, if any.

ASTM states that the purpose of this standard is to define good commercial and
customary practice for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial
real estate with respect to the range of contaminants with the scope of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), and petroleum products.
Furthermore, this practice is designed to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to
qualify for the innocent landowner defense to CERCLA liability. To conduct this assessment,
CEC performed a visual inspection of the property; interviewed property management staff of
the property;, reviewed available environmental records/files related to the property; and
requested federal and state environmental data base information for research on the property and
adjoining properties.

2.2  LIMITATIONS

All the information contained in this report is based on the information made available to
CEC during our investigation, which we assume to have been provided in good faith. These
services have been performed, findings obtained, and conclusions prepared in accordance with

standard industry practices in the field of environmental science and engineering. This report



does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against operations or
conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated for this assessment.

Conclusions regarding the potential environmental impact of off-site facilities are based
readily available information from the review of regulatory databases, distances from the Site,
geologic conditions, and/or the estimated groundwater flow direction based on surficial
topography. A file review of each off-site facility and a determination of actual groundwater
conditions or flow direction were beyond the scope of work for this project. Subsurface
conditions could differ from the conditions implied by the surficial/visual observations, and can
only be evaluated through additional means of investigation that were not authorized for this
assessment. Therefore, no representations concerning groundwater or soil quality can be made,
as no analysis of such samples was performed for the project.

Certain environmental conditions or issues that may be associated with a property are
outside the scope of the ASTM Standard Practice; therefore, an evaluation of such conditions or
issues was not included in the scope-of-work. These conditions or issues, defined by ASTM as
“non-scope consideration”, include, but are not limited to, the following: property/building
condition assessment (e.g., an evaluation of mechanical, electrical, plumbing and roofing
systems); lead-in-drinking water; lead-based paint; asbestos, wetlands; radon; regulatory
compliance; cultural and historic resources; industrial hygiene; health and safety; methane gas
issues; ecological resources; endangered species; indoor air quality, mold assessments; and high
voltage powerlines. Therefore, CEC Environmental does not typically render an opinion or
provide professional advice regarding the potential, suspect or actual presence/absence of such

materials without appropriate inspection and testing. In addition, the scope-of-work included an
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geotechnical/structural issues. Also, it is recognized in the ASTM Standard Practice that an
evaluation of business environmental risk associated with the Site may necessitate additional
investigation beyond that conducted for the Phase I ESA.

Reasonable efforts have been made to identify the presence/evidence of aboveground and
underground storage tanks and associated equipment, chemical storage containers, or other items
of environmental concern. “Reasonable efforts” are limited to visual observation of largely
unobstructed areas, review of recorded database information held in public record, and review of
available information gathered from interviews and document as described in this report. Such
methods do not preclude the actual presence of aboveground and underground storage tanks and
associated equipment, chemical storage containers, or other items of environmental concern that
could have been obscured from view due to paving, construction or debris pile storage, dumping,
overgrown vegetation, snow cover, standing/ponded water, parked, stored, or junked
automobiles, or incorrect information (or lack thereof) from sources.

CEC Environmental has obtained and reviewed certain reasonably ascertainable
information in conjunction with the Phase I ESA. The ASTM Standard Practice defines
reasonably ascertainable information as that which is: (1) publicly available; (2) obtainable
within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviewable. Information that
does not fall under this definition (e.g., information that is filed by a governmental agency in a
chronological manner rather than by street address) may not have been obtained or reviewed by
CEC Environmental.

This report represents an assessment of 1714 2™ Street, SW, Washington, DC performed

in accordance with generally accepted standards regarding environmental assessments. CEC
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its findings or as to other legal matters touched or in this report, including, but not limited to

ownership of any property or the application of any law to the facts set forth herein. Except as

otherwise may be requested by Industrial Bank, CEC disclaims any obligation to update the

report for events taking place after the time during which we conducted our assessment.

23

steps:

ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY

CEC's assessment of 1714 2™ Street, SW, Washington, DC consisted of the following

Visited property for the purpose of gathering more detailed information concerning
possible on-site contamination, as well as determining the compliance status of the
property.

During the visit, we interviewed property personnel about past and present operations,
raw materials and waste management practices, and significant environmental
compliance and liability problems, if any. We also observed actual property conditions
in an attempt to identify and assess the status of potential liabilities such as past disposal
areas, waste stockpiles, waste management units and systems, sites of environmental
releases, and the like.

Obtained available historical Sanborn Historical Maps for the property and the
surrounding area to assess potential liabilities associated with historical land uses.
Searched, as appropriate, the following computerized data bases to help determine if
hazardous sites or serious local environmental problems may exist on or immediately

adjacent to the property: The National Priorities List (NPL) (1-mile radius); the
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System (CERCLIS) (l-mile radius) and state equivalent; the sc;lid waste
Facilities/Landfills data base (Y%.-mile radius); the Emergency Response Notification
System (ERNS) and Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System (HMIRS) (Y2-mile

radius); the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS); and any

state listing (if available) of registered and leaking underground storage tank.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

The property is currently located in an CG/CR building zone. In the CG/CR zone, the
conditional uses that require approval by ordinance are as follows:

Establishes use, height, density (including incentives for bonus density and height),
combined lot development and design requirements for a mixture of residential and commercial
development, including a Baseball Stadium, in the southwest and near southeast quadrants of the
City, north of the Anacostia River. The overlay is mapped with the underlying CR, W-1, W-2, W-
3 and C-3-C Districts. In the CG/W-2 District, the Zoning Commission, at its discretion, may
grant bonus density for residential development in a building or a combined lot dev.elopment,
using a guideline of 1.0 FAR in excess of the normally-allowed maximum of 4.0 FAR and an
additional ten (10) feet in excess of the normally-allowed maximum height of sixty (60) feet. In
the CG/CR and CG/W-3 Districts, a building or combined lot development shall be allowed a
maximum density of 8.2 FAR; provided that the additional 1.0 FAR in excess of § 1601.1 FAR
shall be devoted solely to residential uses, which, for the purposes of this subsection, does not
include hotel uses. In the CG/W-1 District, a building or combined lot development shall be
allowed a maximum density of 4.0 FAR and a maximum height of fifty- five (55) feet to

accommodate the additional density. The additional 1.0 FAR in excess of §1601.1 shall be
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devotéd solely to residential uses unless- the building or the combined lot development includes at
least 2.0 FAR of residential uses, in which case the additional 1.0 FAR may be devoted to any
permitted use in the W-1 zone. For the purposes of this subsection, the term "residential uses"
does not include hotel uses. The maximum permitted building height shall be that permitted by
the Act to Regulate the Height of Buildings in the District of Columbia.

Permits matter-of-right residential, commercial, recreational and light industrial
development to a maximum lot occupancy of 75% for residential use, 20% for public recreation
and community center use (up to 40% with Board of Zoning Adjustment approval), a maximum
FAR of 6.0 for all buildings and structures, of which not more than three (3.0) may be used for
other than residential purposes, a maximum height of ninety (90) feet for all buildings and
structures and forty-five (45) feet for public recreation and community centers. An area
equivalent to 10% of the total lot area shall be required at ground level for all new development,
and rear yards shall be provided for each residential building or structure.

Tt is assumed that the electricity is supplied by the Potomac Electric Company (PEPCO).
Natural gas is supplied by Washington Gas. The Site is serviced with municipal water and
sanitary sewer utilities provided by the DC Water and Sewer Authority (DCWASA). No
evidence of private water supply wells or private septic systems were observed on the Site on the
date of CEC Environmental’s site visit. The site coordinates is as follows:

Latitude (North): 38.919232 - 38°55°

Longitude (West): 76.974528 - 76° 58"

Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
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4.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

4.1 GENERAL FINDINGS

The remainder of the report provides a summary of CEC’s investigative strategy toward
accessing the potential for past and current environmental contamination. The following
information was obtained by a combination of interviews with the owner, property staff,
regulatory officials and site visits.

Currently, the subject property is operating as ED Lyon Electrical Co., an electrical
storage company. It primarily stores items associated with installation and maintenance of
electrical products. The immediate surrounding properties are operating as commercial. The
subject property boarders a Super Salvage operation and a Defense Facility. The site has no
lakes, streams, creeks, or other areas identified as wetlands. Surface drainage is to the District of
Columbia storm water collection system. Surface drainage from adjacent properties should not
run off to the subject property; no potential petroleum sources or potential sources of hazardous
waste were observed on adjacent properties.

Furthermore, CEC did not see any other property or any adjoining property which was
used as a commercial printing facility, photo developing laboratory, or landfill. It is not expected
that the subject property stores and handle paints and other potential chemicals in containers
greater than 5 gal (19L) in volume or 50 gal (190L) in aggregate. It did not appear to have any
damage or discarded automotive or industrial batteries or pesticides in individual containers or
greater than Sgal (19L) in volume or 50 gal (190L) in the aggregate, stored on or used at the

property or at the facility.
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After circling the property, it does not appear that any fill dirt has been brought ont the
property that might have originated from a contaminated site. In addition, CEC’s investigation
did not discover any pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the property in connection with waste
treatment or waste disposal. There was no presence of any stained soil or stressed vegetation.

It does not appear that the facility discharges wastewater on or adjacent to the property
other than storm water into a sanitary sewer system.

4.2  SITE GEOLOGY AND SOILS

The subject property located at 1714 2 Street, SW, is located in the Coastal
Plain physiographic province. The Washington DC area straddles the Fall Line, boundary
Separating the Piedmont physiographic province on the northwest from the Atlantic Coastal
Plain province on the southeast. Washington DC is an area of extremely diverse geology. The
Fall Line or Fall Zone passes roughly from Ft. Belvoir on the south through Roosevelt Island and
the District of Columbia to Silver Spring and Fairfield on the north, separating the Piedmont on
the northwest from the Atlantic Coastal Plain on the southeast. At the Fall Line, the hard rocks
of the Piedmont pass under the sediments clay, sand and gravel of the Coastal Plain. Soils at the
subject property are part of the Patapsco Formation and Arundel Clay. This is dark gray massive
clay containing lignitized wood saurian bones; overlain by massive maroon clay and varicolored
sand and clay.

This information was obtained from the USGS Geology and Ground-Water Resources of
Washington, DC and Vicinity, Geological Survey, Water-Supply Paper 1776.

4.3  HYDROGEOLOGY
Ground water in the Washington area is obtained from both consolidated crystalline rocks

and uncontrolled sedimentary rocks. The exposure of these two rocks are almost equally
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divided. Depth to groundwater below the subject property is not known. For the local area,
groundwater below the subject property is not known. For the local area, groundwater is not
used as a potable water supply. The groundwater flow and direction would most likely be in the
direction from topographic high to low, eastward, towards the Anacostia River.

4.4 LEAD-BASED PAINTS (not applicable)

A lead based paint assessment was not part of this Phase I Assessment. However, when
requested, painted surfaces are evaluated for lead content. The inspection is to determine if there
is defective lead paint (e.g. blistering, cracking, peeling, paint chips, etc..) and if there is lead
based paint on “chewable” surfaces. The groups most at risk from exposure to lead are fetuses,
infants, and children under the age of seven. The fetus is at risk from high blood lead levels in
the mother, who may drink water with high lead, or inhale dust with high lead. Children are
always putting something in their mouth. Dust from scraping, sanding or burning lead based
paint may be present, and may be collected on toys or other objects that children can result in a
significant body burden of lead through ingestion of lead dust. When ingested by children at low
levels, lead may cause a variety of effects including loss of attention span and hyperactivity. At
higher levels, lead ingestion can cause brain and nervous system damage, mental impairment (IQ
depression) and possible retardation. Where lead-based paint is found (paint greater than 0.5%
lead by weight), remedial action may be required.

As previously mentioned, given the age of the property (i.e., having been constructed
prior to the 1970s), it is possible that lead-based surface coatings would be identified on the
structure. If renovation is planned for these properties, all industry accepted measures should be

taken during the disturbance of any poorly conditioned areas. Paints applied after 1978,
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however, can be assumed to not be lead-base surface coatings. It should be noted that this

assessment was not a comprehensive lead-based paint inspection completed in accordance with

HUD or Washington, DC protocols and should not be construed, represented or relied upon as
such.
4.5  ASBESTOS (not applicable)

An asbestos analysis was not performed. Again, given the recent renovation on the
property, it is assumed that any potential asbestos containing material was addressed during the
operation and maintenance of the property. Asbestos is the generic term for a group of naturally
occurring, fibrous minerals with high tensile strength, flexibility, and resistance to thermal,
chemical, and electrical conditions.

In the construction industry, asbestos is found in installed products such as shingles, floor
tiles, cement pipe and sheet, roofing felts, insulation, ceiling tiles, fire-resistant drywall, and
acoustical products. Very few asbestos-containing products are currently being installed.
Consequently, most worker exposures occur during the removal of asbestos and the renovation
and maintenance of buildings and structures containing asbestos.

Asbestos fibers enter the body by the inhalation or ingestion or airborne particles that
become embedded in the tissues of the respiratory or digestive systems. Exposure to asbestos
can cause disabling or fatal diseases, such as asbestosis, and emphysema-like condition; lung
cancer, mesothelioma, a cancerous tumor that spreads rapidly in the cells of membranes covering
the lungs and body organs; and gastrointestinal cancer. The symptoms of these diseases
generally do not appear for 20 or more year after initial exposure.

OSHA began regulating workplace asbestos exposure in 1970, adopting a permissible
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exposure limit (PEL) to regulate worker exposures. Over the years, more information on the
adverse health effects of asbestos exposure has become available, prompting the agency to revise
the asbestos standard several times to better protect workers. On August 10, 1994, OSHA issued
a revised final standard regulating asbestos exposure in all industries. The newly revised
standard for the construction industry lowers the PEL, cutting it in half from 0.2 fibers per cubic
centimeter of air (f/cc) to 0.1 f/cc. The standard became effective October 11, 1994, several
sections were stayed, however, all sections are now effective.

If performed, the survey procedures use several methods to determine whether asbestos is
present. First, available on-site information from construction records is reviewed. Second,
results of previous asbestos surveys and abatement activities are requested and reviewed. Third,
where no information is available, or information is not complete, a limited number of samples
are collected as a preliminary survey for asbestos. If the samples are positive for asbestos, a
follow-up survey may be recommended. Where asbestos abatement has been performed and no
records are available, a “final clearance” survey may be recommended.

4.6  HISTORICAL OPERATIONAL FINDINGS

As part of a Phase I Environmental Assessment, CEC Environmental conducted a
comprehensive historical data search on the previous operations located at 1714 2" Street, SW,
Washington, DC. Currently, the property is operating as a commercial property and after the
research of Historical Topographical Maps and Historical Sanborn Maps ranging from 1886 —
1982, no historical information was discovered that could be identified as “recognized

environmental condition”.
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47 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

A review of environmental databases was conducted to determine the Site’s proximity to
known and potential federally and district recognized contaminant sources. Environmental
FirstSearch provided the Federal and District Environmental Database Radius Map Report to
CEC Environmental.

The findings from CEC Environmental’s review of the federal and district environmental
databases specified in the ASTM Standard Practice are included in the appropriate subsections of
this section. The search distances utilized for the review of these databases are in compliance
with the ASTM Standard Practice.

In addition to the federal and district environmental databases specified in the ASTM
Standard Practice, ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH provided “supplemental” federal and
district databases. A description of each of these supplemental databases provided by
ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH is included in this report. For the purpose of this
assessment, CEC Environmental review of ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH’s findings
with regard to these databases consisted of a determination as to whether or not the Site or any
adjacent property was included on any of the databases. If the Site or any adjacent property was
included on any of the supplemental federal or district environmental databases provided by
ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH, this information is presented in the subsection entitled
“Supplemental Databases”. Properties beyond those adjacent to the Site are not described in this
subsection; however, this information can be found in ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH’s
Federal and District Environmental Database Radius Map Report.

The databases provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH, originally obtained

from federal and district regulatory agencies, are updated by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST
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SEARCH and the corresponding regulatory agencies on a periodic basis. The dates for the
updates by both ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH and the regulatory agencies are included
in this report.
FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information
System contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA
by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).
CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.
CEC Environmental has reviewed the CERCLIS list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST
SEARCH dated 1/07/2010, and has determined that there is 1 CERCLIS sites within

approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist/ Dir
JAMES T WARRING & SONS INC 1321 S CAPITOL ST 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) NE
NPL

NPL is also known as Superfund. The National Priority List database is a subset of
CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The

source of this database is the U.S. EPA.
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CEC Environmental has reviewed the NPL list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST
SEARCH, and has determined that there are no NPL sites, including the target site, within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

CORRACTS

CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report
shows which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler
that has had corrective action activity. CEC Environmental has reviewed the CORRACTS list
provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH, and has determined that there are no

CORRACTS sites, including the target site, within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir
SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) 2ND AND M ST.,, SW 1/2 -1 (0.508 mi.) N
RCRA-NonGen

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data
supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous
and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on
sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate
hazardous waste.

CEC Environmental has reviewed the RCRA-NonGen list provided by
ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH, and has determined that there are 7 RCRA-NonGen

sites, including the target site, within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
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Site Address Dist/ Dir

SUPER SALVAGE INC 1711 1ST ST SW 0-1/8(0.079 mi.) E

AUTO WARD INC. 129 Q STREET SWwW 0-1/8(0.111 mi.) NNE

USA MOTORS INC 45 Q STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) ENE

GOLD STAR SERVICES 39 Q STREET SwW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) ENE

PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION 1625 SOUTH CAPITOL ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.} E
ROD (Record of Decision)

ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing
technical and health information to aid the cleanup. CEC Environmental has reviewed the ROD
list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH, and has determined that there are no
ROD sites, including the target site, within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

RCRA-LOG/SOG

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data
supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous
and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on
sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month and large quantity generators
(LQGs) over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
per month.

CEC Environmental has reviewed the RCRA-LQG/SQG list provided by
ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH, and has determined that there are no RCRA-LQG/SQG

sites, not including the target site, within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
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US BROWNFIELDS

The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement
Recipients and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. CEC
Environmental has reviewed the US BROWNFIELDS list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL
FIRST SEARCH, and has determined that there are no US BROWNFIELDS sites, including the
target site, within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

CERC-NFRAP

Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of
CERCLIS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a
site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not
appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. This
decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only
means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL
site.

CEC Environmental has reviewed the CERC-NFRAP list provided by
ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH, and has determined that there are no CERC-NFRAP
sites, including the target site, within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

FUDS

The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US
Army Corps of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions. CEC
Environmental has reviewed the FUDS list and determined that there are no FUDS sites,

including the target site, within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
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STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LIST (0.25)°

The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated
under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from
the Department of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs’ D.C. UST Database List.

CEC Environmental has reviewed the UST list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST
SEARCH dated 1/04/2010, and determined that there are UST sites, not including the target

site, within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist/ Dir

ATTIS 1714 2ND ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)
SUPER SALVAGE INC. 1711 1ST ST SW 0-1/8(0.079mi)E
CABCO INC. 128 Q ST SW 0-1/8 {0.111 mi.) NNE
PEPCO 1ST& T ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) SSE
BORGER MANAGEMENT. INC. 1812 HALF ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) ESE
LAUNDROMAT 1530 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) NNE
METRO BUILDING SUPPLY CO. 50 Q ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) ENE
WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATIOI900 HALF ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) SE
CHANNEL SQUARE APARTMENTS 325P ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) NNW
STEUART PETROLEUM COMPANY. 1721 S CAPITOL ST SW 1/8 - 174 (0.247 mi.) E

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LIST (0.5 mile search distance)’

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of
reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of

Consumer and Regulatory Affairs’ District of Columbia LUST Cases list.

21t is CEC Environmental’s professional opinion that, based upon the current regulatory status and its
topographically position with respect to the Site, this listing does not present a concern to the Site at this time.

31t is CEC Environmental’s professional opinion that, based upon the current regulatory status and its
topographically position with respect to the Site, this listing does not present a concern to the Site at this time.
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CEC Environmental has reviewed the LUST list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL
FIRST SEARCH dated 12/21/2009, and determined that there are LUST sites, not including the

target site, within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property. The properties are listed in the

follow table.

Site Address Dist/ Dir

AT&T - 1714 2ND ST SW 1714 2ND STREET, SW 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.)
PEPCO BUZZARD - TANK # 1 180 S STREET, SW 0-1/8(0.072mi.) S
SUPER SALVAGE, INC. 1711 1ST STREET., SW 0-1/8(0.079mi.) E

FT. MCNAIR - PARKING LOT 103 3RD STREET, SW 1/8 - 1/4 {0.167 mi.) WSW
HOME MOVING & STORAGE 1812 HALF ST., SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) ESE
METRO BUILDING SUPPLY 50 Q STREET, SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) ENE
WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATION900 HALF ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) SE
STEU ART PETROLEUM 1721 S. CAPITOL STREET, 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) E
OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP 1601 S CAPITOL ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) ENE
BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STA. 33V STREET, SW 1/4 - 172 (0.260 mi.) SSE
STEUART INVESTMENT CO. 1724 S. CAPITOL ST, SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.) ENE
Not reported 1620 SOUTH CAPITOL STS 1/4-1/2 (0.293 mi.) ENE
WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTM 1501 SOUTH CAPITOL STRE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) NE
NPS - JAMES CREEK MARINA 200 V STREET, SW 14 -1/2(0.319mi.) S
DC MATERIALS CO./ FLORIDA ROCK 25 POTOMAC AVE, SE 1/4 - 172 (0.370 mi.) ENE
POTOMAC CAB COMPANY 1345 S CAPITOL ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.375 mi.) NE
VIRGINIA PAVING 60 P STREET, SE 1/4 - 172 (0.382 mi.) ENE
GREENLEAF SENIOR HOUSING 1200 DELAWARE AVENUE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) N
DC SPORTS COMMISSION 60-80 O STREET, SE 1/4 - 12 (0.493 mi.) ENE
BROWNFIELDS

This is a listing of potential BROWNFIELDS site locations. CEC Environmental has
reviewed the BROWNFIELDS list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH dated
01/28/2008, and determined that there are BROWNFIELDS sites, not including the target site,

within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir

Not reported 1714 2ND STREET, SW 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

Not reported 180 S STREET, SwW 0-1/8(0072mi)S

Not reported 1700 1ST STREET, SW 0-1/8 (0081 mi.)E

Not reported 100 S STREET, SwW 0-1/8 (0.107 mi.) SE
Not reported 1824 HALF STREET, SW 1/8 - 114 (0.183 mi.) ESE
Not reported 1900 HALF STREET, SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) SE
Not reported 1724 SOUTH CAPITOL, ST 1/4 - 112 (0.284 mi.) ENE

Not reported 1620 SOUTH CAPITOL STS  1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) ENE
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DOD

DOD sites consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the
Department of Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United
States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

CEC Environmeﬁtal has reviewed the DOD list provided by ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST
SEARCH dated 12/31/2005, and determined that there are no DOD sites, not including the
target site, within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

SHWS

The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These
sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for
cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where
cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department
of the Environment’s Notice of Potential Hazardous Waste Sites list. A review of the SHWS list
has revealed that there are no SHWS sites, including the target property, within approximately 1

mile of the target property.
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5.0 PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
AND SURROUNDING AREAS

Subject Property

Subject Property
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Side View Property

Internal View of Subject Property
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6.0 DEFINITIONS

For the convenience of the reader, this section provides definitions, and descriptions of

terms for many of the words used in this report. The terms are an integral part of both practices

and are critical to an understanding of the practices and their use.

1)

2)

3)

9

3)

Adjoining properties — any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous
with that of the property, or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous with that of
the property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS) — the list of sites compiled by EPA that EPA has investigated or is
currently investigating for potential hazardous substance contamination for possible
inclusion on the National Priorities List.

Drum — a container (typically, but not necessarily holding 55 gal (208L) of liquid) that
may be used to store hazardous substances or petroleum products.

Environmental lien — a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to
secure the payment of a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response
actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum products
upon a property, including (but not limited to ) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA 42
USC §9607(1) and similar state or local laws.

Fill dirt — dirt, soil, sand, or other earth, that is obtained off-site, that is used to fill holes
or depressions, create mounds, or otherwise artificially change the grade or elevation of
real property. It does not include material that is used in limited quantities for normal

landscaping activities.
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6)

7

8)

9

10)

11)

12)

Fire insurance maps — maps produced for private fire insurance map companies that
indicate uses of properties at specified dates and that encompass the property.

Hazardous substance — any element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance
designated pursuant to section 9602 of Title 33 pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC § 9601.
Hazardous waste — is defined as “a solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which
because of its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics
may cause, or significantly contribute to an increase in mortality or an increase in serious
irreversible, or incapacitating reversible, illness.

National Contingency Plan (NCP) — the National Oil and Hazardous Substances
Pollution Contingency Plan, found at 40 CFR §, that is the EPA’s blueprint on how
hazardous substances are to be cleaned up pursuant to CERCLA.

Owner — generally the fee owner of record of the property.

Petroleum products — those substances included within the meaning of the petroleum
exclusion to CERCLA, 42 USC § 9601 (14), as interpreted by the courts and EPA, that
is: petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise
specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance.

Pits, ponds, or lagoons — man-made or natural depressions in a ground surface that are
likely to hold liquids or sludge containing hazardous substances or petroleum products.
The likelihood of such liquids or sludge being present is determined by evidence of
factors associated with the pit, pond, or lagoon, including, but not limited to, discolored

water, distressed vegetation, or the presence of an obvious wastewater discharge.
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13)

14)

15)

16)

Property — the real property that is the subject of the environmental site assessment
described in this practice. Real property includes buildings and other fixtures and
improvements located on the property and affixed to the land.

Solid waste disposal site — a place, location, tract of land, area, or premises used for the
disposal of solid wastes as defined by state solid waste regulations.

Underground storage tank (UST) — any tank, including underground piping connected
to the tank, that is or has been used to contain hazardous substances or petroleum
products and the volume of which is 10% or more beneath the surface of the ground.
Wastewater — water that (1) is or has been used in an industrial or manufacturing
process, (2) conveys or has conveyed sewage, or (3) is directly related to manufacturing,
processing, or raw materials storage areas at an industrial plant. Wastewater does not
include water originating on or passing through or adjacent to a site, such as storm water
flows, that has not been used in industrial or manufacturing processes, has not been
combined with sewage, or is not directly related to manufacturing, processing, or raw

materials storage areas at an industrial plant.
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BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH
Gary Carroll, President/CEQO

Celebrating over 10 years of existence, CEC Environmental is an environmental firm
which provides environmental regulatory, legislative, policy and technical environmental
compliance and audit assistance to a variety of clients. He has experience in serving clients like
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the Department of Energy (DOE), chemical and oil
companies, financial institutions, and law firms.

Prior to starting CEC Environmental, Gary Carroll was Program Manager for Project
Performance Corporation (PPC) (1995 to 1996). PPC is a rapidly growing environmental
engineering management consulting firm headquartered in Sterling, Virginia. In that capacity,
Carroll was lead manager on projects which support the Department of Energy’s multi-billion
dollar nuclear environmental restoration initiatives, waste management, program management,
environmental policy and economic analysis, and facility dismantlement. In addition, he also
managed the company’s business development and marketing efforts.

Prior to joining PPC, Carroll was an Associate for the American Petroleum Institute
(1993 to 1995) in Washington, DC. As an Associate for the Manufacturing Distribution and
Marketing (MDM) division, he provided lead management of activities and programs of API’s
General Committee on Marketing and Marketing Operations/Engineering Committee and the
Technical Data Committee. He was responsible for ensuring that the committee’s 100 members
compiled all pertinent data into the development of industry standards. In addition, he also
managed an annual budget of $800,000 comprising of operating and research funding. He was

involved in activities and programs that emphasized standardization, liaison with other industry
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organizations, analysis of environmental and health regulations, management of contracts,
proposal review and development, research, and exchange of technical information.

Before that position, Carroll served as a Regulatory Analysts for ICF Kaiser International
(1992 to 1993), where he provided lead management in the technical support in responding to
comments on the Oil Pollution Prevention, Non-transportation-related Onshore and Offshore
Facilities proposed rule (SPCC Phase I). In addition, he also provided technical and analytical
support for the development of a rulemaking package for adjusting Reportable Quantities (RQs)
for lead metal, lead compounds, lead-containing hazardous wastes and methyl isocyanate (MIC).

Carroll has matriculated through a doctoral degree from The George Washington
University where he has studied environmental engineering management. He holds a M.S.
degree in environmental science from The Johns Hopkins University, and a B.S. degree in
environmental science from Howard University. He has also instructed an Introduction to

Hazardous Waste Management course at Howard University.

%W

Gary Carroll, President/CEO

CEC Environmental, Inc.

Page -34-



EDR Preliminary Map Report

Afinal EDR Report will be delivered after quality review is conducted.

CEC Environmental
1714 2nd Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024

August 23, 2010

EDR”Environmental
Data Resources Inc

Natlonwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Internet: www.edrnet.com

. \)}L AVl [
S VAN e
— = > i — L —
A T
= S E—
*J —/ _1 \T S ~
sEEEA N
Ak Wl L B
— I : N
ﬁ - 1 7 40, %
B/ 5 Y
[ .:—' A 1
14 B 10 4 o
L
K 417)1 ; g
Tl | <

1/4 12 1 Miles
)

#  Target Property D National Pricrity List Sites

.+ Toxic Sites

Dept. Defense Sites

Indian Reservations BIA

EDR Referenca Cods (EDR Internal uss only}: 38acs18-fc24.4819.863b-dacc4 7718077
Copyright © 2010 EDR. Inc. ® 2010 Tele Atlas Rel. 07/2008.



EDR PUR-IQ’ Report

“the intelligent way to conduct historical research”

The EDR PUR-IQ report facilitates historical research planning required to complete the Phase | ESA ®
process. The report identifies the likelihood of prior use coverage by searching proprietary EDR-Prior Use Reports
comprising nationwide information on: city directories, fire insurance maps, aerial photographs,

historical topographic maps, flood maps and National Wetland Inventory maps.

Coverage in the following historical information sources may be used as a guide to develop your
historical research strategy:
1. Building Permits: Building Permits are available for WASHINGTON, DC (2002 - 2009).
2. City Directory: Coverage exists for portions of WASHINGTON, DC for 1920-2000

3. Fire Insurance Map: When you order online any EDR Package or the EDR Radius Map with
EDR Sanborn Map Search/Print, you receive site specific Sanborn
Map coverage information at no charge.

4. Aerial Photograph: Full Coverage exists for District of Columbia Shipping time 3-5
days.

5. Topographic Map: The USGS 7.5 min. quad topo sheet(s) associated with this site:
Historical:  Coverage exists for District of Columbia County

Current; Coverage exists for Washington, DC

EDR's network of professional researchers, located throughout the United States, accesses the

most extensive national collections of city directory, fire insurance maps, aerial photographs and
historical topographic map resources available for Washington, DC. These collections may be located
in multiple libraries throughout the country. To ensure maximum coverage, EDR will often assign
researchers at these multiple locations on your behalf.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surroundirg Rﬁ_ro!?erties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REP . ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS”. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permisslon.

EDR and its logos (including Sanbom and Sanbormn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

©2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection and other intellectual
property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the terms of a license agreement

You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
1714 2ND STREET, SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 38.869277 - 38" 52'9.4"
Longitude (West): 77.013648-77 0 49.1"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 325307.0
UTM Y (Meters): 4304197.0

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: WASHINGTON, DC
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

SEARCH RESULTS
Sites were identified.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/29/2010 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page

FORT MCNAIR 350 P STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi) NW H26 23
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/23/2009 has revealed that there is
1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
JAMES T WARRING & SONS INC 1321 S CAPITOL ST 1/4 - 1/2 (0404 mi) NE L45 43

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2010 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER{(GSA)  2ND AND M ST, SW 1/2 - 1(0.508 mi.) N m48 46

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
FORT MCNAIR 350 P STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) NW H26 23
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionaily

exempt smali quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are
5 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
SUPER SALVAGE INC 1711 1ST ST SW 0-1/8(0.079mi) E Cc8 8
AUTO WARD INC. 129 Q STREET SW 0-1/8(0.111mi) NNE D12 12
USA MOTORS INC 45 Q STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) ENE F23 20
GOLD STAR SERVICES 39 Q STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) ENE F27 26
PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION 1625 SOUTH CAPITOL STS  1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) E 130 30

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs' District of Columbia LUST Cases list.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/07/2010 has revealed that there are 19
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
AT&T - 1714 2ND ST SW 1714 2ND STREET, SW 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 7
PEPCO BUZZARD - TANK # 1 180 S STREET, SW 0-1/8(0.072mi.) S B4 7
SUPER SALVAGE, INC. 1711 1ST STREET,, SW 0-1/8(0.079mi)E Cé 8
FT. MCNAIR - PARKING LOT 103 3RD STREET, SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) WSW 14 16
HOME MOVING & STORAGE 1812 HALF ST., SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0179 mi.)ESE E15 17
METRO BUILDING SUPPLY 50 Q STREET, SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) ENE F19 18
WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATIOI900 HALF ST SW 1/8-1/4(0.211 mi.) SE  G21 19
STEU ART PETROLEUM 1721 S. CAPITOL STREET, 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) E 128 30
OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP 1601 S CAPITOL ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) ENE 32 35
BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STA. 33V STREET, SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) SSE 33 38
STEUART INVESTMENT CO. 1724 S. CAPITOL ST, SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.) ENE J34 39
Not reported 1620 SOUTH CAPITOL STS  1/4-1/2 (0.293 mi) ENE J36 39
WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTM 1501 SOUTH CAPITOL STRE 1/4-1/2(0.304 mi.)NE 37 40
NPS - JAMES CREEK MARINA 200 V STREET, SW 1/4 -1/2 (0.318 mi.} S K38 41
DC MATERIALS CO./ FLORIDA ROCK 25 POTOMAC AVE, SE 1/4 -1/2 (0.370 mi.) ENE 42 42
POTOMAC CAB COMPANY 1345 S CAPITOL ST SW 1/4-1/2 (0.375mi) NE  L43 42
VIRGINIA PAVING 60 P STREET, SE 1/4 -1/2 (0.382 mi.) ENE 44 43
GREENLEAF SENIOR HOUSING 1200 DELAWARE AVENUE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0484 mi.) N M46 45
DC SPORTS COMMISSION 60-80 O STREET, SE 1/4 -1/2 (0493 mi.) ENE 47 45
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Consumer
& Regulatory Affairs’ D.C. UST Database List.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/07/2010 has revealed that there are 10 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
ATTIS 1714 2ND ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al 6
SUPER SALVAGE INC. 1711 1ST ST SW 0-1/8 (0.079mi.) E c7 8
CABCO INC. 129 Q STSW 0-1/8(0.111mi)NNE D11 12
PEPCO 1ST& T ST SW 1/8-1/4 (0.160 mi.} SSE 13 16
BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC. 1812 HALF ST SW 1/8-1/4 (0179 mi.) ESE E16 17
LAUNDROMAT 1530 1ST ST SW 1/8-1/4 (0.183 mi.) NNE 17 18
METRO BUILDING SUPPLY CO. 50 Q ST SW 1/8-1/4 (0.210 mi.) ENE F20 19
WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATIOI900 HALF ST SW 1/8-1/4 (0.211 mi.) SE = G21 19
CHANNEL SQUARE APARTMENTS 325 P ST SW 1/8-1/4 (0.219 mi.) NNW H24 22
STEUART PETROLEUM COMPANY. 1721 S CAPITOL ST SW 1/8-1/4 (0.247 mi.) E 129 30

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: The Voluntary Cleanup Program oversees owner or developer initiated voluntary remediation
of contaminated lands and buildings that return actual or potentially contaminated properties to productive
uses.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2009 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir MapID Page

DC SPORT & ENTERTAINMENT COM 1500 S. CAPITAL ST. S. 1/4 -1/2 (0.330 mi.) ENE 40 41

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS: A listing of potential brownfields site locations.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/25/2010 has revealed that there
are 10 BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
Not reported 1714 2ND STREET, SW 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 6

Not reported 180 S STREET, SW 0-1/8(0.072mi.) S BS 7

Not reported 1700 1ST STREET, SW 0-1/8(0.081 mi.)E Cc9 1"
Not reported 100 S STREET, SW 0-1/8 (0.107 mi.) SE 10 "
Not reported 1824 HALF STREET, SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) ESE E18 18
Not reported 1900 HALF STREET, SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) SE G22 20
Not reported 1724 SOUTH CAPITOL, ST 1/4 -1/2 (0.284 mi.) ENE J35 39
Not reported 1620 SOUTH CAPITOL STS 1/4-1/2 (0.293 mi.) ENE J36 39
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
Not reported 0200 V STREET, SW 14 -1/2 (0319 mi.) S K38 40
Not reported 100 V STREET, SW 1/4 -1/2 (0.331 mi.}) SSE 41 41

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-NonGen site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page

STEUART PETRO COMPANY SOUTH CA 1721 SOUTH CAPITOL STRE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) E 131 33

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin islands.

A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page

NAVAL STATION ANACOSTIA 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) 0 6

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2008 has revealed that there are 2
FUDS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
NAVAL STATION, ANACOSTIA ANNEX 1/2-1{(0815mi)E 49 54
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD 1/2 -1 (0.835 mi.) ENE 50 55
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR
Historical Cleaners site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Site Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
SMITH THEO N 234 3RD AVE SW 1/8-1/4 (0.220 mi.)NW 25 22
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)

S CAPITOL ST SE BROWNFIELDS
HALF ST SE BROWNFIELDS
24422452 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR AVE S BROWNFIELDS
WATER ST & SCAPITO ST SW BROWNFIELDS
DEANE AVENUE IN KENILWORTH PARK CERCLIS, FINDS
2009 PRESIDENTIAL INAUGURATION NSSE CERCLIS

150 O ST CERC-NFRAP
FORT TOTTEN PARK APT. CLARK REALITY LUST
FEDERAL TRIANGLE LUST

DC GENERAL HOSPITAL LUST

EXXON LUST
WENDY’S RESTAURANT (JPI DEVELOMENT LUST
HOWARD U. - 4TH & BRYANT LUST
BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC. LUST
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD LUST
SQUARE 669 LTD LUST

US GOVT PRINTING OFFICE LUST

EXXON LUST

US GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE LUST

US DISTRICT COURT HOUSE LUST
GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN. LUST
BOSTON PROPERTIES LUST
BENEDICTINE FOUNDATION WASH. LUST

PULTE HOMES LUST

PEPCO LUST

C&P TELE. CONGRESS HEIGHTS CO LUST
AMOCO LUST

EXXON LUST

FIRE ENGINE COMPANY 25 LUST
SUNOCO - FORMER LUST
SOUTHEAST FED. CNTR. BLDG 216 LUST
SOUTHEAST FED. CNTR. BLOCK H LUST
SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER, BLDG 216 LUST
SQUARE 711 DEVELOPER, LLC LUST

DC PUBLIC SCHOOLS LUST

EXXON LUST
LAUNDROMAT OF BONG YEE LUST

FT. MCNAIR - GAS STATION LUST
ROADSIDE DEVELOPMENT, INC. LUST
DELWIN APARTMENTS LUST
DELWIN APARTMENTS LUST

BRUCH RESIDENCE LUST
JBG/14TH AND S., LLC LUST

JBG COMPANY LUST
UPTOWN PARTNERS, LLC C/O METROPOLIS LUST
LONGWORTH OFFICE HOUSE BUILDING UsT
SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER UST
SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER usT
WASHINGTON BOAT LINES, INC. USsT
BASEBALL STADIUM UsST

BUNDY SCHOOL UST

PEPCO AST
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PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3700 N CAPITOL ST NW RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
CAPITOL RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
17TH & E CAPITOL STS NE RCRA-CESQG
17TH & Q STS SE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
4TH AND INDEPENDENCE AVE SW RCRA-CESQG
3700 N CAPITOL ST NW RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC RCRA-CESQG
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 3 5 11 NR NR 19
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UsST 0.250 3 7 NR NR NR 10

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW Page 3




PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 4 2 4 NR NR 10
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
Us CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 114 -1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database

N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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L PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR 1D Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOD NAVAL STATION ANACOSTIA DOD CUSA133908
Region N/A
NAVAL STATION ANACOSTIA (County), DC
DOD:
Feature 1: Navy DOD
Feature 2: Not reported
Feature 3: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Name 1: Naval Station Anacostia
Name 2: Not reported
Name 3: Not reported
State: DC
DOD Site: Yes
Tile name: DCWASHINGTON
A1 ATTIS UST U002108164
1714 2ND ST SW N/A
<18 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
1ft
Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
UST:
Facility 1D: 2000084
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: AT&T COMMUNICATIONS
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 3500
Substance: Gasoline
A2 BROWNFIELDS S108931573
1714 2ND STREET, SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
1t
Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
BROWNFIELD:
PB ID: PBF2003-0008
Ownership: Private
Size (sf): Not reported
Phase 1 unknown
Phase IlI: unknown
Lot: 0007
Square: 0605
Latitude/Longitude: 38.86822262 / 77.01359292
Notes: WS: Other
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 AT&T - 1714 2ND ST SW LUST $103816898
1714 2ND STREET, SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
1ft.
Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
LUST:
Facility iD: 2-000084
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Closed
Case Number: 92076
Product: Gasoline
Notification Date: 71111992
Entry Date: 71111992
Quadrant: sSw
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: Soil/lGW
B4 PEPCO BUZZARD - TANK # 1 LUST $104918549
South 180 S STREET, SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
0.072 mi.
382 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
LUST:
Facility ID: 2-002337
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Closed
Case Number: 93084
Product: Gasoline, Diesel
Notification Date: 8/27/1993
Entry Date: 8/27/1993
Quadrant: sw
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: SOIL
BS BROWNFIELDS $108931574
South 180 S STREET, SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
0.072 mi.
382 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster B
BROWNFIELD:
PB ID: PBF2003-0034
Ownership: Private
Size (sf): Not reported
Phase i: unknown
Phase il unknown
Lot: N
Square: 0605?
Latitude/Longitude: 38.92895304 / 76.97906441
Notes: WS: Other
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
cé SUPER SALVAGE, INC. LUST $S102834829
East 1711 1ST STREET., SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
0.079 mi.
419 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
LUST:

Facility 1D: 2-003504

Facility Type: Other

Facility Status: Ciosed

Case Number: 96030

Product: Gasoline

Notification Date: 10/13/1995

Entry Date: 10/13/1995

Quadrant: SwW

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: SOIL
Cc7 SUPER SALVAGE INC. UST U003054563
East 1711 1ST ST SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.079 mi.
419 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster C

UST:

Facility ID: 2003504

Facility Deacription: False

Owner: SUPER SALVAGE INC.

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 2000

Substance: Gasoline
c8 SUPER SALVAGE INC RCRA-CESQG 1001023400
East 1711 1ST ST SW FINDS DCR000000208
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.079 mi.
419 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C

RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency:02/03/2000

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

SUPER SALVAGE INC

1711 1ST ST SW

WASHINGTON, DC 200240000

DCR000000208

JOEL D KAPLAN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(202) 488-7157

Not reported

03

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUPER SALVAGE INC (Continued) 1001023400

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive). Unknown

month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

KAPLAN ROBERT

3226 LUNHAM DR

SILVER SPRING, MD 203806
Not reported

(301) 598-7267

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: Unknown
Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: Unknown
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Fumace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: Unknown
Used oil processor: Unknown
User oil refiner: Unknown

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Unknown
Used oil Specification marketer: Unknown

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Unknown
Unknown
Verified to be non-commercial

05/31/1985
SUPER SALVAGE INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUPER SALVAGE INC (Continued) 1001023400
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 03/22/2002
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 12/22/1998
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 01/23/1996
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002503693

Environmental Interest/Information System

Not reported

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA's programs. The vision for ICIS is to
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s}) EPA ID Number
SUPER SALVAGE INC (Continued) 1001023400
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
its Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding faciliies. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
c9 BROWNFIELDS $S108931572
East 1700 1ST STREET, SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
0.081 mi.
429 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
BROWNFIELD:
PB ID: PBF2003-0026
Ownership: Private
Size (sf): Not reported
Phase |: unknown
Phase il: unknown
Lot: 0605
Square: Unknown
Latitude/Longitude: 38.91226503 / 76.9818002
Notes: WS: Other
10 BROWNFIELDS $108931551
SE 100 S STREET, SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
0.107 mi.
563 ft.
BROWNFIELD:
PB ID: PBF2004-0120
Ownership: Private
Size (sf): Not reported
Phase I: unknown
Phase Ii: unknown
Lot: 0011-0810
Square: 0602
Latitude/Longitude: 38.868216 /-770.0122
Notes: WS: Other
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[ PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D11 CABCO INC. UST U002108191
NNE 129 QST SW N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.111 mi.
587 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
UsT:

Facility ID: 2000170

Facility Deacription: False

Owner: CABCO INC.

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substance: Not Listed

Tank ID: 2

Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substance: Not Listed

Tank ID: 3

Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 6000

Substance: Not Listed
D12 AUTO WARD INC. RCRA-CESQG 1000495676
NNE 129 Q STREET SW FINDS DCD983969064
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.111 mi.
587 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D

RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency:05/12/2009

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

AUTO WARD INC.

129 Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
DCD983969064

Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
MUHAMMAD SALEEM

Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
us

202-484-2222
BABOOBANKA@YAHOO.COM
03

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

AUTO WARD INC. (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

TIBER CREEK ASSOCIATES
655 15TH ST NW STE 410
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
Not reported

(202) 639-3813

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

MUHAMMAD SALEEM

Q STREET
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
us

202-484-2222

Private

Owner

01/01/2000

Not reported

MUHAMMAD SALEEM

Q STREET
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
us

202-484-2222

Private

Operator

01/01/2000

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive). No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Verified to be non-commercial
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number

Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO WARD INC. (Continued) 1000495676

Universal Waste Summary:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:08/19/1898

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Batteries
Yes
Not reported

Lamps
No
Not reported

Pesticides
No
Not reported

Thermostats

No
Not reported

AUTO WARD INC.

SAGA CORPORATION LINCOLN CAB ASSN
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D006
CADMIUM

D008
LEAD

D018
BENZENE

D027
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

D040
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO WARD INC. (Continued)

1000495676

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXT! URES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FOO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

SR - 262.41
Generators - Records/Reporting
04/04/1994
05/01/1996

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

08/13/1998

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

01/23/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

01/16/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/04/1994
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Records/Reporting

Date achieved compliance: ~ 05/01/1996
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 03/24/1994
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002502140
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

13
SSE
1/8-1/4

0.160 mi.

843 ft.

14
Wwsw
1/8-1/4

0.167 mi.

883 ft.

AUTO WARD INC. (Continued) 1000495676

Environmental interest/information System

Not reported

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Poliutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.

PEPCO
1ST& TSTSW

UST U003294414
N/A

WASHINGTON, DC 20024

UST:
Facility ID:

2000214

Facility Deacription: False

Owner:

Tank iD:

Tank Status:
Tank Capacity:
Substance:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Tank Capacity:
Substance:

POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY.

1
Permanently Out of Use
6000

Diesel

2

Permanently Out of Use
6000

Diesel

FT. MCNAIR - PARKING LOT LUST $103534282

103 3RD STREET, SW
WASHINGTON, DC

LUST:
Faciity ID:
Facitity Type:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Product:
Notification Date:
Entry Date:
Quadrant:
Ward:

N/A

2-000095

Federal

Open

94056

Heating Oit, Kerosene
4/18/1994

4/18/1994

SwW

6

Media Of Contamination: SoillGW
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FT. MCNAIR - PARKING LOT {Continued) S$103534282

Facility 1D: 2-000095

Facility Type: Federal

Facility Status: Open

Case Number: 92039

Product: Gasoline

Notification Date: 3/23/1992

Entry Date: 3/23/1992

Quadrant: Sw

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: SaillGW
E15 HOME MOVING & STORAGE LUST $105029670
ESE 1812 HALF ST., SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.179 mi.
947 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E

LUST:

Facility ID: 2-004505

Facility Type: Other

Facility Status: Open

Case Number: 95015

Product: Gasoline

Notification Date: 12/6/1994

Entry Date: 12/6/1994

Quadrant: Sw

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: SoillGW
E16 BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC. UST U003054693
ESE 1812 HALF ST SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.179 mi.
947 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster E

UST:

Facility ID: 2004505

Facility Deacription: False

Owner: BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC.

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substance: Gasoline
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance {(ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
17 LAUNDROMAT UST U003885949
NNE 1530 1ST ST sSw N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.183 mi.
964 ft.
UST:
Facility ID: 9000590
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: RUBY W LEE LIVING TRUST
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 2000
Substance: Heating Oil
E18 BROWNFIELDS $108931575
ESE 1824 HALF STREET, SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.183 mi.
965 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
BROWNFIELD:
PB ID: PBF2003-0015
Ownership: Private
Size (sf): Not reported
Phase I: unknown
Phase i: unknown
Lot: 0001
Square: 0664
Latitude/Longitude: 38.91337093 / 76.98594752
Notes: WS: Other
F19 METRO BUILDING SUPPLY LUST $102835013
ENE 50 Q STREET, SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.210 mi.
1111 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster F
LUST:
Facility ID: 2-000575
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Open
Case Number: 91045
Product: Gasoline
Notification Date: 6/28/1991
Entry Date: 6/28/1991
Quadrant: SwW
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: SoillGW
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F20 METRO BUILDING SUPPLY CO. UST U002108276
ENE 50 Q ST SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.210 mi.
1111 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
UST:
Facility 1D: 2000575
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: METRO BUILBDING SUPPLY, CO
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 4000
Substance: Diesel
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 4000
Substance: Diesel
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 2000
Substance: Gasoline
G21 WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATION LUST U003054158
SE 1900 HALF ST SW uUsT N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.211 mi.
1116 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster G
LUST:
Facility iD: 2-000221
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Closed
Case Number: 95042
Product: Heating Oil
Notification Date: Not reported
Entry Date: Not reported
Quadrant: SwW
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: Soil
UST:
Facility I1D: 2000221
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 300
Substance: Diesel
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Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USA MOTORS INC (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1004681868

Private
Owner
01/01/0001
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Verified to be non-commercial

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D018

Waste name: BENZENE

Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE

Violation Status: No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 08/29/2002

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Area of violation: Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State

FINDS:
Registry 1D: 110002505343

Environmental Interest/Information System
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance {ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA MOTORS INC (Continued) 1004681868
Not reported
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
H24 CHANNEL SQUARE APARTMENTS UST U003294408
NNW 325 P ST SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.219 mi.
1157 ft. Site 1 of 2 In cluster H
UST:
Facility ID: 2000207
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: SOUTHWEST HOUSING RENEWAL CO
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 15000
Substance: Heating Oil
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Tank Capacity: 10000
Substance: Heating Oil
25 SMITH THEO N EDR Historical Cleaners 1009133769
NW 234 3RD AVE SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.220 mi.
1162 ft.
EDR Historical Cleaners:
Name: SMITH THEO N
Year: 1926
Type: DYERS AND CLEANERS
Name: SMITH THEO N
Year: 1931
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA iD Number
H26 FORT MCNAIR CERCLIS 1000481198
NW 350 P STREET SW RCRA-SQG DC8210021004
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20318 FINDS
0.231 mi.
1221 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
CERCLIS:

Site ID: 0300030

Federal Facility: Federal Facility

NPL Status: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):
Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead Cleanup

USA FT MCNAIR

350 P STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20319
FORT MCNAIR

350 P STREET, SW.
WASHINGTON, DC 20407

Site Description: Not reported

CERCLIS Assessment History:
Action:
Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

RCRA-SQG:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
09/01/80

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Not reported

02/07/92

Low priority for further assessment

Date form received by agency:02/15/2002

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Handier Activities Summary:

FORT LESLIE J MCNAIR MDW US ARMY
4TH & P STREETS SW
WASHINGTON, DC 203195050
DC8210021004

106 STEWART ROAD BLDG 313 RM-4
ARLINGTON, VA 222111312

VERNON O WILLIAMS ||

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(703) 696-8513

Not reported

03

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Smali Smali Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous

waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW
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Map 1D
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORT MCNAIR (Continued) 1000481199
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: Unknown
Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: Unknown
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: Unknown
Used oil processor: Unknown
User oil refiner: Unknown

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Unknown
Used oil Specification marketer: Unknown

Used oil transfer facility: Unknown
Used oil transporter: Unknown
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Universal Waste Summary:

Waste type: Batteries
Accumulated waste on-site:  Unknown
Generated waste on-site: Unknown
Waste type: Lamps
Accumulated waste on-site:  Unknown
Generated waste on-site: Unknown
Waste type: Pesticides
Accumulated waste on-site:  Unknown
Generated waste on-site: Unknown
Waste type: Themostats
Accumulated waste on-site:  Unknown
Generated waste on-site: Unknown

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:02/29/2000
Facility name: FORT LESLIE J MCNAIR MDW US ARMY
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/09/1985
Facility name: FORT LESLIE J MCNAIR MDW US ARMY
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Reguiation violated: SR -4203.5
Area of violation: Generators - Records/Reporting
Date violation determined: 03/01/1998
Date achieved compliance:  04/22/1998

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  03/01/1998
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA |D Number

FORT MCNAIR (Continued)

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

03/01/1998
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Records/Reporting

Date achieved compliance:  04/22/1998

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110006368313

Environmental Interest/Information System

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information conceming airborme pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used

to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,

and financial information.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System} is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

its Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW

1000481199

Page 25



l PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F27 GOLD STAR SERVICES RCRA-CESQG 1001122928
ENE 39 Q STREET SW FINDS DCR000000711
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20003
0.237 mi.
1249 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
RCRA-CESQG:
Date form received by agency: 07/13/2009
Facility name: GOLD STAR SERVICES
Facility address: 39 Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
EPA ID: DCR000000711
Mailing address: Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
Contact: PRITMAN S GHUMAN
Contact address: Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 202-484-5555
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 03
Land type: Private
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resuiting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: PRITMAN GHUMAN
Owner/operator address: Q STREET SwW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone:  Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 04/01/1998
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: SEREKE NEWAY
Owner/operator address: 39 Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone:  Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 05/01/2003
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
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Owner/operator name:

[ PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

GOLD STAR SERVICES (Continued)

Owner/operator name: PRITMAN GHUMAN

Owner/operator address: Q STREET SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20024

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone:  Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 04/01/1998

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

SODHIt JAGJIT SINGH

Owner/operator address: 5612 WOOD TRUSH CT
FAIRFAX, VA 22032

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone:  (703) 426-0328

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name: GHUMAN INC

Owner/operator address: 39 Q STREET SW
WASHINGTON, BC 20024

Owner/operator country: Us

Owner/operator telephone:  (202) 484-5555

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 05/01/2003

Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Fumace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Off-site waste receiver:

Universal Waste Summary:

Not reported

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Commercial status unknown

Waste type: Batteries
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Lamps

Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site:

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOLD STAR SERVICES (Continued) 1001122928
Waste type: Pesticides
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Themmostats
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: Not reported

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 02/04/2004

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

GOLD STAR SERVICES
GHUMAN INC.
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/29/1996

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

GOLD STAR SERVICES
SRL AUTO SERVICE INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDGOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH ALOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D008
LEAD

F005

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penaity amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

SR -4202.7(e)
Generators - Pre-transport
03/26/2003

Not reported

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/07/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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GOLD STAR SERVICES (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penaity amount:

Final penaity amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

SR - 4200.6(d)
Generators - General
03/26/1998
04/24/1998

State

WRITTEN iNFORMAL
03/26/1998

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -4200.6
Generators - General
03/26/1998
04/24/1998

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/26/1998

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/26/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

Not reported

State

03/26/1998
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

Date achieved compliance:  04/24/1998
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 01/07/1997
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002504111

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOLD STAR SERVICES (Continued) 1001122928
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
128 STEU ART PETROLEUM LtUST S103816900
East 1721 S. CAPITOL STREET, SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.247 mi.
1302 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster |
LUST:

Facility ID: 2-000640

Facility Type: Gas Station

Facility Status: Open

Case Number: 87012

Product: Gasoline, Heating Oil

Notification Date: 9/23/1987

Entry Date: 9/23/1987

Quadrant: SwW

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: Soil/lGW
129 STEUART PETROLEUM COMPANY. UST U003763742
East 1721 S CAPITOL ST SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20003
0.247 mi.
1302 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster |

UsT:

Facility ID: 2000640

Facility Deacription: False

Owner: STEUART INVESTMENT CO.

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 1234934

Substance: Heating Oil
130 PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION RCRA-CESQG 1000905832
East 1625 SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW FINDS DC0000444547
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.248 mi.
1312 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster |

RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency: 03/20/2000

Facility name: PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION

Facility address: 1625 SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024

EPA ID: DC0000444547

Contact: IMRAN BUTT

Contact address: 1625 SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (202) 488-4844

Contact email: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION (Continued) 1000905832
EPA Region: 03
Land type: Private
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATICN
Owner/operator address: 1625 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20024

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (202) 488-4844
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radiocactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Fumace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:06/20/1994
Facility name: PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW Page 31



Map ID
Direction
Distance

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number
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PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION {Continued)

1000905832

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D027
Waste name: 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 04/12/2001
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 10/27/1998
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002498547

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
131 STEUART PETRO COMPANY SOUTH CAPITOL TERMINAL RCRA-NonGen 1000424041
East 1721 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET NORTHWEST FINDS DCD980551022
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.250 mi.
1318 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster |

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW

RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency: 11/14/1980

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

STEUART PETRO CO SO CAPITOL TERMINAL

1721 S CAPITOL ST NW

WASHINGTON, DC 20024

DCD980551022

4646 40TH ST NW

WASHINGTON, DC 20016

ANDREW_S GARBUTT

1721 S CAPITOL ST NW

WASHINGTON, DC 20024

us

(202) 537-8900

Not reported

03

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Non-Generator

Handier: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

STEUART INVESTMENT COMPANY
OWNERSTREET

OWNERCITY, AK 99999

Not reported

(215) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

OPERNAME

OPERSTREET

OPERCITY, AK 99999

Not reported

(215) 5665-1212 -
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive). Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STEUART PETRO COMPANY SOUTH CAPITOL TERMINAL {Continued)

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

No
No
Verified to be non-commercial

D000
Not Defined

D001

1000424041

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:

SR -262.41
Generators - Records/Reporting
04/04/1994
04/18/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 262.41(a)
Generators - Records/Reporting
03/06/1992
03/27/1992

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/06/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

04/04/1984

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Records/Reporting
04/18/1994

State

03/06/1992

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G22 BROWNFIELDS $S108931576
SE 1900 HALF STREET, SW N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.211 mi.
1116 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
BROWNFIELD:

PB ID: PBF2003-0071

Ownership: Private

Size (sf): Not reported

Phase I: unknown

Phase Il unknown

Lot: 0015

Square: 0666

Latitude/Longitude: 38.87650263 / 77.00351471

Notes: WS: Other
F23 USA MOTORS INC RCRA-CESQG 1004681868
ENE 45 Q STREET SW FINDS DCR000500017

1/8-1/14 WASHINGTON, DC 20024
0.218 mi.
1151 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F

RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency: 11/07/2000

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

USA MOTORS INC

45 Q STREET SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20024

DCR000500017

BALWINDER SINGH

45 Q STREET Sw

WASHINGTON, DC 20024

us

(202) 484-4155

Not reported

03

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

SINGH, BALWINDER

1439 FISHERS MILL COURT
HERNDON, VA 20170

Not reported

(703) 450-9667
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STEUART PETRO COMPANY SOUTH CAPITOL TERMINAL (Continued) 1000424041
Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Area of violation: Generators - Records/Reporting
Date achieved compliance: ~ 03/27/1992
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 02/20/1985
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002500302
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
32 OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP RCRA-NonGen 1000495667
ENE 1601 S CAPITOL ST SW FINDS DCD983968975
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC 20003 LUST
0.259 mi.
1370 ft.

RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency: 02/18/2000

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP
1601 S CAPITOL ST SW
WASHINGTON, DC 200030000
DCD9833968975

JOSEPH J PENTOLINO

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(202) 269-3300

Not reported

03

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP
1601 S CAPITOL ST SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20003

Not reported

(202) 488-4138

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP (Continued) 1000495667

Handler Activities Summary:
U.8. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: Unknown
Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: Unknown
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Fumace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: Unknown
UUsed oil processor: Unknown
User oil refiner: Unknown
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Unknown
Used oil Specification marketer: Unknown
Used oil transfer facility: Unknown
Used oil transporter: Unknown
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:03/16/1992
Facility name: OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D018

Waste name: BENZENE

Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: SR -262.41
Area of violation: Generators - Records/Reporting
Date violation determined: 04/04/1994
Date achieved compliance:  04/18/1994

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  04/04/1994
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW Page 36



Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP (Continued)

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

07/21/2000
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

04/04/1994
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Records/Reporting

Date achieved compliance:  04/18/1994

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002502051

Environmental Interest/Information System

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Product:
Notification Date:
Entry Date:
Quadrant:

Not reported

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System} is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

its Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.

2-000638
Other
Closed
94012
Gasoline
11/30/1993
11/30/1993
SW
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP (Continued) 1000495667

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: SOIL
33 BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STA. LUST $107520980
SSE 33 V STREET, SW N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.260. mi.
1373 ft.

LUST:

Facility iD: 2-000608

Facility Type: Other

Facility Status: Closed

Case Number: 94005

Product: Waste Oil

Notification Date: 10/13/1993

Entry Date: 10/13/1993

Quadrant: sSw

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: SOIL

Facility ID: 2-000609

Facility Type: Other

Facility Status: Closed

Case Number: 91071

Product:

Notification Date:

Entry Date:

Quadrant:

Ward:

Media Of Contamination:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Product:

Notification Date:

Entry Date:

Quadrant:

Ward:

Media Of Contamination:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Product:

Notification Date:

Entry Date:

Quadrant:

Ward:

Media Of Contamination:

Gasoline, Diesel, Heating Qil
8/29/1991

8/29/1891

SwW

6

Soil

2-000609
Other
Closed
92083
Waste Oil
713111992
713111992
SwW

6

Soil/lGW

2-000609

Other
NFA-RBCA
93051

Gasoline, Diesel
1/29/1993
1/29/1993

SW

6

Soil/GW
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

FORT BUNKER HILL (Continued)

NPL Status: Not reported
RAB: Not reported
CTC: Not reported
Current Owner: Not reported
FUDS Description Details:
N/A
FUDS History Details:
N/A

FUDS Current Program Details:

FUDS Future Program Details:
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Map ID
Direction EDR {D Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J34 STEUART INVESTMENT CO. LUST $102834832
ENE 1724 S. CAPITOL ST, SE N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.284 mi.
1499 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J
LUST:
Facility ID: 2-000663
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Closed
Case Number: 97070
Product: M
Notification Date: 6/2/1997
Entry Date: 6/211997
Quadrant: SE
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: SoillGW
J35 BROWNFIELDS $108276627
ENE 1724 SOUTH CAPITOL, ST SE N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.284 mi.
1499 ft. Site 2 of 3 In cluster J
BROWNFIELD:
PB ID: PBF2004-0130
Ownership: OPM
Size (sf): 42,208
Phase I: unknown
Phase |l unknown
Lot: 0004
Square: 0708
Latitude/Longitude: 38.876746 1 -77.00854
Notes: Not reported
J36 LUST $106983188
ENE 1620 SOUTH CAPITOL ST SE BROWNFIELDS N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.293 mi.
1546 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J
LUST:
Facility 1D: 2-000066
Facility Type: Commercial
Facility Status: Open
Case Number: 2005039
Product: Gasoline, Diesel, Heating Oil, Varsol
Notification Date: 6/1/2005
Entry Date: 6/1/2005
Quadrant: SE
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: Soil/lGW
BROWNFIELD:
PB ID: PBF2003-0035
Ownership: OPM
Size (sf): 83,333
Phase I: unknown
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $106983188

Phase ii: unknown

Lot: 808

Square: 708

Latitude/Longitude: 38.90135059 / 77.03835899

Notes: ODMPED: Redevelopment Initiative

PB ID: PBF2004-0092

Ownership: OPM

Size (sf): 57,630

Phase I: unknown

Phase II: unknown

Lot: 804

Square: 708

Latitude/Longitude: 38.91190842 / 77.00904504

Notes: ODMPED: Redevelopment Initiative

PB ID: PBF2004-0103

Ownership: Private

Size (sf): Not reported

Phase I: unknown

Phase Il: unknown

Lot: 0808-0807-0804

Square: 0708

Latitude/Longitude: 38.91192729 / 77.00904472

Notes: WS: Other
37 WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT | LUST $105260082
NE 1501 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET, SW N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.304 mi.
1605 ft.

LUST:

Facility ID: 2-000210

Facility Type: Commercial

Facility Status: Closed

Case Number: 2002014

Product: Gasoline

Notification Date: 11/2/2001

Entry Date: 11/8/2001

Quadrant: Sw

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: Soil
K38 BROWNFIELDS $108931543
South 0200 V STREET, SW N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.319 mi.
1685 ft. Site 1 of 2 In cluster K

BROWNFIELD:

PB 1D: PBF-2003-0081

Ownership: Private

Size (sf): 16000

Phase I: unknown

Phase It unknown
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Map 1D
Direction EDR 1D Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $108931543

Lot: 0001

Square: 0612

Latitude/Longitude: 38.86462529 / 77.01320834

Notes: WS: Other
K39 NPS - JAMES CREEK MARINA LUST $104918563
South 200 V STREET, SW N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.319 mi.
1685 ft. Slte 2 of 2 in cluster K

LUST:

Facility |1D: 2-000028

Facility Type: Federal

Facility Status: Closed

Case Number: 92093

Product: Gasoline, Diesel

Notification Date: 9/17/1992

Entry Date: 9/17/1992

Quadrant: SW

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: SoillGW
40 DC SPORT & ENTERTAINMENT COM VCP $107994790
ENE 1500 S. CAPITAL ST. S.E N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC 20003
0.330 mi.
1740 ft.

VCP:

Facility ID: VCP2006-008

Square Number: 2,703, 704, 705, 704-106, 126, 127, 8

Ward: 6

Zoning Type: Special-Stadium

Contamination Type: BTEX, IPH, PAH, Metals

Contamination Media:  SoillGW

Size: 19.70

Enrolled Date: 416105

Cleanup Current Status: Active

Complete Date: Not reported
41 BROWNFIELDS $108931552
SSE 100 V STREET, SW N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.331 mi.
1747 ft.

BROWNFIELD:
PB ID:
Ownership:
Size (sf):
Phase I:
Phase Il
Lot:

Square:

PBF2003-0082
Private

Not reported
unknown
unknown

N

Unknown

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW

Page 41



PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $108931552
Latitude/Longitude: 38.86461519 / 77.1220805
Notes: WS: Other
42 DC MATERIALS CO./ FLORIDA ROCKS LUST U003294418
ENE 25 POTOMAC AVE, SE N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.370 mi.
1952 ft.
LUST:
Facility \D: 2-000271
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Open
Case Number: 95078
Product: Heating Oil, Diesel
Notification Date: 8/23/1995
Entry Date: 8/23/1995
Quadrant: SE
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: Soil
L43 POTOMAC CAB COMPANY LUST U002108095
NE 1345 S CAPITOL ST SW usT N/A
1/4-1J2 WASHINGTON, DC 20003
0.375 mi.
1980 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
LUST:
Facility ID: 2-000014
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Closed
Case Number: 89048
Product: Gasoline
Notification Date: 7/20/1989
Entry Date: 7/20/1989
Quadrant: SW
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: Soil
Facility 1D: 2-000014
Facility Type: Commercial
Facility Status: Open
Case Number: 2007021
Product: Diesel, Heating Oii
Notification Date: 5/17/2007
Entry Date: 5/16/2007
Quadrant: SE
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: SoillGW
UST:
Facility I1D: 2000014
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: POTOMAC CAB CO
Tank ID: 1
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POTOMAC CAB COMPANY (Continued) U002108095

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Tank Capacity: Not reported

Substance: Other
44 VIRGINIA PAVING LUST $S103534574
ENE 60 P STREET, SE N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.382 mi.
2015 ft.

LUST:

Facifity ID: 2-000310

Facility Type: Other

Facility Status: NFA

Case Number: 98086

Product: Diesel

Notification Date: 7128/1998

Entry Date: 7128/1998

Quadrant: SE

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: Soil
L45 JAMES T WARRING & SONS INC CERC-NFRAP 1000221667
NE 1321 S CAPITOL ST RCRA-NonGen DCD042278994
1/4-112 WASHINGTON, DC 20003
0.404 mi.
2131 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L

CERC-NFRAP:

Site ID: 0300026

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility

NPL Status: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status: NFRAP

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

WARRING DRUM
Not reported
DC

JAMES T WARRING & SONS INC
Not reported
WASHINGTON, DC

CERCLIS-NFRAF Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
09/01/1979
Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Not reported

1110111979

Low priority for further assessment

SITE INSPECTION
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JAMES T WARRING & SONS INC (Continued) 1000221667
Date Started: 02/01/1980
Date Completed: 03/01/1980
Priority Level: NFRAP: No further Remedial Action planned
Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 03/01/1980
Priority Level: Not reported
RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency:08/18/1980

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

WARRING, JAMES T SONS INC
1321 S CAPITOL ST SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20003
DCD042278994

VINCENT WARRING

1321 S CAPITOL ST SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20003

us

(202) 488-1528

Not reported

03

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

JAMES T WARRING SONS INC
OWNERSTREET

OWNERCITY, AK 99399

Not reported

(215) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

OPERNAME
OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, AK 89998
Not reported

(215) 555-1212
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance {ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JAMES T WARRING & SONS INC (Continued) 1000221667

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Violation Status: No violations found
M46 GREENLEAF SENIOR HOUSING LUST U003541201
North 1200 DELAWARE AVENUE. SW N/A
1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC
0.484 mi.
2554 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M

LUST:

Facility 1D: 9-000276

Facility Type: Commercial

Facility Status: Closed

Case Number: 98089

Product: Heating Oil

Notification Date: 7129/1998

Entry Date: 7/29/1998

Quadrant: SwW

Ward: 6

Media Of Contamination: Soil
47 DC SPORTS COMMISSION LUST $108276553
ENE 60-80 O STREET, SE N/A
1/4-1/12 WASHINGTON, DC
0.493 mi.
2605 ft.

LUST:
Facility ID: 0-000000
Facility Type: Baseball Stadium-Lot 703
Facility Status: NFA-RBCA
Case Number: 2006029
Product: Heating Oil, Diesel
Notification Date: 5/16/2006
Entry Date: 5/18/2006
Quadrant: SE
Ward: 6
Media Of Contamination: Soil
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M48 SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) CERCLIS 1000212591
North 2ND AND M ST., SW CORRACTS DC8470090004
1/2-1 WASHINGTON, DC 20408 RCRA-SQG
0.508 mi. FINDS
2681 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
CERCLIS:
Site ID: 0303249
Federal Facility: Federal Facility
NPL Status: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: Deferred to RCRA
CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):
Contact Name: JAMES HARGETT
Contact Tel: (215) 814-3005
Contact Title: Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):
Alias Name: GSA
Alias Address: Not reported
bC
Alias Name: WASHINGTON OFFICE (GSA)
Alias Address: 2ND AND M ST., SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20408
Alias Name: WASHINGTON OFFICE
Alias Address: 2ND AND M STREET, SE
WASHINGTON, DC 19090
Site Description: Not reported
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 04/06/88
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: 04/24/94
Date Completed: 08/23/95
Priority Level: Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)
CORRACTS:
EPA ID: DC8470090004
EPA Region: 03
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 04/27/1999
Action: CA750IN - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More
information is needed to make a determination
NAICS Code(s): 92119
Other General Government Support
Original schedule date: Not reported
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: DC8470090004
EPA Region: 03
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 05/04/1999
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Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

|_ PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) (Continued)

Action:
NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPAID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Caode(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

BLDGS 205 & 232

06/15/1998

CAG00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

BLOCKH

06/15/1998

CABOOSR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8476090004

03

BLOCK O

06/15/1998

CAG00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

BLOCKS A F, G, J&K

06/15/1998

CABO0SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY
08/02/1939

CA100 - RF1 Imposition
92119
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Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) (Continued)

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

Other General Government Support
Not reported
Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

09/08/2003

CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current Human
Exposures Under Control has been verified

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

09/16/1997

CA060 - Notice of Contamination
92119

Other General Government Support
Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

09/16/1997

CA750IN - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More
information is needed to make a determination

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

09/16/1997

CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

08/16/1997

CA100 - RFI imposition

92119

Other General Government Support
Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) {Continued)

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPAID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

09/16/1997

CAQ70YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RF!, RF! is Necessary
92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

09/25/1997

CAO075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high
cotrective action priority

92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

DOT Parcel - GW

09/27/2007

CA550RC

92119

Other General Government Support
Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

DOT Parce! - Soil

09/27/2007

CA550RC

92119

Other General Government Support
Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

ENTIRE FACILITY

08/29/2004

CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,
Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

BLDGS 160, 167, 170 & 173

10/01/1998

CAB50 - Stabilization Construction Completed
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Database(s})

EDR IB Number

EPA ID Number

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) (Continued)

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Cede(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

RCRA-8QG:
Date form received by agency: 02/28/2000

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Facility name:
Site name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

92119

Other General Government Support
Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

BLOCKM & BLOCK N

10/01/1998

CA650 - Stabilization Construction Completed
92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

DC8470090004

03

BLDGS 135, 158, 159, 159E, 187, 204&216
10/01/1998

CAB50 - Stabilization Construction Completed
92119

Other General Government Support

Not reported

Not reported

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

GSA SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER

3RD & M STREETS SE

WASHINGTON, DC 20370

DC8470090004

7TH & D STREET SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20407

KELLY A HOLLAND

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(202) 708-5236

Not reported

03

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

OPERNAME
OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, AK 99999
Not reported

(215) 555-1212
Federal
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) (Continued) 1000212591
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: US GOVERNMENT

Owner/operator address: OWNERSTREET
OWNERCITY, AK 99999

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (215) 555-1212
Legal status: Federal
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown
Recycler of hazardous waste: Unknown
Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: Unknown
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: Unknown
Used oil processor: Unknown
User oil refiner: Unknown
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Unknown
Used oil Specification marketer: Unknown
Used oil transfer facility: Unknown
Used oil transporter: Unknown
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:03/21/1985
Facility name: GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: DOGO

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
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Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) (Continued) 1000212591

Corrective Action Summary:
Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:

THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

09/16/1997
Notice of Contamination

09/16/1997
RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RF| is Necessary;

09/16/1997
RFI Imposition

09/16/1997
Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More information
is needed to make a determination.

09/16/1997
Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed to
make a determination.

09/25/1997
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high corrective
action priority.

06/15/1998

Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is source removal
and/or treatment (e.g., soil or waste excavation, in-situ soil

treatment, off-site treatment).

09/29/1998
CA611

10/01/1998
Stabilization Construction Completed

04/27/1999
Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More information
is needed to make a determination.

05/04/1999
Cumrent Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed to
make a determination.

08/02/1999
RFI Imposition

09/08/2003

Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human Exposures
Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
contained in the El determination, current human exposures are

expected to be under control at the facility under current and

reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be

re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
changes at the facility.

09/29/2004
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) (Continued) 1000212591
and settlements.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
to support management in alf phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
and financial information.
49 NAVAL STATION, ANACOSTIA ANNEX FUDS 1012129557
East N/A
1/2-1 WASHINGTON, DC, DC
0.815 mi.
4304 ft.
FUDS:
Federal Facility 1D: DC9799F 1329
FUDS #: C03DC0914
INST ID: 53622
Facility Name: NAVAL STATION, ANACOSTIA ANNEX
City: WASHINGTON, DC
State: DC
EPA Region: 3
County: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Congressional District: 98
US Ammy District: Baltimore District (NAB)
Fiscal Year: 2008
Telephone: 410-962-2809
NPL Status: Not reported
RAB: Not reported
CTC: Not reported
Current Owner: CITY
FUDS Description Details:
The U.S. Government acquired by permit 61.57 acres in three parcels
between 1942 and 1944. The site was originally known as the U.S. Naval
Receiving Station, Anacostia, D.C. In 1961, the majority o f site
functions were relocated to the Naval Air Sta
ation, Anacostia. The Navy released 6.93 acres to the DOl on 6 October
1967, 9.5 acres to the Joint Committee on the Library on 5 November
1971, and used the remaining 45.14 acres until after 1982, when DOI
resumed control of the site.
FUDS History Details:
The Navy used the site, onginally known as U.S. Naval Receiving
Station Anacostia, for additional facilities in connection with the
Washington Navy Yard. Training schools, classrooms, lab space,
barracks, and support facilities were present. The Nav
vy also erected temporary structures for research on camoflauge,
ordnance, and instruments. After the majority of functions were
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Map D
Direction : EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NAVAL STATION, ANACOSTIA ANNEX (Continued) 1012129557
transferred t o the Naval Air Station, the remaining site facilities
were renamed U.S. Naval Station, Anacostia
FUDS Current Program Details:
FUDS Future Program Details:
50 WASHINGTON NAVY YARD FUDS 1012129558
ENE N/A
1/21 WASHINGTON, DC, DC
0.835 mi.
4410 ft.
FUDS:
Federal Facility ID: DC9799F 1332
FUDS #: C03DC0917
INST ID: 56373
Facility Name: WASHINGTON NAVY YARD
City: WASHINGTON, DC
State: DC
EPA Region: 3
County: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Congressional District: 98
US Army District: Baltimore District (NAB)
Fiscal Year: 2008
Telephone: 410-962-2809
NPL Status: Not reported
RAB: Not reported
CTC: Not reported
Current Owner: FEDERAL

FUDS Description Details:
THE UNITED STATES ACQUIRED A TOTAL OF 126.8 ACRES, IN VARIOUS PARCELS,
BETWEEN 1797 AND 1942. ON 31 MAY 1962, THE WESTERLY PORTION OF THE
SITE (60.5 ACRES) WITH IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING 47 BUILDING S, WERE
REPORTED EXCESS TO THE NEEDS OF THE NAVY. THE
E 60.5 ACRE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY WAS LOCATED ON "M” STREET, BETWEEN
1ST AND 11TH STREET, S.E. WASHINGTON D.C. IN 1989, APPROXIMATELY 5.2
ACRE S INCLUDING ONE BUILDING WERE TRANSFERRED BACK TO THE NAVY FROM
THE CURRENT OWNER, GSA.

FUDS History Details:
THE SITE WAS ORIGINALLY ACQUIRED BY THE NAVY AS A NAVAL SHIP BUILDING
FACILITY BUT WAS TRANSFORMED INTO A GUN FACTORY IN THE LATE 1800'S.
THROUGH WwI AND Wwill, THE SITE PRODUCED NAVAL ORDNANCE AND WEAPONS AS
WELL AS REPAIRED DAMAGED EQUIPMENT AND DEV
VELOPED NEW TYPES OF ORDNANCE. DURING WwI, USE OF THE WESTERN PORTION
OF THE SITE INCREASED AS THE FACILITIES FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF
ORDNANCE W ERE CONSTRUCTED IN THIS AREA.

FUDS Current Program Details:

FUDS Future Program Details:
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ALL STATE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000132359
EPA Region: 03
Land type: Private
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: LEE CHANG SHIK
Owner/operator address: 2026 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20018
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (202) 269-9705
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: OPERNAME
Owner/operator address: OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, AK 89999
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (215) §55-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Qp start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: OPERNAME
Owner/operator address: OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, AK 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (215) 565-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: LEE CHANG SHIK
Owner/operator address: 2026 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20018
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (202) 269-9705
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
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Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALL STATE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000132359
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/03/1986
Facility name: ALL STATE CLEANERS
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: SR -4200.8
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 10/17/1996
Date achieved compliance:  01/15/1997

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date: ~ 10/17/1996
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported

Final penalty amount: Not reported

Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General

Date violation determined: 05/19/1988
Date achieved compliance: ~ 05/19/1988

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: VERBAL INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  05/19/1988
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

ALL STATE CLEANERS (Continued)

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation iead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

04/15/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/17/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/15/1997

State

02/17/1993

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

01/12/1990

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/19/1988
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

Date achieved compliance:  05/19/1988
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 02/26/1987
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002005883

Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information conceming airbome pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans

to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
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PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALL STATE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000132359
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
c12 FUNB UNION NATIONAL BAK BRANCH UST U003764049
WSW 2010 RHODE ISLAND AV NE N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20018
0.095 mi.
502 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster C
UST:

Facility ID: 9000136

Facility Deacription: False

Owner: FUNB CORPORATE REAL ESTATE

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 1000

Substance: Heating Oil
c13 FUNB CORPORATE REAL ESTATE LUST U003111922
WSW 2010 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE NE N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
0.095 mi.
502 ft. Site 3 of 6 In cluster C

LUST:

Facility ID: 9-000136

Facility Type: Other

Facility Status: Closed

Case Number: 96083

Product: Heating Oil

Notification Date: 7/31/1996

Entry Date: 7/31/1996

Quadrant: NE

Ward: 5

Media Of Contamination: SOIL
c14 BATEMAN & SONS LUST 5102834864
WswW 2004 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE, NE N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC
0.100 mi.
530 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster C

LUST:
Facility ID: 5-000146
Facility Type: Other
Facility Status: Closed
Case Number: 90056
Product: Gasoline, Heating Oil
Notification Date: 5/18/1990
Entry Date: 5/18/1990
Quadrant: NE
Ward: 5
Media Of Contamination: Soil/lGW
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L PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc15 DUDLEY AND SINGLETARY PROPERTY UST U003773458
WswW 2004 RHODE ISLAND AV NE N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20018
0.100 mi.
530 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster C
UST:
Facility ID: 9000477
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: DUDLEY AND SINGLETARY PROPERTY
Tank {D: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 2000
Substance: Heating Oil
c16 BATEMAN & SON INC. UST U003541264
WSW 2004 RHODE ISLAND AV NE N/A
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20018
0.100 mi.
530 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster C
UST:
Facility ID: 5000146
Facility Deacription: False
Owner: JOSEPH L. BATEMAN
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 550
Substance: Gasoline
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity: 550
Substance: Heating Oil
17 BERGMANNS INC RCRA-NonGen 1000235890
NE 2318 RHODE ISLAND AVE NE FINDS DCD094890340
<1/8 WASHINGTON, DC 20002
0.113 mi.
596 ft.
RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 09/25/1985
Facility name: BERGMANNS INC
Facility address: 2318 RHODE ISLAND AVE NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20002
EPA ID: DCD094890340
Mailing address: LEE HWY
ARLINGTON, VA 22201
Contact: E PETER BERGMANN
Contact address: RHODE ISLAND AVE NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20002
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (202) 528-2440
Contact email: Not reported
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[ PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS
EDR ID Number
Distance (ft.)Site EPA ID Number
BERGMANNS INC (Continued) 1000235890

EPA Region: 03

Land type: Private

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

OPERNAME
OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, AK 99999
Not reported

(215) 555-1212
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

BERGMANN'S INC
LEE HIGHWAY
ARLINGTON, VA 22201
us

(703) 247-7600

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:

No
Unknown
No
No
No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Fumace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

No
No
No
No
No
No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Universal Waste Summary:
Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

No
No
Verified to be non-commercial

Batteries
No
Not reported

Lamps
No
Not reported

Pesticides
No
Not reported
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PREUMINARY MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERGMANNS INC (Continued)

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

1000235890

Themostats
No
Not reported

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 02/04/1992
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 01/12/1990
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 05/19/1988
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/18/1985
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002500071

Environmental Interest/information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
18 MC LAIN AUTO SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009002147
NNE 2206 LAWRENCE ST NE N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.164 mi.
868 ft.
EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Name: J & B AUTO REPAIRS

Year: 1954

Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING

Name: MC LAIN AUTO SERVICE

Year: 1860

Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING

Name: MC LAIN AUTO SERVICE

Year: 1964

Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
19 MCKENDREE CHURCH UST U002111286
NE 2420 RHODE ISLAND AV NE N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC 20018
0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

UST:

Facility ID: 5004551

Facility Deacription: False

Owner: DC ERA Orphans

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Tank Capacity: 2000

Substance: Heating Oil
D20 SHELL LUST $S103816918
WSW 1830 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE., NE N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC
0.203 mi.
1074 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D

LUST:
Facility 1D: 5-000647
Facility Type: Gas Station
Facility Status: NFA
Case Number: 99039
Product: Waste Qil
Notification Date: 1/22/1999
Entry Date: 1/22/1999
Quadrant: NE
Ward: 5
Media Of Contamination: Soil
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BsWSP

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL
PREPARED AT REQUEST OF COUNSEL

January 31, 2011

Mr. Mark Ein

Rollingwood Real Estate, LLC
509 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004

Re: Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment Summary
1714 2nd Street SW, Washington, District of Columbia

Dear Mr. Ein:

WSP Environment & Energy LLC has prepared this letter report summarizing the Phase Il
environmental investigation conducted at the former AT&T property located at 1714 2nd Street,
SW in Washington, District of Columbia. The objective of the Phase Il investigation was to
assess the potential environmental impacts associated with storm water run off from the
adjacent “Super Salvage” scrap metal recycling facility and from a drainage sump or separator
identified as a suspect recognized environmental conditions (RECs) during the January 2011
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by WSP. The scope of the Phase Il work is
based on WSP’s Proposal to Conduct Phase Il Environmental Due Diligence Site Assessment,
dated January 5, 2011.

Site Background

Site Description

The subject property is located at 1714 2nd Street, SW in Washington, DC (Enclosure A; Figure
1). The subject property is a 25,600 square feet (0.59 acre) parcel located on the northeast
corner of the intersection of 2" Street, SW and S Street, SW. The property includes a two-story
precast concrete building enclosing approximately 11,900 square feet that was originally constructed
for use as offices and vehicle maintenance space for a local telephone company. The building is
currently being used as a warehouse and office for an electrical contractor. The subject property
includes a fenced asphalt- and concrete-paved parking lot located on the north side of the building.
Four steel storage sheds and a roll off dumpster are located on the northeast portion of the parking
lot.

The subject property is currently owned by Enrique Lyon and is referenced in District real estate
records as Lot 0007 in Square 605.

According to local records, the subject property was originally developed between 1944 and
1957. The current building was constructed in 1972.

According to the District of Columbia Zoning Map, the subject property is zoned CR and is located in
the Capitol Gateway (CG) Overlay District. This designation allows mixed residential and commercial

WSP Environment & Energy

11190 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 300
Reston, VA 20191

Tel: (703) 709-6500
WSP Group plc Fax: (703) 709-8505
Offices worldwide www.wspenvironmental.com/usa
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development with required ground-level retail and services, and continuance of existing industrial
uses.

Based on the results of the January 2011 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, WSP
identified the following suspect RECs in connection with the subject property:

* The adjacent Super Salvage property (1711 1* Street, SW) includes a small storm water
pond located immediately adjacent to the central portion of the subject property. Portions of
the pond were discolored, and the runoff area between scrap metal piles maintained at the
site and the pond appeared to be oil stained. The presence of a discolored pond and stained
soil adjacent to the subject property indicates the potential for soil or groundwater
contamination on the subject property and is a suspect recognized environmental condition
on the subject property.

= Two large floor drains are present in the warehouse area of the building. These drains flow to an
in-ground sump or separator located just south of the building. The presence of an in-ground
oil/water separator or sump that may have received oil, antifreeze, or automotive maintenance
fluid releases indicates a suspect recognized environmental condition at the subject property.

In addition, there previously was an underground gasoline storage tank on the subject property,
according to government records this tank had leaked, but the leaking underground storage
tank assessment had been closed by the District Department of the Environment (DDOE). The
tank and any contamination resulting from its operations are considered to be an historical
recognized environmental condition at the subject property.

Investigation Activities

Field Sampling

The Phase Il investigation consisted of soil and groundwater sampling to characterize potential
impacts along the fence line with the Super Salvage property, in the vicinity of the adjacent-
property storm water pond, and in the vicinity of the sump. Four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4)
were installed (Enclosure A; Figure 2). SB-1 was installed at the northeast corner of the building
on the subject property, near the storm water pond on the adjacent property. SB-2 was located 40
feet north of SB-1, near the fence with the adjacent property. SB-3 was installed inside of the west
entrance at the northwest property boundary. SB-4 was installed at the southeast corner of the
building near the property line and approximately 5 feet east of the building drain sump.
Additionally, a ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey was performed to mark the former tank
location and all onsite utilities before drilling operations were conducted.

Soil borings were installed using the direct push drilling method by A-Zone Environmental Services
of Charles Town, West Virginia. Based on the expected depth of the water table (20 to 25 feet
below ground surface [bgs]), continuous soil samples were collected from the ground surface to 25
feet bgs at soil boring locations SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3. Soil boring location SB-4 was extended to
30 feet bgs, as saturated conditions were not observed until approximately 25 to 27 feet bgs. Each
soil boring was screened for organic vapors using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Lithologic
descriptions and PID readings were recorded in a field book and soil boring logs were prepared
from the field notes (Enclosure C).
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At least one unsaturated and one saturated (below the water table) soil sample was collected from
each soil boring location and placed in laboratory-supplied containers for chemical analysis as
described below.

Groundwater samples were collected from two pre-existing 4-inch diameter monitoring wells (MW-
A and MW-B) that were installed as part of the underground storage tank investigation. The depth
to groundwater in the wells was approximately 8 feet bgs and the total depth of the wells was
approximately 13 feet bgs. Groundwater was extracted from the monitoring wells using disposable
weighted poly bailers and the samples were placed in laboratory-supplied containers for chemical
analysis as described below.

Laboratory Analysis

The Phase Il soil and groundwater samples were sent via overnight courier to Accutest
Analytical Labs in Dayton, New Jersey. The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method
8260B, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCSs) by EPA Method 8270C, polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA method 8082, and RCRA metals by EPA method 6010B. Soil samples
were analyzed for mercury by EPA method 7471A and groundwater samples by EPA method
7470A. Soil samples were also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) gasoline range
organics and diesel range organics (GRO/DRO) using USEPA method 8015B. These parameters
were chosen based on the Tier 1 Screening Levels for Soil and Groundwater as established by the
DDOE in Title 20 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations (DCMR) Chapter 62 and on the
Regional Screening Levels (RSL) published by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Region 3.

The samples were packed on ice and shipped under chain-of-custody protocol in accordance
with WSP’s standard operating procedures.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) Samples

Field QA/QC samples, consisting of a duplicate sample and trip blanks for soil and water, were
also submitted for analysis. Trip blanks were analyzed for VOCs.

Equipment Decontamination, Borehole Abandonment, and Investigation Derived Waste

All subsurface drilling and sampling activities were performed using clean equipment. Non-
disposable down-hole drilling and sampling equipment was decontaminated in accordance with
WSP’s Standard Operating Procedures. Decontamination procedures included washing the
equipment with a non-phosphate detergent and potable water solution to remove soil and
debris. After the washing process, the equipment was rinsed with potable water and allowed to
dry.

Soil generated during sampling was used as backfill at all boring locations, with the exception of 1
cubic foot of soil which was placed into a US Department of Transportation (DOT)-compliant, 55-
gallon, steel drum. Boreholes SB-1, 2, and 3 were then capped with blacktop upon completion.
Boring SB-4 was drilled in the southeast corner of the property which has a grassy covering and
did not need be finished with blacktop.
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Decontamination fluids and water generated during the sampling activities were placed in a
DOT-compliant, 55-gallon steel drum. The soil and wastewater drums will be disposed of offsite
according to applicable local and Federal regulations.

Phase |l Sample Results

Soil Results

Table 1 (Enclosure B) provides the analytical results for Phase Il soil samples collected from the
four soil borings installed at the site. The laboratory report is included as Enclosure D.

Soil removed from each soil boring consisted of fill material to a depth of approximately 11 feet
bgs followed by a more impervious silt unit with trace amounts of sand and some clay. This unit
contained increasing amounts of sand beginning at approximately 25 feet bgs. Perched
groundwater and saturated soil conditions were encountered at approximately 9 feet bgs in soil
borings SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3. Groundwater was encountered in all the borings at
approximately 25 feet bgs. In soil borings installed along the eastern property line to the north of
the building (SB-1 and SB-2), petroleum staining was observed in fill material encountered
between 7 and 9 feet bgs, and staining, petroleum-like odors, and a product-like sheen was
observed in fill material encountered between 9 and 11 feet bgs. Petroleum staining was
observed in fill material encountered between 7 and 11 feet bgs in soil borings SB-3 and SB-4.
Low levels of volatile organic compounds, including methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),
tetrachloroethene, and xylenes, were detected at or near the laboratory reporting limit in soll
samples collected from SB-1, SB-2, and SB-4.

Semi-volatile compounds were detected in saturated soil samples from each of the soil borings.
Benzo(a)pyrene was measured at concentrations above EPA Region 3 Industrial Regional
Screening Level (RSL) of 210 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) in the following samples: 495
po/kg in the 7-9 foot bgs and 257 pg/kg in the 9-11 foot bgs samples from SB-1; 1,050 pg/kg in
the 7-9 foot bgs sample from SB-2; 1,460 ug/kg in the 8-10 foot bgs sample from SB-3; and 779
po/kg in the 7-9 foot bgs sample from SB-4. Benzo(b)fluoranthene was measured at
concentrations above the RSL of 1,300 pg/kg in the following samples: 1,600 pg/kg in the 8-10
foot bgs sample from SB-3; and 1,560 pg/kg in the 7-9 foot bgs sample from SB-4. Dibenzo(a,h)
anthracene was measured at concentrations above the RSL of 210 pg/kg in the following
samples: 371 ug/kg in the 7-9 foot bgs sample from SB-2; and 329 ug/kg in the 8-10 foot bgs
sample from SB-3.

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were detected in the 9-11 foot bgs sample from SB-1, the 9-
11 foot bgs sample from SB-2, and the 7-9 foot bgs sample from SB-4. The highest measured
concentration of PCBs was detected along the eastern property boundary (SB-1) at a
concentration of 257 pg/kg in SB-1. The level detected is below the RSL of 740 pg/kg.

The soil samples were also analyzed for TPH-DRO and TPH-GRO. TPH-DRO were detected
above laboratory reporting limits in samples collected from each of the soil borings. Sample
results from 9-11 feet bgs from SB-1 (1,810 mg/kg) and 7-9 feet bgs from SB-4 (1,560 mg/kg)
were above the DDOE risk-based Tier 1 screening level for commercial workers of 960 mg/kg
for TPH-DRO in soil. SB-1 and SB-4 are located at the northeast and southeast corners of the
building respectively, near the eastern property line. TPH-GRO were not detected in any of the
samples.

The soil samples were also analyzed for metals that can have hazardous waste concentration
thresholds under RCRA. Lead was measured at 4,360 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the 9-
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11 foot bgs sample from SB-1. This concentration was above the 800 mg/kg RSL. Other metals
were detected but at concentrations below applicable standards.

Groundwater Results

Table 2 (Enclosure B) provides the analytical results for groundwater samples collected from
two of the three wells previously installed at the site. The laboratory report for these samples is
included as Enclosure D. The groundwater sample results were compared to the Tier 1
Screening Levels for Ground Water 20 DCMR 6206 as required by the Risk-Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) Program.

The groundwater depth in the monitoring wells was found to be approximately 8 feet bgs,
roughly the same depth as the perched saturated soil observed in SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3.
Groundwater in the wells did not exhibit any noticeable odor or sheen.

The analytical results for groundwater samples collected from both wells contained trace
concentrations of MTBE. No other VOC or SVOC was detected. Low concentrations of the the
metals arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, and mercury were detected. None of these
concentrations were above the Tier 1 screening levels for groundwater.

Summary

In summary, the results indicate that soil and, possibly, groundwater quality on the subject
property has been adversely affected by the presence of SVOCs, TPH-DRO, and lead above
applicable screening levels.

WSP sincerely appreciates the opportunity to provide these environmental consulting services.
Please do not hesitate to contact us at (703) 709-6500 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours,

9’/._4,{.«/1/4«1/’

Franklin E. Giles
Technical Manager

FEG:feg:rlo
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Enclosures



Enclosure A - Figure



00018168—-001

DWG Name:

Checked
Approved:

JME

Drawn By:

A

LEGEND
@ SAMPLED MONITORING WELLS
B SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
|
/////\
L
L
TREES 4;/// 'STORM WATER POND
7
‘ SALVAGE
.| YARD
SB-2
STORAGE SHEDS
N s ~ ASPHALT
CATE N i FARME; LOT
\\\P u | LOCATION OF |
T SB3 | FORMER UST | ‘
> b '
| |
% / \ \ | ‘
g ‘ SB-1
[}
>
z \
- = [ [
%) N : \
=z ~
Z 3 OFFICE AREA ! |
|
& % : - 2ND STORY ‘
< Q J' |
7
5 S
< : WAREHOUSE AREA
| |
|
s Sl
APPROXIMATE
PROPERTY
BOUNDARY
S STREET SW
VACANT PEPCO PROPERTY
NOTICE: THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED THE ORIGINAL VERSION OF THIS DRAWING IS IN
UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A PROFESSIONAL DO COLOR. BLACK AND WHITE COPIES MAY NOT 0 40 80
NOT ALTER THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY WAY WITHOUT ~ ACCURATELY DEPICT CERTAIN INFORMATION. e —

THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF WSP ENVIRONMENT &
ENERGY, LLC.

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

EIWSP Figure 1

WSP Environment & Energy, LLC

11190 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 300 SITE DIAGRAM AND
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 709-6500 SAMPLE LOCATIONS

www.wspenvironmental.com/usa

1714 2ND STREET SW
WASHINGTON, DC

PREPARED FOR
1714 2ND STREET SW




Enclosure B - Tables



Table 1
Soil Sampling Results
Pillsbury Winthrop LLC
1714 2nd St., SW D.C.

Sample Name: SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4
Depth (ft):  7-9 RL 9-11 RL| 7-9 RL 9-11 RL| 810 RL 1012 RL| 7-9 RL 2022 RL 2527 RL
EPA Region 3 Industrial Date: 1/17/2011 1/17/2011 1/17/2011 1/17/2011
Parameter RSLs
Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/kg)
Method 8260B
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) 220000 ND 14 094 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 15 ND 1.3 ND 14 ND 14 ND 1.2 ND 14
Tetrachloroethane n/a ND 68 068 6 076 6.2 ND 7.4 ND 6.6 ND 7.1 36 6.8 ND 6.2 ND 7
m,p-Xylene 17000000 ND 2.7 ND 24 09 25 ND 3 ND 2.6 ND 2.8 0.75 2.7 ND 25 ND 28
0-Xylene 19000000 ND 1.4 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 15 ND 1.6 ND 1.4 0.66 1.4 ND 1.2 ND 14
Xylene 2700000 ND 2.7 ND 24 13 25 ND 3 ND 2.6 ND 2.8 14 27 ND 25 ND 28
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons *
Method 8051B
TPH-DRO (mg/kg)
TPH-DRO (C10-C28) 1070 174 72 1810 7.6 728 6.8 428 7.5 117 7.1 ND 7.5 1560 7.2 103 7.4 302 7.2
TPH-GRO (C6-C10) 1490 ND 13 ND 16 ND 13 ND 15 ND 14 ND 15 ND 13 ND 15 ND 15
RCRA Metals (mg/kg)
Method 6000/7000
Arsenic 1.6 127 2.7 129 27 49 22 59 2.6 6.3 24 73 2.6 6.7 25 55 2.6 55 24
Barium 190000 1100 27 299 27 486 22 434 26 735 24 615 26 109 25 817 26 754 24
Cadmium 800 1.3 0.7 <067 0.7 <0.56 0.56 <0.64 0.6 <059 0.6 <0.65 0.7 0.71 0.6 <0.65 0.7 <0.60 0.6
Chromium 1500000 109 13 169 1.3 123 11 199 13 32 12 214 1.3 19.1 13 189 19 163 1.2
Lead 800 273 2.7 4360 2.7 133 2.2 336 26 819 24 12.1 2.6 217 25 119 12 10 24
Mercury 34 036 0 019 O 03 0.04 0096 O 051 O 0068 0 052 0 0.042 0 <0.039 0.04
Selenium 5100 <22 27 <27 27 <22 22 <26 26 <24 24 <2.6 2.6 <25 25 <2.6<2.6 <24 24
Silver 5100 <0.55 0.7 <0.67 0.7 <0.56 0.56 <0.64 0.6 <059 0.6 <0.65 0.7 <0.63 0.6 <0.650.65 <0.60 0.6
PCBs (ug/kg)
Method 8080
Aroclor 1016 21000 ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 ND 37 ND 35 ND 38 ND 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1221 540 ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 ND 37 ND 35 ND 38 ND 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1232 540 ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 ND 37 ND 35 ND 38 ND 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1242 740 ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 425 37 ND 35 ND 38 93.3 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1248 740 ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 ND 37 ND 35 ND 38 ND 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1254 740 ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 60.6 37 ND 35 ND 38 135 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1260 740 ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 52 37 ND 35 ND 38 989 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1268 n/a ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 ND 37 ND 35 ND 38 ND 36 ND 37 ND 36
Aroclor 1262 n/a ND 36 ND 38 ND 34 ND 37 ND 35 ND 38 ND 36 ND 37 ND 36
WSP Environment & Energy Page 1 of 2
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PAHSs (ug/kg)

Method 8270
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

*TPH criteria based off of D.C.

WSP Environment & Energy
K:\PillsburyWinthrop\1714 2nd Street SW\Phase Il Environmental Assessment\Analytical Data Results

33000000
n/a
170000000
2100

210

2100

n/a
21000
210000
210
22000000
22000000
2100
18000
n/a
17000000

UST standards

66.5
27.3
202
601
495
459
324
297
518
121
1150
66.6
315
29.4
748
776

Table 1
Soil Sampling Results
Pillsbury Winthrop LLC
1714 2nd St., SW D.C.

350 789 37 431
350 328 37 67.5
350 121 37 681

350 296 37 1170

350 257 37 1050
350 346 37 621
350 144 37 783
350 174 37 266
350 313 37 1510
350 ND 37 371
350 965 37 2990
350 120 37 418
350 143 37 388
350 363 37 796

350 553 37 3000
37 434 37 2670

33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
170
33
33
33
33
33

17.8
ND
24.7
78.9
54.3
138
ND
17.9
78
ND
184
ND
30
26.3
112
125

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36

161
27.6
398
1670
1460
1600
687
533
1540
329
3050
138
714
42.1
1490
3260

34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34

ND
ND
ND
28.3
20.3
ND
144
ND
23.2
ND
405
ND
ND
ND
253
42.8

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36

ND
279
360
931
779
1560
422
521
989
ND
3020
278
479
192
3110
1980

350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350

ND
ND
ND
20.7
ND
ND
ND
ND
15.7
ND
32.7
ND
ND
ND
18.5
30.7

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
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Parameter

Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/kg)

Method 8260B
Acetone
Benzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Cyclohexane
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,4-Dioxane
Ethylbenzene
Freon 113
2-Hexanone
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylcyclohexane

Methyl Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE)
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

Methylene chloride
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethane

WSP Enviornment & Energy

Table 2
Groundwater Sampling Results
Pillsbury Winthrop LLC
1714 2nd St., SW D.C.

Sample Name:
EPA Region 3 Industrial

RSLs (ua/k

4500
0.21
n/a
0.032
2.3
2.20
n/a
310.00
0.17
62
n/a
0.053
49
13000
0.00047
0.3
0.0018
360
n/a
0.41
610
0.69
0.042
n/a
n/a
n/a
0.13
n/a
n/a
0.14
1.7
n/a
11
n/a
7500
n/a
2.8
n/a
1.2
n/a
0.026
n/a

Date:

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.61
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Table 2
Groundwater Sampling Results
Pillsbury Winthrop LLC
1714 2nd St., SW D.C.

Toluene 1600 ND 1 ND 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87 ND 5 ND 5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6.8 ND 5 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3200 ND 1 ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.078 ND 1 ND 1
Trichloroethane n/a ND 1 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 830 ND 5 ND 5
Vinyl chloride 0.0056 ND 1 ND 1
m,p-Xylene 1200 ND 1 ND 1
0-Xylene 1200 ND 1 ND 1
Xylene 200 ND 1 ND 1
RCRA Metals (mg/kg)
Method 6000/7000
Arsenic 1.6 214 3 3 3
Barium 190000 302 200 565 200
Cadmium 800 5.1 3 <30 3
Chromium 1500000 <10 10 15 10
Lead 800 288 3 244 3
Mercury 34 <040 04 049 20
Selenium 5100 <10 10 <10 10
Silver 5100 <10 10 <10 10
PAHSs (ug/kg)
Method 8270
Acenaphthene 22000 ND 1.2 ND 1
Acenaphthylene n/a ND 1.2 ND 1
Anthracene 360000 ND 1.2 ND 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 10 ND 1.2 ND 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 3.5 ND 1.2 ND 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 35 ND 1.2 ND 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene n/a ND 1.2 ND 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 350 ND 1.2 ND 1
Chrysene 1100 ND 1.2 ND 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 11 ND 1.2 ND 1
Fluoranthene 160000 ND 1.2 ND 1
Fluorene 27000 ND 1.2 ND 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 2100 ND 1.2 ND 1
Naphthalene 0.47 ND 1.2 ND 1
Phenanthrene n/a ND 1.2 ND 1
Pyrene 120000 ND 1.2 ND 1
WSP Enviornment & Energy Page 2 of 2
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Accutest Laboratories

Sample Summary

WSP Environment and Energy

Job No: JA66300
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP, 1714 2nd Street, South Washington, DC
Project No: 18168
Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By Received Code Type Sample 1D
JAB6300-1 01/17/11 12:00 KT  01/18/11 SO Soil SB-4(7-9)
JA66300-2 01/17/11 12:10KT  01/18/11 SO  Sail SB-4(20-22)
JAB6300-3 01/17/11 12:20KT  01/18/11 SO Soil SB-4(25-27)
JAB6300-4 01/17/11 12:40KT  01/18/11 SO Soil SB-1(7-9)
JA66300-5 01/17/11 12:45KT  01/18/11 SO ol SB-1(9-11)
JA66300-6 01/17/11 13:50KT  01/18/11 SO Sail SB-2(7-9)
JAB6300-7 01/17/11 13:40KT  01/18/11 SO Soil SB-2(9-11)
JA66300-8 01/17/11 14:30KT  01/18/11 SO Sail SB-3(8-10)
JAB6300-9 01/17/11 14:40KT  01/18/11 SO Soil SB-3(10-12)
JA66300-10 01/17/11 15:45KT  01/18/11 AQ Trip Blank Soil TRIP BLANK
JA66300-11 01/17/11 15:00 KT  01/18/11 AQ Ground Water MW-B
JAB6300-12 01/17/11 15:45KT  01/18/11 AQ Ground Water MW-A
JA66300-13 01/17/11 15:45KT  01/18/11 AQ Trip Blank Water TRIP BLANK
Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis

N

N

N
Page 1 of 2

Client SampleID: SB-4(7-9)
Lab SampleID:  JA66300-1

Date Sampled: 01/17/11

Matrix: SO - ail Date Received: 01/18/11

Method: SwW846 8260B Percent Solids: 81.8

Proj ect: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP, 1714 2nd Street, South Washington, DC
FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

Run #1 V111633.D 1 01/19/11 JLI na na VV4735

Run#22 V111664.D 1 01/19/11 JLI na na VV4736
Initial Weight

Run #1 45¢

Run #2 509

VOA TCL List (SOMO 1.1)

CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q

67-64-1 Acetone 74.2 14 3.0 ug/kg

71-43-2 Benzene ND 14 0.46 ug/kg

74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 6.8 0.30 ug/kg

75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane ND 6.8 0.35 ug/kg

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 6.8 0.21 ug/kg

74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 6.8 0.55 ug/kg

78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 14 2.7 ug/kg

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 0.88 6.8 0.41 ug’kg J

56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 6.8 0.75 ug/kg

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 6.8 0.46 ug/kg

75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 6.8 14 ug/kg

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 6.8 0.43 ug/kg

74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 6.8 0.22 ug/kg

110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 6.8 0.21 ug/kg

96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 14 0.73 ug/kg

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 6.8 0.15 ug/kg

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.4 0.19 ug/kg

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.8 0.37 ug/kg

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.8 0.37 ug/kg

106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.8 0.46 ug/kg

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 6.8 1.3 ug/kg

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.8 0.19 ug/kg

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 14 0.47 ug/kg

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6.8 0.90 ug/kg

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.8 0.32 ug/kg

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.8 0.61 ug/kg

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6.8 0.18 ug/kg

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.8 0.18 ug/kg

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.8 0.13 ug/kg

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 170 120 ug/kg

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.4 0.50 ug/kg

76-13-1 Freon 113 ND 6.8 0.76 ug/kg

ND = Not detected

RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

J= Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

[ |